
ENGLAND

1. Abbey, J.R. SCENERY Of Great Britain and Ireland in Aquatint and Lithography 1770-1860
From the Library of ... A Bibliographical Catalogue. Dawsons of Pall Mall 1972.    
Reprint. 4to. xx + 399pp. 35 plates, 54 figures. Sl. rubbed and soiled d/w. £100.00

2. Adams, Reginald H. THE PARISH CLERKS OF LONDON A History of the Worshipful
Company of Parish Clerks of London. Phillimore ... 1971.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xiv + 152pp. 16 plates. Ex.-libris Peter Burman, original gilt lettered cloth with
armorial device to upper board. £25.00
With ‘The Armorial Bearings of the Worshipful Company of Parish Clerks of London’ by Francis W.
Steer. 9pp. Illustrated in original wrappers.

3. Aikin, John. ENGLAND DESCRIBED: Being a Consise Delineation of Every County in
England and Wales; with an Account of Its Most Important Products; Notices of the Principal
Seats; and a View of Transactions Civil and Military, &c. Baldwin, Cradock and Joy 1818.    
1st Ed. vi + [i] + 499pp. + [vii]. Hand cold. folding frontis. map. Some light browning, marbled
e.ps., contemporary half calf with marbled boards, sl. rubbed, dec. gilt spine with gilt lettered
title label with unattractive surface loss. £75.00
John Aikin (1747–1822), physician and writer.

4. Andrews, Francis B. MEMORIALS OF OLD WORCESTERSHIRE.  George Allen & Unwin
1912.    
2nd Ed. x + 298pp. 38 ills. on 37 plates. Light browning, inscription, occasional marginalia,
original gilt lettered cloth, spine very sl. bumped, sl. cloth wrinkling across head of upper
board. £25.00

5. [Anon]. KALEIDOSCOPIANA WILTONIENSIA; Or,  Literary, Political, and Moral View of
the County of Wilts, During the Contested Election For Its Representation, in June 1818,
Between Paul Methuen, Esq. William Long Wellesley, Esq. and John Benett, Esq. When the
Two former Gentleman were Returned; Containing the Whole of the Advertisements, Letters,
Speeches, Squibs, and Songs, That Have Been Published During the Election. By an Observer.
Printed by J. Brettell ... 1818.    
1st Ed. viii + 406pp. Some light browning and soiling, rebound in paper backed boards, modern
paper title label to sl. bumped and marked spine. £125.00
Large paper copies were available.

6. Aubrey, John. THE NATURAL HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE COUNTY OF
SURREY.  Kohler & Coombes Dorking 1975.    
Facsimile reprint of 1718-19 Ed. 5 vols. Port. frontis., 3 folding plates, ills., folding pedigree.
Prelims. to vol. 5 sl. creased, rubbed and creased d/ws. £175.00

7. Aubyn-Brisbane, F. St. IF STONES COULD SPEAK. The Old City of London Churches;
Their Ancient and Romantic Traditions, Customs and Legends from Earliest Days. With a
Preface by The Very Rev. Chancellor Ponsonby. Alexander-Ouseley 1929.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xvi + 352pp. 70 ills. Some very light browning, ex.-libris John Holden,
original gilt lettered cloth, minor marking, spine sl. faded and bumped. £25.00

8. Baird, Alice. I WAS THERE St. James’s, West Malvern. Arranged by ... Littlebury and
Company Limited, Worcester 1956.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. 658pp. Port. frontis., numerous ills. mainly from photos. F.e.ps. lightly
browned, good in chipped d/w. repaired along edges with tape. £25.00



9. Benham, Canon. OLD LONDON CHURCHES. Introduction by The Bishop of London.
Hodder and Stoughton 1908.    
1st Ed. 4to. xxiii + 182pp. 25 cold. tipped in plates by Arthur Garratt. Some very light
browning, original gilt lettered vellum with red armorial device to upper board, t.e.g., enclosed
in splitting and soiled slipcase. £125.00
No. 221 of a Limited Edition of 500 Copies, Signed by the Artist.
With a holograph letter from Canon William Benham (1831-1910). ‘Feb 17 1909 / My dear W. Blades /
Will you please accept this work of mine, offered in gratitude for your great kindness & sympathy to
myself & my congregation. I find I am not getting any younger, but I am still able to work a little and all
this year now? I carry with my memory of your great kindness & sympathy. And I pray God to go on
blessing you faithfully & greatfully yours William Benham. William Blades (1824–1890), printer and
bibliographer.

10. Bowles, Charles. MODERN WILTS. Hundred of Chalke. Containing Semley, Berwick St.
John, Alvediston, Fifield Bavant, Broad Chalke, Bower Chalke, Ebbesbourne Wake, Tollard
Royal. Shaftesbury: Printed for the Author N.d. c.[1830].    
1st Ed. 371pp. Folding map, 4 pedigrees including 3 folding, folding plate. Some light
browning, contemporary gilt rule edged calf, dec. gilt ruled raised bands with blind
compartments and gilt lettering to spine, extremities rubbed, spine sl. chipped, sm. split to tail
of upper joint. £90.00
Dedicated to Sir Richard Colt Hoare.
Charles Bowles (1766-1837). Recorder of Shaftsbury, Lord Grosvenors Land Agent and local
historican.

11. Britton, John. ON ANCIENT GATE-HOUSES; Castellated, Domestic and Ecclesiastical,
with particular reference to those in the City of Norwich. [Read at the Meeting of the
Archæological Institute at Norwich, Aug. 3, 1847]. N.p. N.d. c.[1847].    
1st Ed. Slim 8vo. (126-141)pp. 4 ills. Drop title, interleaved with blanks, upper hinge tender,
rebound in buckram with gilt title to spine. £25.00

12. Britton, John. A TOPOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
COUNTY OF WILTS; Containing An Account of Its Towns, Cathedral, Castles, Antiquities,
Churches, Monuments, Public Edifices, Picturesque Scenery, the Residences of the Nobility,
Gentry, &c. Accompanied with Biographical Notices of Eminent and Learned Men to whom
this County has given Birth. Sherwood, Neely and Jones N.d. c.[1814].    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. viii + 718pp. + [xxiv]. Additional engraved t.p., folding map, 18 engraved
plates. Some light sporadic browning, rebound in modern half leather with marbled boards, gilt
ruling with gilt lettered title label to spine. £85.00

13. Britton, J. and Evans, The Rev. J. THE BEAUTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES: Or,
Delineations, Topographical, Historical, and Descriptive of Each County. Volume 9 [only].
HEREFORDSHIRE. W. Clarke ... 1811.    
[Without the printed t.p.]. pp.-(401-599). Additional engraved t.p., 15 engraved plates, hand
cold. map, folding plan, EXTRA ILLUSTRATED with 7 plates. Some light browning, nicely
rebound in modern half calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt lettered title label to
spine. £85.00

14. Britton, J. & Wedlake Brayley, Edward. THE BEAUTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES:
Or, Delineations, Topographical, Historical, and Descriptive of Each County. Volume V [only].
GLOCESTERSHIRE. W. Clarke ... c.[1813].    
1st Ed. pp.(497-736). [Without printed and additional engraved t.ps.] 11 engraved plates,
EXTRA ILLUSTRATED with 25 plates, hand cold. map in outline by J. Cary. Some light
browning, nicely rebound in modern half calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt
lettered title label to spine. £85.00



15. Britton, J. & Wedlake Brayley, Edward. THE BEAUTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES:
Or, Delineations, Topographical, Historical, and Descriptive of Each County. Volume V [only].
MONMOUTHSHIRE. W. Clarke ... 1803.    
1st Ed. pp.(497-184). Additional engraved t.p., [Without printed t.p.] 11 engraved plates, hand
cold. map. EXTRA ILLUSTRATED with 21 plates. Some light browning, nicely rebound in
modern half calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt lettered title label to spine. 

£85.00

16. Browne, John and Dean, Timothy. BUILDING OF FAITH. Westminster Cathedral. Booth-
Clibborn Editions 1995.    
1st Ed. 4to. 224pp. Profusely ills. mainly cold. Fine in d/w., enclosed in slipcase. £25.00

17. Cassan, Rev. Stephen Hyde. LIVES AND MEMORIES OF THE BISHOPS OF
SHERBORNE AND SALISBURY, From the Year 705 and 1824. Salisbury: Printed and Sold
by Brodie and Dowding ... 1824.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. xxi + [iv] + 292pp. + 142pp. + 366pp. + [x]. T.p. device, 1 engraved plate.
Upper hinge cracked, sporadic browning, contemporary boards, stained, rebacked in modern
cloth with manuscript label to spine. £60.00

18. Chambers, John. A GENERAL HISTORY OF WORCESTER, Embellished with Plates.
Worcester: Printed for Wm. Walcott ... 1819.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. viii + 406pp. + [vi]. 3 engraved plates. Some light browning and soiling,
frontis. and t.p. taped at hinge, marbled e.ps., contemporary half morocco with marbled e.ps.,
some wear to boards, gilt ruled spine sl. rubbed. £68.00
John Chambers (1780-1839) ODNB ‘... A year after his marriage he left London for Worcester, and
there planned and wrote most of his works. Besides occasional contributions to the Gentleman's
Magazine and other periodicals ... Chambers was the author of A General History of Malvern (1817),
[the above] and Biographical Illustrations of Worcestershire (1820) ...’

19. Crisp, Frederick Arthur (Editor). MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS IN THE CHURCH OF
ST. OLAVES, JEWRY, LONDON.  Privately Printed ... 1887.    
Sm. thin 4to. [vii] + 25pp. Some light browning, ex.-libris John Holden, original gilt lettered
japon backed boards, some browning and wear to boards, spine creased. £75.00
One of Fifty Copies only, signed ‘Fred A. Crisp’.

20. Daniell, A.E. LONDON RIVERSIDE CHURCHES.  Westminster Archibald Constable & Co.
1897.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. xii + 318pp. + 6pp. publ. adverts. Engraved frontis., many plates. Some light
browning, original gilt lettered cloth with ills. to upper board, spine sl. faded and rubbed. 

£25.00

21. (Domesday). THE WORCESTERSHIRE DOMESDAY. Introduction and Translation [vol.
only, without Folios and Maps; Studies.].  Alecto Historical Editions 1988.    
Folio. Fine in original cloth backed boards. £40.00
The County Edition of the Millenium Domesday Edition.
Editor-in-chief: Ann Williams.

22. Esdaile, Mrs Arundell. TEMPLE CHURCH MONUMENTS. Being a Report to the Two
Honourable Societies of The Temple. Geo. Barber & Son 1933.    
1st Ed. x + 198pp. 20 photogravure plates. Ex.-libris the Earl of Belmore, John Holden and
George Drewry Squibb, some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, some fading mainly to
chipped spine, t.e.g. £48.00



23. Evelyn, John. LONDON REVIVED. Consideration for its rebuilding 1666 Edited by E.S de
Beer. Clarendon 1938.    
Sm. slim 8vo. [viii] + 61pp. 2 double page plates and a plan of London before the fire to lower
e.ps. Very sl. browned, original boards lightly browned, spine very sl. bumped. £45.00
Inscribed ‘For F.J. Ward / E.S. de Beer / Lissom Grove / 16 September 1939.

24. Faulkner, Thomas. THE HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE PARISH OF
HAMMERSMITH, Interspersed with Biographical Notices of Illustrious and Eminent Persons,
Who Have been born, or Who Have Resided in the Parish, During the Three Preceding
Centuries. Nichols & Son ... 1839.    
1st Ed. xiv + [ii] + 446pp. With [ii]pp. subscribers. Port. frontis., 2 folding maps, 1 plate, 25
ills. Ex.-libris W.A. Bonney and H. Elliott, contemporary cloth, sl. shaken, joints split in part
intruding across spine, chipped title label to spine. £200.00
Thomas Faulkner (1777–1855), Topographer.

25. [Fenton, Richard]. A TOUR IN QUEST OF GENEALOGY, Through Several Parts of Wales,
Somersetshire, and Wiltshire, in A Series of Letters To a Friend in Dublin; Interspersed With a
Description of Stourhead and Stonehenge; Together with Various Anecdotes, and Curious
Fragments From a Manuscript Collection Ascribed to Shakespeare. By A Barrister. [Bound
with]. NOTICE OF INSCRIPTIONS AND ANTIQUITIES DISCOVERED AT CAERLON.
Communicated by John Edward Lee. Sherwood, Neely, and Jones ... 1811.    
1st Ed. iv + 338pp. [Without 8 plates]. [With] 8pp. 2 plates. Some browning, contemporary half
calf with marbled boards, some surface wear, upper board detached chipped title labels to
spine. £60.00
Richard Fenton (1746-1821), topographer and poet.

26. Finberg H.P.R. THE EARLY CHARTERS OF THE WEST MIDLANDS.  Leicester Univ.
Press 1972.    
2nd Ed. 263pp. Sl. marked d/w. creased to tail of spine. £20.00
Studies in Early English History.

27. Gilpin, William. OBSERVATIONS ON THE WESTERN PARTS OF ENGLAND, Relative
Chiefly to Picturesque Beauty; To Which are Added, a Few Remarks on the Picturesque
Beauties of the Isle of Wight. T. Cadell and W. Davies ...  1808.    
2nd Ed. xvi + 359pp. + [i]. 18 sepia aquatint plates. Some sporadic foxing, ex.-John Davies
Enys, ex.-Cornwall County Record Office, original boards, joints cracked, lacking to head and
tail of spine. £85.00

28. Green, Valentine. THE HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE CITY AND SUBURBS OF
WORCESTER.  London Printed for the Author by W. Bulmer and Co. ... 1796.    
New Ed. 2 vols. in 1. 4to. With [iv]pp. Subscribers. xviii + 300pp. + [iv]. + iii + 114pp. + clv +
[v]. Engraved t.ps., 24 plates including folding map and 1 double page. Some light browning,
marbled e.ps. and edge, ex.-libris Baron Northwick, inner gilt dentelles, early gilt and blind
fillet edged Russian calf, dec. gilt raised bands with gilt lettering and blind dec. compartments
to spine with sl. loss to head and tail, upper joint cracking though firm. £380.00
Valentine Green (1739–1813), engraver and publisher.
Upcott 1338. ‘The Author’s first sketch of this History was printed at Worcester by J. Butler in 1764, in
an octavo volume of 260 pages entituled ‘A Survey of the City of Worcester ...’
John Rushout, second Baron Northwick (1769–1859), collector and art connoisseur.

29. (Grove). Davenport, James. THE GROVE FAMILY OF HALESOWEN.  Methuen & Co.
1912.    



1st Ed. 84pp. Large 8vo. 2 folding pedigrees. Some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth,
original gilt lettered cloth, spine chipped, corners frayed. £40.00
Association copy, ex-libris L.R.A. Grove and another, with an inscription.

30. Herbert, William. THE HISTORY OF THE TWELVE GREAT LIVERY COMPANIES OF
LONDON; Principally Compiled from their Grants and Records. With an Historical Essay, and
Accounts of Each Company, Its Origin, Constitution, Government, Dress, Customs, Halls, and
Trust Estates and Charities; Including Notices and Illustrations of Metropolitan Trade and
Commerce, As Originally Concentrated in Those Societies; and of the Language, Manners, and
Expenses of Ancient Times; With Attested Copies and Translations of the Companies Charters.
Published by the Author ... 1837-8.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xii + 498pp. + 683pp. + [i]. Several ills. Some light browning, new e.ps.,
rebound in modern gilt lettered buckram. £75.00
William  Herbert [formerly William Herbert Wilderspin] (1772–1851), antiquary and librarian. ODNB
‘... In 1828, at the age of fifty-six, Herbert acquired a salaried post to which he was admirably suited,
on the recommendation of the antiquary William Upcott. He was appointed first librarian of the City of
London's Guildhall Library. Primarily concerned with building up the collections on London, he
increased the library's stock from about 1700 books to over 10,000, adding numerous prints and
drawings, some miscellaneous antiquities, and manuscripts including one of the most notable
purchases, the deed signed by William Shakespeare. While librarian, Herbert compiled the catalogue of
1840 and its 1842 supplement ... and his best-known work [the above] ... ‘

31. Howes, John. JOHN HOWES’ MS., 1582, Being “a brief note of the order and manner of the
proceedings in the first erection of” The Three Royal Hospitals of Christ, Bridewell & St.
Thomas the Apostle. Reproduced and Printed at the charges of Septimus Vaughan Morgan,
Esq. A Governor of Christ’s Hospital; With Introduction and Notes by William Lempriere.
London 1904.    
Square 8vo. [xii] + v + 78 leaves. Facsimile of the original manuscript with printed text on
oposite pages. Some very light marginal browning, ex.-libris John Holden, period japon. £40.00
Includes bibliographical references. ‘John Howes the writer of the manuscript, was a citizen and
Grocer, who had been “apprentice and servant” (i.e. clerk of private secretary) within the Gray Friars
to Richard Grafton, the first Treasurer General.’ Introduction.

32. Kelly’s DIRECTORY OF BIRMINGHAM & SMETHWICK 1964.  Kelly’s Directories Ltd.
1964.    
97th Ed. Royal 8vo. xviii + 1948pp. Large folding map. Some light browning, original gilt
lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped. £45.00

33. [Kemble, John Mitchell]. MEMOIRS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE HISTORY AND
ANTIQUITIES OF NORFOLK AND THE CITY OF NORWICH, Communicated to the
Annual Meeting of the Archæological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland, Held at Norwich,
July, 1847, With a General Report of the Proceedings of the Meeting, and a Catalogue of the
Museum Formed on That Occasion. Archæological Institute 1851.    
1st Ed. lvi + 224pp. Profusely ills. Some very light marginal browning, inscription, original gilt
lettered blind embossed cloth, corners rubbed, spine sl. chipped. £48.00

34. King, H.C. RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS CONCERNING SERJEANTS’ INN FLEET
STREET. Collected by ... Richard Flint & Company 1922.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 287pp. Some very light foxing, marbled e.ps., ex.-libris George Drewry
Squibb and John Holden, hinges weak, original gilt edged half roan with cloth boards and gilt
device to upper board, extremities rubbed with loss, rebacked with much of original gilt lettered
spine laid down, t.e.g. £75.00



35. Knights, Mark. THE HIGHWAYS AND BYEWAYS OF OLD NORWICH. A Descriptive
Ramble Through Conisford, the New Burgh, Westwick, Northwic & Tokethorpe, Wymer &
The Liberty of the Prior, & Down the Wensum. With Notes of Old Houses their Occupants,
and Street Scenes in Olden Times, &c. Norwich: Jarrold and Sons 1887.    
1st Ed. 4to. 120pp. 50 photo-lithographic plates drawn by Percy E. Stimpson. Some very light
browning, later half morocco with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt lettering to sl.
rubbed spine, t.e.g. £85.00

36. Lambert, John James (Editor). RECORDS OF THE SKINNERS OF LONDON. Edward I to
James I. Issued by ... 1933.    
1st Ed. 4to. [x] + 429pp. Rubric t.p. and sidenotes. 12 plates including 5 cold., 4 text ills. Some
light marginal browning, contemporary dyed red japon backed vellum boards, gilt lettered
spine, minor wear. £150.00
Written by the Clerk to the Worshipful Company of Skinners.
‘Presentation bookplate’ to S.W. Messenger ‘by the Master and Wardens of the Skinners’Company.’

37. Leicester, Hubert A. FORGOTTEN WORCESTER [With] WORCESTER REMEMBERED.
With a Foreword by the Right Hon. Viscount Cobham. With a Foreword by Sir Edward Elgar.
Ebenezer Baylis ... Worcester 1930-35.    
1st Eds. 2 vols. 200pp. + 224pp. 14 plates. Some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth
backed boards, ‘Remembered’ in browned and chipped d/w. £40.00

38. Lubbock, Percy. EARLHAM.  Jonathan Cape 1922.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 254pp. Photogravure frontis. E.ps. and occasionally text spotted, sm. inscription,
lower hinge cracked and sl. shaken, sl. soiled and browned cloth backed boards rubbed to
edges, browned and chipped paper title label with some loss to faded spine. £20.00

39. Lysons, Daniel and Samuel. MAGNA BRITANNIA BEDFORDSHIRE. With a New
Introduction by Jack Simmons. EP Publishing Ltd. 1978.    
Reprint. Royal 8vo. xxvii + xxi + 189pp. 2 ports., 13 plates including some folding. D/w very
sl. faded to spine with sm. tear. £22.00

40. Lysons, Rev. Daniel and Samuel. MAGNA BRITANNIA; Being a Concise Topographical
Account of the Several Counties of Great Britain. Vol. I-Part III. [only] Containing
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE. T. Cadell and W. Davies ... 1813.    
1st Ed. 4to. [vi] + pp.([449]-728) + [i] Errata. With ‘Additions and Corrections to
Bedfordshire’ bound in. 12 plates including 1 folding hand cold., double page map hand cold.
in outline. Some leaves sl. chipped, some browning, signature 4I3 torn without loss, marbled
e.ps., rebound in modern calf backed marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs and gilt lettered title label
to spine, spine sl. faded. £125.00

41. Morris, James. OXFORD.  Faber & Faber 1965.    
1st Ed. 296pp. Piper frontis., 3 maps and 28 ills. from photos. Some very sl. adhesion to fore-
edge of last few plates, sl. shaken, good in chipped d/w. £20.00

42. (Nash, Rev. Tredway). COLLECTIONS FOR THE HISTORY OF WORCESTERSHIRE.
[Bound With] SUPPLEMENT TO THE COLLECTIONS FOR THE HISTORY OF
WORCESTERSHIRE. ... John White ... 1799.    
2nd Ed. Folio. Bound in 2 vols. [vi] + xcii + 609pp. + [i] + [iv] + 484pp. + clxviii + 32* + [x]
Index [With] T.p. + 104pp. Engraved half title to vol. 1., engraved t.p. vignettes, port. of the
Author, folding map, 75 engraved plates including 4 mezzotint ports. and 1 aquatint [without
port. of John Hough Bishop of Worcester as listed in Upcott only but not contents list in vol.
but with additional plate comprising port. of Edwin Sandys Bishop of Worcester and Nashs



plantation not listed and without Plate of Hallow Park (as usual) to vol. 2. but present in vol.
1.], 25 seperate pedigrees many folding, 2 engraved dedication leaves, 13 facsimile leaves from
Domesday Book relating to Worcester, numerous ills. Marbled e.ps. with inner gilt dentelles,
a.e. marbled, bound in contemporary gilt rule edged calf, extremities rubbed minor marking
and scuffing to boards, gilt ruled raised bands with gilt dec. compartments and gilt lettered title
labels to spines, a handsome set. £1,600.00
Upcott 1330. ‘This work, with a cancelled title page only, has been since presented to the world, in
1799, as a Second Edition, with Additions ... With these is given an oval portrait of the author on a
scroll; the same as prefixed to his edition of Hudibras.’ present in our edition at pp.254 volume 1.
Tredway Russell Nash (1725–1811). ODNB ‘... The Collections  ... was unusual in containing a
facsimile of Domesday Book entries and many engravings, mostly by James Ross (1745–1821) of
Worcester. The work's limitations drew lukewarm reviews, but its merits have since been increasingly
appreciated. Nash suffered financial loss and even by 1799, when he published a long-promised
supplement, at least 288 of the original 750 copies remained unsold. An Index was published by the
Worcestershire Historical Society in 1894–5 ...’

43. Neve, John le. FASTI ECCLESIÆ ANGLICANÆ: Or, An Essay Towards Deducing a
Regular Succession of all the Principal Dignitaries in each Cathedral, Collegiate Church of
Chapel (now in being) In those Parts of Great Britain called England and Wales, From the first
Election thereof, to this present Year 1715. Containing The Names, Dates of Consecration,
Admission, Preferment, Removal or Death of the Archbishops, Bishops, Deans, Præcentors,
Treasurers, Chancellors, and Archdeacons, in their several Stations and Degrees. To which is
added, The Succession of the Prebendaries in each Prebendal Stall (of most of those erected at
the Reformation, and) continued down to this Time: As Also Of the Heads or Masters of each
College or Hall in either of our famous Universities, from their first Settlement to this Time.
The whole extracted from the several registers of the respective Cathedral or Collegiate
Churches or Foundations, as also from other Authentick Records and valuable Collections
never before publish’d. In the Savoy, Printed by J. Nutt ... 1716.    
1st Ed. Folio. xii + 535pp. + (X5x-[X5x2]). Light foxing, ownership inscription, contemporary
panel style calf, corners scuffed, rebacked in modern leather with gilt motifs and gilt lettered
title label to spine. £250.00
ESTCT111946.
John le Neve (1679-1741 antiquary. D.N.B. ‘... greatest work, [the above] It was a work of immense
labour. Le Neve utilised Bishop Kennett’s ‘Collections’, and Browne Willis said the Bishop was its real
compiler. But this is an exaggeration. Le Neve chiefly depended on original researches, which he
pursued at a time when documentary evidence was difficult to access. The reception of the book did not
encourage him to undertake a supplement, but before the end of the century twenty copies, fully
annotated and brought up to date by eminent antiquaries  were extant ...’

44. Nicholls, H.G. THE FOREST OF DEAN; An Historical and Descriptive Account, Derived
from Personal Observation, and Other Sources, Public, Private, Legendary and Local. John
Murray 1858.    
1st Ed. xii + 286pp. 2 folding plans, numerous ills. Some light browning, new e.ps.,
contemporary half calf with marbled boards, rebacked with original spine laid down, gilt ruling
and blind motifs with gilt lettered label to spine, extremities sl. rubbed with sm. chip to tail of
spine. £68.00

45. [Oldfield, Thomas Hinton Burley]. AN ENTIRE AND COMPLETE HISTORY,
POLITICAL AND PERSONAL OF THE BOROUGHS OF GREAT BRITAIN. To Which is
Prefixed, an Original Sketch of Constitutional Rights, From the Earliest Period until the Present
Time; And the Principles of Our Ancient Representation Traced From the Most Authentic
Records, Supported by Undeniable Testimonies, and Illustrated by a Variety of Notes and
References, Collected from the Most Respectable, Legal, Political and Historical Authorities.
G. Riley 1792.    



1st Ed. 3 vols. Ex.-libris Wm. Perfect, some sporadic foxing, rebound in modern cloth. £125.00
Thomas Hinton Burley Oldfield (1755–1822), political reformer and historian.

46. [Parry, Richard] THE HISTORY OF KINGTON; With An Appendix. By a Member of the
Mechanics’ Institute. Kington ... Charles Humphreys 1845.    
1st Ed. ix + 303pp. 2 folding pedigrees. Rebound in cloth, gilt lettered title label to spine. 

£250.00
A. R. Wallace’s first appearance in print pp.66-70.

47. [Polsue, Joseph]. A COMPLETE PAROCHIAL HISTORY OF THE COUNTY OF
CORNWALL Compiled From the Best Authorities & Corrected and Improved From Actual
Survey. Truro: William Lake ... 1867.    
4 vols. Large 8vo. Mounted photographic port., 20 plates, many pedigrees including 2 folding.
Ex.-libris John Davies Enys, ex.-Cornwall County Office Record with ink stamps to flyleafs,
marbled e.ps., contemporary half calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt filleted raised band with
dec. gilt compartments with gilt lettered title label and accession nos. to sl. rubbed spines, joints
wearing in parts. £280.00
With two ALS to Enys from W.P. Courtney requiring clarification on a point of detail regarding the
DNB entry of Theo W. J. Temple from an inscription in the churchyard of St Gluvias. 

48. Raban, Jonathan. COASTING.  Collins Harvill 1986.    
Reprint. 301pp. Very good in d/w. £24.00
Signed by the Author to title page.

49. Ramsay, G.D. THE WILTSHIRE WOOLLEN INDUSTRY in the Sixteenth and Seventeenth
Centuries. OUP 1943.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 149pp. Map. Inscription, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded. £25.00
Oxford Historical Series.

50. Richard of Cirencester. THE DESCRIPTION OF BRITAIN, Translated from ... With the
Original Treatise De Situ Britanniæ; And a Commentary on the Itinerary; [Edited by H.
Hatcher]. J. White and Co. 1809.    
1st Ed. xxiii + [i] + 166pp. + 127pp. + [i]. Facsimile letter, 2 folding maps (both repaired to
verso). Annotations, some light browning, contemporary half leather with marbled boards,
some surface wear to boards, rebacked with original spine laid down. £75.00
Upcott xii.
A celebrated hoax perpetrated by Charles Bertram.

51. Robinson, The Rev. Charles J. A HISTORY OF THE CASTLES OF HEREFORDSHIRE
and Their Lords. Books & Book Services Ltd. ... Hereford 2002.    
Facsimile Reprint of 1869 Ed. Sm. 4to. ix + [ii] + 145pp. + xii. Profusely ills. Original gilt
lettered buckram, some discolouring. £45.00

52. Robinson, J. Armitage. THE ABBOT’S HOUSE AT WESTMINSTER.  CUP 1911.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. x + 84pp. Text plan, double page cold. plan, plate, folding plan in rear (sl.
torn) pocket. Some light browning, ex.-libris John Holden, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt
device to upper board, gilt lettered spine sl. frayed. £25.00

53. Round, J.H. THE COMMUNE OF LONDON And Other Studies. With a Prefatory Letter by
Sir Walter Besant. Westminster Archibald Constable and Co. 1899.    
1st Ed. xviii + 336pp. + [ii]. Some light sporadic foxing, ex.-libris John Holden and Alexander
Colin Cole, hinges cracked, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded and bumped, minor
soiling. £25.00



54. Royal Commission on Historical Monuments. AN INVENTORY OF THE HISTORICAL
MONUMENTS IN HEREFORDSHIRE. South-West; East; North-West. ... 1931-4.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. 4to. Frontiss., 578 plates, numerous diagrams and plans including 1 folding,
folding plan and 3 folding maps in rear pocket. Inscription, minor browning, original gilt
lettered cloth, vol. 3 in variant red cloth, spines sl. frayed. £450.00

55. Rye, Walter. AN INDEX TO NORFOLK TOPOGRAPHY.  Index Society 1881.    
Square 8vo. xxx + 416pp. + [i]. Some light marginal browning, hinges cracked, original gilt
lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board and black border to boards, spine chipped. £60.00

56. Seguin, L.G. RURAL ENGLAND. Loiterings along the Lanes, the Common-sides, and the
Meadow-paths with Peeps into the Halls, Farms and Cottages. With illustrations from designs
by J.E. Millais, Arthur Hughes, J. McWhirter, W. Small etc. Strahan and Co. N.d. c.[1880].    
Large 4to. [viii] + 280pp. Profusely ills. including many full page. Some light browning, dec.
e.ps., original japon backed dec. boards, worn with surface loss and loss to edges, upper joint
split in part, t.e.g. £125.00
No. 148 of a Limited Edition of 600 Copies.

57. Siltzer, Frank. NEWMARKET: Its Sport and Personalities. A Foreword by the Earl of
Durham. Cassell and Co. 1923.    
1st Ed. xiv + 279pp. 32 plates including 8 cold. Some light browning, inscription, original gilt
lettered cloth, some sl. soiling, spine sl. bumped. £28.00

58. Skrine, Henry. A GENERAL ACCOUNT OF ALL THE RIVERS OF NOTE IN GREAT
BRITAIN; With Their Several Courses, Their Peculiar Characters, the Countries Through
Which They Flow, and the Entire Sea Coast of Our Island; Concluding with a minute
Description of the Thames, and Its Various Auxillary Streams. London: Printed by T. Bensley
... 1801.    
1st Ed. xx + 412pp. Folding aquatint frontis., 17 maps. Some very light browning, rebound in
moden half calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt ruling with gilt lettering to spine. £125.00

59. Somerville, Robert. THE SAVOY Manor : Hospital : Chapel. London in the Savoy 1960.    
1st Ed. xiii + 278pp. 12 plates, e.p. map and plan. Bright cloth backed dec. boards, d/w. sl.
rubbed and faded to spine. £60.00
Seven hundred year history.

60. St. Paul’s Ecclesiological Society. TRANSACTIONS of the ... Volume I. [|Lacking first part].
Printed for the Society by Alabaster, Passmore and Sons ... 1881-5.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. viii + pp.(54-298). + (xvii-lx). Numerous ills. and plans including several
folding. Some light sporadic browning, ex.-libris John Holden, rebound in gilt lettered cloth,
spine sl. bumped, light fading. £45.00
Founded in 1879.
Articles include Concerning the Fabric of the Church and the Form thereof by G.H. Birch; English
Liturgical Colours by Rev. J. Baden Powell; East Ham Church by G.H. Birch; The Organ Cases and
Organs of the Middle Ages and Renaissance by Arthur J. Hill; Some Notes on Cornish Churches by J.D.
Sedding; etc.

61. Steer, Francis W; Brooks, Brian & Humphery-Smith, Cecil. A HISTORY OF THE
WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF SCRIVENERS OF LONDON.  Published for the Worshipful
Company of Scrivenors by Phillimore & Co. Ltd. 1973-2001.    



1st Eds. 2 vols. Royal 8vo. [x] + 92pp. + xi + 116pp. 8 plates, 25 ills. Ex.-libris George Drewry
Squibb and John Holden, vol. 1 in original gilt lettered cloth spine very sl. faded, vol. 2. very
good in d/w. £60.00
With a card from ‘Neil’ Grimston , Master The Worshipful Company of Scrivenors by Phillimore & Co.
Ltd.; With a Letter to John Holden welcoming him ‘into the Livery ...’; ‘Writings to the Court A
Scrivenor’s Miscellany’ 24pp. In original wrappers;
George Drewry Squibb (1906–1994) was a British lawyer, herald and antiquary who is most noted for
his participation in the celebrated 1954 case in the High Court of Chivalry, the first (and to date only)
case heard by that court for over two hundred years.

62. Stockdale, F.W.L. EXCURSIONS IN THE COUNTY OF CORNWALL, Comprising a
Concise Historical and Topographical Delineation of the Principal Towns and Villages
Together with Descriptions of the Residences of the Nobility and Gentry, Remains of
Antiquity, and Every Other Interesting Object of Curiosity; Forming a Complete Guide for the
Traveller and Tourist. Simpkin and Marshall ... 1824.    
1st Ed. Large Paper copy? xi + 171pp. + [vii].  Port. frontis., additional engraved t.p., folding
map, 48 engraved plates. Some light browning, ex.-Cornwall County Record Office, rebound in
leather backed cloth, accession no. to spine. £85.00
Inscribed to half title ‘From the Author to Mr John Cox’ with a manuscript note to half title ‘Bought at
sale of Sir Thos. Phillips books.’

63. Survey of London Volume XI. THE PARISH OF CHELSEA. Part IV. AMS NY 1979.    
Reprint of 1927 Ed. Sm. 4to. xvii + 133pp. 102 plates, 3 plans, 43 text ills. Very good in
original silver lettered cloth. £25.00

64. Survey of London Volume XII. THE PARISH OF ALL HALLOWS BARKING Part I. AMS
NY 1971.    
Reprint of 1929 Ed. Sm. 4to. xvi + 100pp. Frontis., 90 plates, 16 heraldic ills. Very good in
original silver lettered cloth. £25.00

65. Survey of London Volume XX. TRAFALGAR SQUARE AND NEIGHBOURHOOD (The
Parish of St Martin-in-the-Fields, Part III). AMS NY 1979.    
Reprint of 1940 Ed. Sm. 4to. xxi + 147pp. Folding frontis. map, 110 plates, heraldic ills., 44
text ills. Very good in original silver lettered cloth. £25.00

66. Survey of London Volume XXIV. KING’S CROSS NEIGHBOURHOOD. The Parish of St.
Pancras Part IV. AMS NY 1979.    
Reprint of 1952 Ed. Sm. 4to. xxiii + 181pp. Port. frontis., 96 plates, heraldic ills., 45 text ills.
Very good in original silver lettered cloth. £25.00

67. Survey of London Volume XXXIII & XXXIV. THE PARISH OF ST. ANNE SOHO.
Athlone Press 1966.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. xiii + xvi + 599pp. 108 text figures, 140 plates, folding plan in rear pocket.
Original gilt lettered cloth. £125.00

68. Swinden, Henry. THE HISTORY AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE ANCIENT BURGH OF
GREAT YARMOUTH In the County of Norfolk. Collected from the Corporation Charters,
Records, Evidences; and other the most authentic Materials. Norwich: Printed for the Author
by John Crouse 1772.    
1st Ed. 4to. [xvi] + 957pp. + [viii]. With [iii]pp. subscribers. Some light browning, pp.672-681
bound out of sequence, front f.e.p. detached, contemporary calf backed boards, corners rubbed
with loss, wear to boards, joints cracked, gilt ruled spine with gilt lettered title label. £200.00
Henry Swinden (1716–1772), antiquary. ODNB ‘... land surveyor at Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, where he
became a close friend of the herald John Ives. He spent twenty years collecting material for a history of



Yarmouth, in which he was assisted both financially and with material by Ives. It was seen neither to be
exhaustive nor to have any literary value. Swinden died in Yarmouth while the last sheet was in the
press, on 11 January 1772, and the [above] work, was brought out in 1772 by Ives, with a short preface
by him, for the benefit of Swinden's widow  ...’

69. Theroux, Paul. THE KINGDOM BY THE SEA. A Journey around the Coast of Great Britain.
Hamish Hamilton 1983.    
1st UK Ed. [xii] + 303pp. 2 maps. Margins lightly browned, good in price clipped d/w. £20.00

70. Thurley, Simon. THE WHITEHALL PALACE PLAN OF 1670.  London Topographical
Society 1998.    
1st Ed. Thin 4to. [x] + 65pp. Many ills., 2 folding plans in rear pocket. Very good in sl. rubbed
d/w. £25.00
Publication No. 153.

71. Way, Thos R. THE ANCIENT HALLS OF THE CITY GUILDS. Drawn in Lithography. With
Some Account of the History of the Companies by Philip Norman. Drawn in Lithography by ...
George Bell and Sons 1903.    
1st Ed. 4to. xi + 208pp. + [i]. 30 litho. plates, 15 text ills. Newspaper cuttings loosely inserted,
some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt armorial device to upper board, light
discolouring to edges, spine chipped. £75.00
One of a Limited Edition of 500 Copies Signed by the Artist.

72. Wearing, Stanley J. GEORGIAN NORWICH. Its Builders. Norwich: Jarrold & Sons Limited
1926.    
Crown 8vo. [x] + 66pp. 16 plates lightly browned. Some sporadic spotting, cloth backed boards
sl. rubbed to extremities, remains of paper title label to spine, in sl. browned spotted and
chipped d/w. £25.00

73. Webb, E.A. THE RECORDS OF ST. BARTHOLOMEWS PRIORY And of the Church and
Parish of St. Bartholomew the Great West Smithfield. OUP 1921.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Royal 8vo. lvi + 557pp. + xix + 618pp. 102 plates, 9 figures, 7 genealogical
tables. E.ps. lightly browned, ex.-libris John Holden, gilt lettered cloth with gilt armorial
shields to upper boards, spine sl. rubbed and marked, t.e.g. £100.00
With only 158 subscribers listed.
Ex.-libris Charles Riviere Bland (subscriber) with inscription to free end paper of volume 1 referring to
his marriage in the church and the baptism there of a relative.

74. Welch, Charles. COAT-ARMOUR OF THE LONDON COMPANIES An Enquiry Based
Upon Original Research. With a Bibliographical List of Authorities and a Reproduction in
Collotype of Richard Wallis’s “London Armory” Published in 1677. Printed for Private
Subscribers 1914.    
1st Ed. 4to. vii + 60pp. + 14pp. 110 plates, 2 folding tables. Some light foxing, hinges cracked,
ex.-libris John Holden, cloth backed boards, extremities rubbed, soiled, label to chipped spine. 

£85.00
Printed ‘Presentation Slip’ from Professor R.C. Gale. 

75. Westlake, Herbert Francis. WESTMINSTER ABBEY The Church, Convent, Cathedral and
College of St. Peter, Westminster. Philip Allan and Co. 1923.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. 4to. xxxix + xi + 518pp. + lix. Rubric headings and initial letters, 80 plates, 14
ills., folding plan. Some very light browning, bookplates, original half hessian with boards,
some minor surface wear to boards, paper labels to spines, very sm. hole to spine of vol. 2.,
chip with loss to tail of spine of vol. l., t.e.g. £300.00



No. 15 of a Limited Edition of 25 ‘Author’s’ Copies on hand-made paper for the Author and signed by
him.

76. Wild, Charles. AN ILLUSTRATION OF THE ARCHITECTURE AND SCULPTURE OF
THE CATHEDRAL CHURCH OF WORCESTER.  W. Nicol ... 1823.    
Thin Folio. [vi] + 30pp. 12 engraved plates (foxed). Original gilt lettered cloth backed boards,
corners rubbed with loss, title label to upper boards, some marking, spine chipped with loss. 

£125.00
Charles Wild (1781–1835), watercolour painter.

77. Wild, Edward. CITY AND COUNTY OF NORWICH. Report of the City Committee as to the
City Wall, presented to the Council at its Meeting of 15th March, 1900. Guildhall, Norwich
15th March, 1910 ...  Norwich Jarrold & Sons 1910.    
1st Ed. Sm. thin 8vo. 78pp. 31 ills., 5 folding plans. Some light browning, original stiff wrapps.
some foxing, some curling to corners, some loss to backstrip. £25.00

78. Wyllie, W.L. & M.A. LONDON TO THE NORE. Painted and Described by ... A & C Black
1905.    
1st 8vo. Ed. 260pp. + [iv] publ. adverts. 60 cold. plates. Some very light browning, original
bright gilt lettered gilt and black pictorial cloth, very minor signs of wear, t.e.g. £180.00

79. Wyndham, Henry Penruddocke. WILTSHIRE, Extracted From Domesday Book: To Which
is Added a Translation of the Original Latin into English. With an Index, in Which are Adapted
the Modern Names to the Antient; and With a Preface in Which is Included a Plan for the
General History of the County. Salisbury, Printed by E. Easton 1788.    
1st Ed. xlii + 535pp. Leaves lightly blued. Nicely rebound in cloth backed boards. £85.00
Henry Penruddocke Wyndham (1736–1819) MP JP FSA FRS, was a British Whig Member of
Parliament, topographer and author. ‘By inclination he was more of a topographer than a politician.’

WALES

80. Baker-Gabb, Richard. HILLS AND VALES OF THE BLACK MOUNTAIN DISTRICT on
the Borders of Brecon, Monmouth and Hereford. Hereford Jakeman and Carver N.d. c.[1913].    

1st Ed. 81pp. Folding frontis. map, 17 plates. Some light sporadic browning, ex.-libris Garnons
Hereford, original gilt lettered cloth, spine very sl. faded and bumped. £45.00

81. Barber, J.T. A TOUR THROUGHOUT SOUTH WALES AND MONMOUTHSHIRE
Comprehending a General Survey of the Picturesque Scenery, Remains of Antiquity, Historical
Events, Peculiar Manners, and Commercial Situations, of That Interesting Portion of the British
Empire. J. Nichols and Son 1803.    
1st Ed. 359pp. 20 sepia aquatint plates, double page map hand cold. in outline. Some light
browning, rebound in modern gilt rule edged morocco backed cloth. £95.00

82. Bradney, J.A. POLL OF THE BURGESSES Or Monmouth, Newport, and Usk, at the Election
of Member of Parliament for the Boroughs, 12th March, 1715, When William Bray, Esq.,
Defeated Brigadier-General The Hon. Andrews Windsor, by 84 Votes. Transcribed From an
Original MSS. Book Belonging to Mr Samuel Dean, of Newport, With Footnotes by ... 1906.
Printed at the “County Observer” Office Usk 1906.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. 81pp. Some browning, gilt lettered cloth. £45.00

83. Bristol and Gloucestershire Archæological Society at Monmouth. PAPERS ON
MONMOUTH CASTLE AND PRIORY. THE RAGLAN CASTLE. GROSMENT.
SKENFRITH. WHITECASTLE. PEMBRIDGE. Read at the Meeting of the ... Printed for the



Monmouthshire and Caerleon Antiquarian Association by Henry Osborne Gloucester ... 1896.    

Royal 8vo. [iv] + 103pp. 16 plates, numerous ills. Some light browning, rebound in gilt lettered
buckram. £55.00

84. Clark, J.H. HISTORY OF MONMOUTHSHIRE.  Usk: Printed at the “County Observer”
N.d. c.[1869].    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 400pp. + Errata leaf. 6 engraved plates, double page map. Some light
browning, inscription, original gilt lettered blind ruled cloth, corners and spine sl. chipped. 

£48.00

85. Clark, J.H. REMINISCENCES OF MONMOUTHSHIRE.  Usk County Observer 1908.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 197pp. + [vii]. Port. frontis., 7 plates. Some very light browning, original gilt
lettered cloth, very minor marking, spine sl. bumped. £45.00

86. Davies, L. Twiston. MEN OF MONMOUTHSHIRE.  Cardiff Western Mail & Echo Ltd. 1933.    

1st Ed. 139pp. 12 plates. Upper hinge weak, some light sporadic browning, original cloth, sl.
rubbed. £25.00

87. Dineley, Thomas. THE ACCOUNT OF THE OFFICIAL PROGRESS OF HIS GRACE
HENRY THE FIRST DUKE OF BEAUFORT (Lord President of the Council in Wales, and
Lord Warden of the Marches) Through Wales in 1684. By Photo-lithography From the Original
MS. of ... in the possession of His Grace, the Eighth Duke of Beaufort. With Preface by
Richard W. Banks. Blades, East & Blades 1888.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xxi + ccclxv + [xx]. With 7pp. of subscribers. Profusely ills. Some light
browning, e.ps. foxed, ex-libris Henry & Mary Ponsonby, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt
armorial device to upper board, spine faded and bumped. £125.00
With ALS from the Publishers ‘4 Feby 1889 / The Rt. Hon. Sir Henry Ponsonby / Dear Sir We venture
very respectfully to ask you to do us the honour to accept the companying copy of the “Duke of
Beauforts Progress through Wales”  We take this opportunity to thank you for the  very kind remarks
which you added to your letter to the Duke of Beaufort, acknowledging the copy which the Duke of
Beaufort presented to the Queen. We have the honour to be Sir your ? obed. servants Blades East &
Blades.’

88. Evans, The Rev. J. and Britton, J. THE BEAUTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES: Or,
Delineations, Topographical, Historical, and Descriptive of Each County. Volume XI [only].
MONMOUTHSHIRE. W. Clarke ... 1810.    
1st Ed. 184pp. Additional engraved t.p., 11 engraved plates, hand cold. map. EXTRA
ILLUSTRATED with 21 plates. Some light browning, nicely rebound in modern half calf with
marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt lettered title label to spine. £85.00

89. Fenton, Richard. TOURS IN WALES (1804-1813). Edited From His Ms. Journals in the
Cardiff Free Library by John Fisher. Cambrian Archæological Association ... 1917.    
1st Ed. xvi + 371pp. Port., facsimile leaf. Some very light browning, rebound in modern leather
with marbled boards, gilt fillet and lettering to spine. £75.00
Cambrian Archæological Association, Supplemental Volume for 1917.
Richard Fenton (1746-1821), topographer and poet. Fenton was described as, 'a man of indefatigable
industry, of a fine poetical fancy, of a very cheerful disposition, of particularly gentlemanly and
fascinating manners, and a person of best information on almost every subject.

90. (Frost). Gurney, Joseph and Thomas. THE TRIAL OF JOHN FROST, For High Teason.
Under a Special Commission, Held at Monmouth, In December 1839, and January 1840.
Saunders & Benning 1840.    



1st Ed. Thick 8vo. iv + 778pp. Some light browning, rebound in gilt lettered buckram. £85.00
John Frost (1784–1877), Chartist, was born at Newport, Monmouthshire. ODNB ‘ ... The march on
Newport in November 1839 for which Frost is remembered has been variously interpreted as a peaceful
demonstration or as part of a national conspiracy to overthrow the government. There is strong
evidence of a high degree of planning, confounded by a series of last-minute changes of plan and an
ultimate divergence between intentions and execution. The Newport rising was indeed part of a wider
plan of insurrection and was in fact the last on the British mainland ...’

91. Green, Rev. C.A.H. THE SETTING OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CHURCH IN
WALES.  Sweet & Maxwell Ltd. 1937.    
1st Ed. viii + 376pp. E.ps. very lightly spotted, good in original gilt lettered cloth with some
very minor soiling. £25.00

92. Heath, Charles. HISTORICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNTS OF THE ANCIENT AND
PRESENT STATE OF THE TOWN OF MONMOUTH, Including a Variety of Particulars
Deserving the Stranger’s Notice, Relating to the Borough and its Neighbourhood. Collected
from Original Papers and Unquestionable Authorities, the Whole Never Before Published.
Printed and sold by him  N.d. c.[1804].    
1st Ed. [284]pp. Light browning, rebound in gilt rule edged half leather with cloth boards, some
neat repairs to spine, gilt ruling with gilt lettering to spine. £350.00
Upcott 939. ‘Including a descriptive account of the Kymin Pavilion; with Notices of Buckstone.’ Also
issued in quarto edition.
Libri Walliae, 2378.
Charles Heath (1761–1830), topographical printer. ODNB ‘... Heath collected much material on the
history and topography of the locality, and though his works show little literary or critical judgement,
they were invaluable sources for later historians ... Heath was twice mayor of Monmouth (1819 and
1820) ...’

93. Heath, Charles. MONMOUTHSHIRE Historical and Descriptive Accounts of the Ancient and
Present State of Tintern Abbey, Including a Variety of Other Particulars, Deserving the
Stranger’s Notice, Relating to That Much-Admired Ruin, and its Neighbourhood the Whole
Never Published. Collected from Original Papers and Unquestionable Authorities. Printed and
Sold by him in the Market Place ... 1806. New Ed. [iv] + ([A]-[N4]). [Bound With]
HISTORICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNTS OF THE ANCIENT AND PRESENT
STATE OF THE TOWN AND CASTLE OF CHEPSTOW; Including the Pleasurable Regions
of Persfield and a  Variety of Other Particulars, Deserving the Stranger’s Notice, Round That
Neighbourhood. Collected from Original Papers and Unquestionable Authorities. the Whole
Never Before Published ... 1808.   New Ed. T.p. + ([A]-[R]). [Bound with].
MONMOUTHSHIRE. Historical and Descriptive Accounts of the Ancient and Present State of
Ragland Castle, Including a Variety of Other Particulars, Deserving the Stranger’s Notice,
Relating to That Much-Admired Ruin, and Its Neighbourhood. The Whole Never Before
Published. Collected from Original Papers and Unquestionable Authorities ... 1806. New Ed.
[iv] + B-[U2]).      
3 works in 1 vol. Some light browning, rebound in modern half calf with marbled e.ps., gilt
ruling and gilt lettered title label to spine. £250.00
Charles Heath (1761–1830), topographical printer. ‘... Heath collected much material on the history
and topography of the locality, and though his works show little literary or critical judgement, they
were invaluable sources for later historians ... Heath was twice mayor of Monmouth (1819 and 1820)
...’

94. Johns, W.N. HISTORICAL TRADITIONS AND FACTS Relating to Ancient Gwent or
Siluria. 2nd Ed. Enlarged. Part 1 Historic and Roman Periods; [iv] + 166pp. Browned upper
wrapp. [And]. ... Relating to Newport and Caerleon, by a Member of the Caerleon and
Monmouthshire Antiquarian Society Part II The Saxon Period. iv + 135pp. [And]. ... By a



Member ... Part III Norman and Early English Period. [x] + 140pp. [And] ...Part IV Edward III
to Mary. ii + 127pp. [And] ... Part V Temp. Elizabeth to Charles I. iv + 156pp. [And] ... Part VI
The Church During the Puritan Period. 77pp. Last leaf creased and sl. soiled. Newport Mon ...
1897-85.    
6 parts in 1 vol. Some light sporadic browning, contemporary half leather with gilt lettered to
spine, extremities sl. rubbed. £60.00

95. Malkin, Benj. Heath. THE SCENERY, ANTIQUITIES AND BIOGRAPHY, OF SOUTH
WALES, From Materials Collected During Two Excursions in the Year 1803. Embellished
with Views, Drawn on the Spot and Engraved by Laporte ... T.N. Longman and O. Rees 1804.    

1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 634pp. + [ii]. 12 lithographic plates tinted by hand, folding map (repaired to
verso). Marbled e.ps. and edges, contemporary gilt rule edged russia boards, nicely rebacked in
calf with gilt motifs and gilt lettered label to spine. £450.00
An early example of a lithographically illustrated work, eminently suitable for graphic matter, the
technique spread widely but slowly in  the early nineteenth century, later becoming widely used for
topographical illustration.
Benjamin Heath Malkin (1769–1842), schoolmaster and antiquary. ‘... Malkin’s best known work is an
account of his travels in South Wales in 1803, published as [the above] which was described by R.T.
Jenkins as ‘by far the best of old Travel books on South Wales -acute and interesting in its observation,
usually tolerant in its judgements, with a substantial knowledge of Welsh history and (upto a point) of
Welsh literature.’’ Oxford Companion to the Literature of Wales.

96. Manby, G.W. AN HISTORICAL AND PICTURESQUE GUIDE FROM CLIFTON, Through
the Counties of Monmouth, Glamorgan, and Brecknock, With Representations of Ruins,
Interesting Antiquities, &c. &c. Bristol: Printed by Fenley and Baylis ... 1802.    
1st Ed. ii + xx + 315pp. + [i]. Without map frontis. and 4 aquatints, 29 aquatint vignettes. Some
light browning, bookplate, gilt rule edged half calf with marbled boards, extremities rubbed,
minor wear. £160.00
George William Manby (1765-1854). Inventor of apparatus for saving life from shipwreck. A domestic
crisis of an unknown nature caused him to leave his home in Denver, settling at Clifton, where he
pursued his literary pursuits as a distraction.

97. Matthews, James. HISTORIC NEWPORT.  Williams Press Ltd ... Newport-on-Usk 1910.    
Subscription Ed. 267pp. + [i]. 50 ills., 10 plans. Some very light browning, rebound in gilt
lettered buckram with original gilt lettered title and device etc. laid down. £125.00
No. 154 of a Limited Edition of 200 Copies.

98. Mitchell, Elixabeth Harcourt. THE CROSSES OF MONMOUTHSHIRE.  Privately Printed
for Caerleon and Monmouthshire Antiquarian Association ... 1893.    
1st Ed. Sm. thin 4to. ix + 45pp. 14 plates. Some browning, rebound in gilt lettered buckram. 

£85.00

99. Morris, Jan. THE MATTER OF WALES. Epic Views of a Small Country. O.U.P. 1984.    
1st Ed. [vi] + 442pp. Map by Denys Baker and many b/w. photos. by Paul Wakefield. Very
good in lightly rubbed d/w. £20.00

100. Nicholson, [George]. CAMBRIAN TRAVELLER’S GUIDE, In Every Direction; Containing
Remarks Made During Many Excursions in the Principality of Wales, Augmented by Extracts
From the Best Writers. Longman, Orme, Brown, Green, & Longmans 1840.    
3rd Ed. Revised and Corrected by His Son The Rev. Emilius Nicholson. xii + 668pp. Linen
backed folding frontis. map. Some light browning, upper leading corner sl. bumped, rebound in
two tone cloth, gilt lettered title label to spine. £75.00



101. O’Neill, R.J. de C. A MODERN PILGRIMAGE. Being the Account of an Elderly Convert’s
Walk From Westminster Cathedral to the Island of Caldey in South Wales (300 Miles) in Order
to be Received into the Catholic Church on the Spot Where St. Iltyd Founded His Famous
School in the Fifth Century; With Some Notes on the Island and its Beauty. Caldey Island The
Priory Publ. Co. 1931.    
1st Ed. 206pp. 24 plates. Some light marginal browning, sm. label to pastedown, corners
frayed, spine sl. faded and bumped. £30.00

102. Rees, The Rev. Canon Vaughan W.T. TREVETHIN Pontypool. A Short History of the
Parish and its Churches. With a Foreword by The Right Rev. the Lord Bishop of Monmouth.
Pontypool Hughes and Son 1934.    
Subscribers Ed. Square 8vo. 91pp. Cold. frontis., many ills. Some very light browning, half
leather with cloth boards, spine rubbed and chipped with sl. loss. £35.00
No. 85 of the Subscribers Edition.

103. Shoolbred, W.A. THE FLORA OF CHEPSTOW.  Taylor and Francis 1920.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. x + 140pp. Folding map. E.ps. lightly browned, original cloth, ink stained in
part. £45.00

104. Warlow, William Meyer. A HISTORY OF THE CHARITIES OF WILLIAM JONES
(Founder of the “Golden Lectureship” in London). William Bennett ... 1899.    
1st Ed. xii + 444pp. Port. frontis., 9 plates. Some very light browning, lower hinge cracked,
original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board, corners rubbed with cloth loss, spine
sl. darkened and bumped. £85.00

105. White, John. GUIDE TO THE TOWN AND NEIGHBOURHOOD OF ABERGAVENNY.
Abergavenny: Published by James Hiley Morgan ... 1845.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. iv + [iv] + 88pp. Foxing, first leaf of text taped, pp.71/2 in manuscript [only],
inscription, rebound in gilt lettered cloth, spine bumped. £60.00

106. Wood, James G. THE ISLAND CHAPEL OF ST. TWROG IN SEVERN and the Manors of
Tintern Parva and Trellech. Mullock & Sons Newport Mon. 1922.    
1st Ed. vi + 144pp. Some light sporadic foxing, original gilt lettered cloth, some fading. £48.00

107. Wood, James G. THE MANOR AND MANSION OF MOYNE’S COURT
MONMOUTHSHIRE With Appendices on The Ancient Harbours of South Monmouthshire the
Crossings of Severn, etc. A Contribution to the History of the Marches of Wales. Mullock &
Sons Newport Mon. 1914.    
1st Ed. v + 134pp. Some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine faded and sl.
bumped. £48.00
Inscribed ‘G.C. Francis with the Authors kind regards.’

IRELAND

108. Best, R.I. and Bergin, Osborn (Editors). LEBOR NA HUIDRE Book of the Dun Cow. Royal
Irish Academy Dublin 1929.    
Royal 8vo. xliv + 340pp. 2 double page facsimile plates. Inscription, some light browning,
original gilt lettered cloth, some marking, spine bumped. £60.00

109. Carty, James (Editor). IRELAND From the Flight of the Earls to Grattan’s Parliament (1607-
1782); From Grattan’s Parliament to the Great Famine (1783-1850); From the Great Famine to
The Treaty (1851-1921). C.J. Fallo Dublin 1951-8    



2nd/3rd Ed. 3 vols. Thin 8vo. Numerous ills. First vol. original cloth minor wear, remaining
two vols. chipped d/ws. £25.00

110. Chadwick, N. Kershaw. AN EARLY IRISH READER.  CUP 1927.    
1st Ed. vi + [i] + 75pp. Some light browning, inscription, original cloth, some darkening, spine
sl. bumped. £20.00

111. (Donnchadha). Pender, Séamus. FÉILSCRÍBHINN TORNA .i. Tráchtaisí léanta in onóir don
Ollamh Tadhg Ua Donnchadha, D.Litt.,  in am a dheichiú bliana agus trí fichid, an ceathrú lá de
mhí Mheán Fhómhair. Cló Ollscoile Chorcaí 1947.    
Royal 8vo. 258pp. Text in Irish/English. Port. frontis., many plates, folding pedigree. Some
very light browning, original cloth, spine sl. faded and bumped with split towards tail. £25.00

112. Kiberd, Declan. INVENTING IRELAND.  Jonathan Cape 1995.    
2nd Impression. Thick 8vo. xii + 719pp. Very good in d/w. £22.00

113. McCarthy, Michael J.F. PRIESTS AND PEOPLE IN IRELAND.  Dublin Hodges, Figgis &
Co. 1902.    
2nd Impression. Sm. thick 8vo. xvi + 624pp. Numerous ills. Some light browning, inscription,
original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped and sl. faded with some staining. £25.00

114. Mitchel, John. JAIL JOURNAL Commenced on board the “Shearwater” steamer, in Dublin
Bay, continued at Spike Island, on board the “Scourge” war steamer ... at Tahiti, at San
Francisco, at Greytown, and concluding at No. 3 Pier, North River, New York. With an
Introductory Narrative of Transactions in Ireland. With a continuation of the Journal in New
York and Paris, a Preface, Appendices and illustrations. Dublin: M.H. Gill & Son N.d.    
Reprint. [xlviii] + 463pp. Port. frontis., numerous ills. Pencil ruling and marking to margins,
good in lightly browned and sl. chipped d/w. £35.00

115. Pearse, Pádriac H. POLITICAL WRITINGS AND SPEECHES.  Tabot Press Ltd. 1962.    
New Ed. Sm. 8vo. 372pp. Port. frontis. Marginal browning, pencil underlining, gilt lettered
buckram, spine very sl. faded. £20.00

116. Pearse, Pádriac H. SONGS OF THE IRISH REBELS And Specimens from an Irish
Anthology, Some Aspects of Irish Literature. Three Lectures on Gaelic Topics. Phoenix Publ.
Co. Dublin ... 1924.    
vii + 236pp. Parallel texts in Irish/English. Foxing, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped.

£25.00
Volume 1 of the Collected Works in 4 volumes.

117. Plunkett, Horace. NOBLESSE OBLIGE An Irish Rendering. Maunsol and Co. Dublin 1908.    

1st Ed. Sm. thin 8vo. 38pp. + [x] publ. adverts. Some light browning, original wrapps., sl.
browned and chipped. £20.00

118. Thurneysen, Rudolf. A GRAMMAR OF OLD IRISH. Translated From the German by D.A.
Binchy and Osborn Bergin. Dublin Institute for Advanced Studies 1946.    
Revised and Enlarged Ed. xxi + 688pp. Some very light marginal browning, inscription,
original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. rubbed. £25.00

SCOTLAND



119. Macgibbon, David and Ross, Thomas. THE ECCLESIASTICAL ARCHITECTURE OF
SCOTLAND From the Earliest Christian Times to the Seventeenth Century. Edinburgh: David
Douglas 1896.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. Large 8vo. 1613 figures. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with bookplates and
marginal ink stamps, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper boards, spines chipped
with loss, particularly to vol. 3. £150.00

120. Thomson, Derick S. (Introduction by). LEABHAR NA FEINNE. Heroic Gaelic Ballads
collected in Scotland chiefly from 1512 to 1871. Arranged by J.F. Campbell. Irish University
Press 1972.    
Facsimile reprint of 1st 1872 Ed. 4to. [x] + xxxvi + 224pp. Very good in silver lettered cloth. 

£45.00
GENERAL VOYAGES

121. British Documents on the End of Empire. THE CONSERVATIVE GOVERNMENT AND
THE END OF EMPIRE 1951-1957. Editor David Goldsworthy. International Relations;
Politics and Administration; Economic and Social Policies. HMSO 1994.    
1st Ed. 3 vols. Large 8vo. Very good in sl. rubbed d/ws. £60.00
Series A Volume 3.

122. British Documents on the End of Empire. IMPERIAL POLICY AND COLONIAL
PRACTICE 1925-1945. Editors S R Ashton and S E Stockwell. Metropolitan Reorganisation,
Defence and International Relations, Political Change and Constitutional Reform; Economic
Policy. Social Policies and Colonial Research. London HMSO 1996.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. cviii + 403pp. + xxi + 403pp. Very good in sl. rubbed d/ws. £40.00
Series A Volume 1.

123. British Documents on the End of Empire. THE LABOUR GOVERNMENT AND THE
END OF EMPIRE 1945-1951. Editor Ronald Hyam. High Policy and Administration;
Economics and International Relations; Strategy, Politics and Constitutional Change; Race
Relations and the Commonwealth. London: HMSO 1992.    
1st Ed. 4 vols. Large 8vo. Very good in sl. rubbed d/ws. £85.00
Series A Volume 2.

124. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - GENERAL:
SESSIONS 1849-1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 37 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £450.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... The parliamentary papers constitute one of
the most comprehensive sources for the history of Britain’s colonies ... comprises the papers which
cannot be assigned to any specific colony, either because of subject matter or because of relationship to
an overall corpus of material ... provides the scholar with a self-contained and manageable source for
the history of specific colonies but in addition provides essential and co-ordinated raw material for an
assessment of British Colonialism in an age when colonialism was a powerful positive force for human
advancement and when Britain was the colonial power par excellence.’

125. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. SLAVE TRADE: SESSIONS 1810-
1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 95 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £2,500.00



Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘The material relating to the slave trade
presented to the British House of Commons in the nineteenth century provides comprehesive data on the
practice of slavery, its extent and effects; on the capture, marketing, treatment and conditions of slaves
in the various colonies and countries where slavery formed the basis of economic system; and on the
increasing efforts of Great Britain and other countries to abolish the slave system ...’

126. Dent, C.T. MOUNTAINEERING. With Contributions by W.M. Conway, D.W. Freshfield,
C.E. Mathews, C. Polkington, Sir F. Pollock, H.G. Willink, and an Introduction by Mr. Justice
Wills. Longmans, Green and Co. 1892.    
1st Ed. xx + 439pp. + [ii] adverts. 13 plates and numerous ills. by H.G. Willink and others. Ex.-
libris. Joseph Turney Wood, sm. contemporary inscription, some sporadic light spotting,
original pictorial cloth. £35.00
The Badminton Library.
Neate D20. ‘Dent’s didactic genius blossomed in this omnibus work, the first of its kind, complemented
by Willink’s irresistible drawings.’

127. Gutch, Sir John. COLONIAL SERVANT.   1987.    
1st Ed. 143pp. 12 ills. from photos. Very good in silver lettered boards. £25.00

128. Hakluyt, Richard. THE PRINCIPAL NAVIGATIONS VOYAGES TRAFFIQUES &
DISCOVERIES OF THE ENGLISH NATION Made by Sea or Overland to the Remote and
Farthest Distant Quarters of the Earth at any Time Within the Compass of These 1600 Years.
with an Introduction by John Masefield. [With] THE VOYAGES TRAFFIQUES &
DISCOVERIES OF FOREIGN VOYAGERS With Other Matters Relating Thereto Contained
in the “Navigations” by ... J.M. Dent and Sons 1927-8.    
10 vols. in all. Frontiss., t.p. vignettes, 130 plates and maps. Some light browning, ex.-libris
Horace Fleming, ex-Jocelyn Wingfield collection and British Empire and Commonwealth
Museum with bookplates except vol. 4. with Tulloch Free Lib. ink stamps, some very light
browning, original cloth, spines sl. browned and very sl. chipped. £225.00

129. Hunt Lord Hunt of Llanfair Waterdine, John. LIFE IS MEETING.  Hodder and Stoughton
1978.    
1st Ed. 286pp. Profusely ills. Sl. rubbed and marked d/w. £50.00
Signed to title page ‘John Hunt’.
Neate H136. ‘Autobiography of this professional soldier, mountaineer, administrator and public figure.’

130. Kuczynski, R.R. DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF THE BRITISH COLONIAL EMPIRE.
West Africa; West Indian and American Territories. Augustus M. Kelley 1977.    
Reprint of 1948 Ed. Large 8vo. Ex.-lib. with ink stamps to front f.e.p., original gilt lettered
cloth, librafilmed. £40.00

131. Martin, Robert Montgomery. HISTORY OF THE COLONIES OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE
in the West Indies, South America, North America, Asia, Austria-Asia, Africa, and Europe;
Comprising the Area, Agriculture, Commerce, Manufactures, Shipping, Custom Duties,
Population, Education, Religion, Crime, Government, Finances, Laws, Military Defence,
Cultivated and Waste Lands, Emigration, Rates of Wages, Prices of Provisions, Banks, Coins,
Staple Products, Stock, Moveable and Immoveable Property, Public Companies, &c. Dawsons
1967.    
Reprint of 1843 Ed. v + [iii] + 304pp. Folding frontis. map, 3 plates, folding chart. Original gilt
lettered cloth. £75.00
Colonial History Series.

132. Morris, James. PAX BRITANNICA. The Climax of an Empire. Faber & Faber 1968.    



1st Ed. 544pp. 31 ills. mainly from photos. E.p. maps, inscription, original gilt lettered cloth sl.
rubbed to extremities, good in very lightly yellowed d/w. £20.00
Second volume of the trilogy.

133. Pinto, Fernand Mendez. THE VOYAGES AND ADVENTURES. Translated into English by
H. Cogan 1653. Dawsons of Pall Mall 1969.    
Facsimile Reprint of 1653 Ed. Sm. 4to. [xviii] + 318pp. Very good in original gilt lettered
buckram. £40.00
Colonial History Series.

134. Raban, Jonathan. FOR LOVE & MONEY. Writing, Reading, Travelling 1969-1987. Collins
Harvill 1987.    
1st Ed. 350pp. Very good in d/w. £20.00

135. Société de Géographie. BULLETIN de la ... Rédigé avec le Concours de la Section de
Publication par Mm. C. Maunoir ... Cinquième Série-Tome Treizième Année 1867. Janvier -
Septième Série Tome Vingtième Année 1899 [only]. Paris au Bureau de la Société 1867-99.    
Bound in 46 vols. in all. 272 maps charts and plans mainly folding, 22 plates and ports.,
numerous text ills. and maps. Bound in half years except years 1870 and 1871 and Series 7
onwards bound in full year. [Series 5 vol. 13. lacking pp.145-176], [Some mispagination
affecting Series 6 vol. 17 without pp.541-4 and vol. 20 without pp.480-497,  series 7 vol. 7
without pp.441-552, series 7 vol. 8 without pp.429-438. but all appear complete]. Ex.-lib. with
discreet ink stamps and occasionally remains of bookplates, some light browning, marbled
e.ps., with the exception of vols. 15, 16, and 18-20 of series 7 which are rebound in gilt lettered
lib. cloth, the run is rebound in the French style of leather backed marbled boards with gilt
lettering, some rubbing and wear, gilt lib. stamps to spines. £1,250.00
The Société de Géographie, founded in 1821, is apparently the oldest society of its kind in the world.
The journal is almost as old as the Society, the first issue was released in June 1822, but was
interrupted from 1940 to 1946; thus it is only in its 168th year. It has had three successive names: From
1822 to 1899 inclusive, it was called ‘Bulletin de la Société de Géographie’ (Bulletin of the Society of
Geography) and was issued monthly until 1882, when the original studies are grouped into booklets
published quarterly and separated off are the Proceedings of Records enabling faster publication. The
studies diversify somewhat with articles on natural sciences, particularly geology now included. From
1900 to 1939 inclusive, it was called La Géographie (Geography), the earlier title becoming its subtitle.
It remained mostly monthly. From 1940 to 1946 inclusive, the journal ceased publication. In 1947, it
was renamed ‘Acta Geographica’ and was issued quarterly. The purpose of the Bulletin was to
document newly discovered geography of the world and monitor the work of travelers and explorers,
encompassing a variety of topics: history, archeology, ethnography, alongside tales of travel and
voyages. Various centenarians are commemorated as those of large families: Cook, Lapérouse,
Entrecastraux, Dumont D'Urville, Humboldt, and Christopher Columbus and Vasco da Gama. Few
studies are actually in Europe, even rarer those concerning France. Attention is focused on all
continents, particularly in Africa where Germans, English and French were collaborating on research
sources and courses of the Niger, Congo and the Nile.

136. Société Belge de Géographie. BULLETIN. Première année 1877 - Cinquantième Année 1926
[only]. Bruxelles Secrétariat de la ... 1877-1926.    
Vols. 1-50 in 45 + Index vol. to vols. 1-25, together 46 vols. 244 maps plans and diagrams
mainly folding, 3 ports., numerous ills., many folding tables. Ex.-lib. with ink stamps to e.ps.,
rebound in gilt lettered lib. cloth with accession no. to tail of spines, spine sl. chipped. 

£1,000.00
Vol. 39-43 not published (World War I).
The Belgian Royal Society of Geography (SRBG) was conceived on 27 August 1876, under the name of
Belgian Society of Geography, just days before the opening by King Leopold II of the Conference
Geographical Brussels and a few months before the creation of the Geography Society of Antwerp. At



that time, under the influence of colonialism and trade, different parts of the world were the subject of
intense interest.
In 1882, King Leopold II took the Society under his protection and authorized the introduction of the
term "Royal" in its designation (first used in volume 7 1883). Thereafter, King Albert I participated in
various meetings of the SRBG. Given his imput, and the political climate at the time, much emphasis in
the Bulletins is given to Africa, and in particular the establishment of The Congo Free State, as well as
America, Asia, the Poles, Polynesia, Australasia, and Europe. With details of new publications,
biographies, obituary notices, etc. Giving an insight into the role of Belgium thoughout the world in this
period, through the Belgium perspective, an immensely interesting series.

137. Theroux, Paul. THE PILLARS OF HERCULES. A Grand Tour of the Mediterranean. G.P.
Putnam’s Sons, New York 1995.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 509pp. + [i]. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £20.00

138. Theroux, Paul. SUNRISE WITH SEAMONSTERS. Travels and Discoveries 1964-1984.
Hamish Hamilton 1985.    
1st UK Ed. x + 365pp. Margins lightly browned, good in d/w. £20.00

139. Theroux, Paul. TRAVELLING THE WORLD. The Illustrated Travels of ... Sinclair-
Stevenson 1990.    
1st UK Ed. Royal 8vo. 320pp. Profusely illus. with coloured and b/w. photos. Very good in
d/w. £20.00

140. Varthema of Bologna, Ludovico di. THE ITINERARY OF ... As Translated from the
Original Italian Edition of 1510, by John Winter Jones, in 1863 for the Hakluyt Society With A
Discourse on Varthema and his Travels in Southern Asia by Sir Richard Carnac Temple.
Argonaut Press  1928.    
Sm. 4to. [lxxxvi] + 121pp. + [i] limitation leaf. T.p. device, 5 maps, 2 ills. Sm. ownership
signature, very good in original gilt lettered two tone cloth. £65.00
One of a Limited Edition of 975 Copies.

ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY JOURNALS

141. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL. Volume I January 1893 -
Volume 134 December 1968 [without Volume 20 July - December 1902].      
133 vols. in all. Profusely ills. with maps ills. plans and diagrams including many folding.
Several early vols. ex.-libris S.V. Coote, vols. 15, 17, and 18 ex.-libris Robert Needham Cust
and 19, 24, 26, 28, 31 and 88 ex.-libris Maria Eleanor Vere Cust, some light browning,
occasional vols. with front f.e.p. affixed to pastedown, ex.-lib. with ink stamps to edges of
some vols., vols. 34, 35, 37, 38, 60, and 61 with ink stamps to t.ps. and occasionally to text
verso of maps etc., vols. 71, 72, 74, 75, 83, 101-104, 106, 121-125, 128-134 with ink stamps to
front f.e.ps., vol. 50-51, 53, 55-58 with RGS bookplates, hinges cracked to vols. 35 & 37,
original gilt lettered cloth except vols. 77-79, 81-86, 101, 103, 106, 121-5 all rebound in gilt
lettered cloth, occasional marking and discolouring, some rubbing with some spines chipped,
several later vols. sl. warped or cockled, labels to tails of spines, overall a good working set in
sound condition. £4,500.00
The Royal Geographical Society was founded on 24th May 1830 as an institution to promote the
advancement of geographical science. Founded by seven members of the Raleigh Travellers's Club - a
dining club which had met since 1826, its purpose was the ‘advancement of geographical science’. The
history of the society was closely allied for many of its earlier years with ‘colonial’ exploration in
Africa, the Indian subcontinent, the polar regions and central Asia especially, enshrining such famous
names as Livingstone, Stanley, Scott, Shackleton, Hunt and Hillary. Today the society is the largest and
most active of the scholarly geographical societies.



142. Royal Geographical Society. PROCEEDINGS ... VOLUME XVII. Session 1872-73. Nos. I to
V. [only]. ... 1873.    
iv + 466pp. Contemporary half calf with cloth boards, minor discolouring to cloth, corners sl.
rubbed, dec. gilt raised bands with gilt lettered title label to spine. £100.00
Articles include Dr Livingstone’s Exploration of the Upper Congo by Dr E. Behm; On Badakhshán and
Wakhán by Maj-Gen. Sir H.C. Rawlinson; Major-Gen. H.C. Rawlinson Notes on Khiva; Journey
Through Western Mongolia by N. Elias; Announcements Livingstone Congo Aid Expedition,
Livingstone East Coast Expedition etc.

143. Royal Geographical Society. JOURNAL ... VOLUME THE FORTY-FOURTH.  ... 1874.    
6pp. + cxcvi + 317pp. 8 folding maps. Some light marginal browning, original gilt lettered
cloth, dampstained in part, spine sl. bumped and darkened. £100.00
Articles include Geographical Notes of the Khedive’s Expedition to Central Africa by Lieut. Julian A.
Baker; Notes of a Journey in Yemen by Charles Millingen; Notes on Recent Persian Travel by Major-
General Sir Frederic Goldsmid; On the Coast Country of East Africa South of Zanzibar by Captain
Elton; Geographical Notes on the Province of Minas Geraes by Henrique Gerber Translated and
Communicated by Captain R.F. Burton; etc.

144. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XX No. 1.
July 1902.    
xiv + 186pp. Ills., 2 folding maps. Original wrapps., lightly foxed. £10.00
Articles include Kikuyu: Notes on the Country, People, Fauna and Flora by Major Richard Crawshay;
The Eruptions in Martinique and St Vincent by H.N. Dickson, etc.

145. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XXV   January
to June 1905.    
viii + 746pp. Numerous ills. and folding maps.  Light marginal foxing, ex.-Athenaenum lib.
with ink stamps and bookplate, some browning, rebound in gilt lettered cloth, spine bumped. 

£75.00
Articles include The Mountains of Turkestan by Ellsworth Huntingdon; South-Western Abyssinia by
B.H. Jessen; Lieut. Boyd Alexander's Expedition through Nigeria; Jomokangkar by Major C.F. Close;
From Srinagar to the Sources of the Chogo Lungma Glacier by William Hunter Workman; Mr C.W.
Hobleys Recent Journey in East Africa; Exploration of Western Tibet and Rudok by Captain C.G.
Rawlings; Results of the National Antarctic Expedition; A Trip into the Chili Province North China by
Rev. John Hedley; The Geographical Results of the Tibet Mission by Sir Frank Younghusband; A
Journey West and North of Lake Rudolf From Notes supplied by J.W. Brooke; Results of the National
Antarctic Expedition; A Journey West and North of Lake Rudolf from notes supplied by J.W. Brooke;
The Problem of the Upper Yang-Tze Provinces and their Communication by Lieut.-Colonel C.C.
Manfield; etc.

146. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL ... VOL. XXVI No. 5.
November 1905.    
xviii + pp.(481-592). Ills., 8 folding maps. Original wrapps., ex.-Geological Society of
Philadelphia with ink stamp to upper wrapp., lower joint split in part. £15.00
Articles include The French Antarctic Expedition by Dr Jean Chamot; etc.

147. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LX.   July to
December 1922.    
viii + 464pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
Articles include The Natural History of South-Western Tibet by A.F.R. Wollaston; The Tigris Above
Baghdad by Lieut.-Commander A.S. Elwell-Sutton; Abyssinia and Abyssinians of To-day by C.F. Rey;
Through Western Yunnan by F. Kingdon Ward; The Pibor River by Major D. Hay Thorburn; Border
Countries of the Punjab Himalayas by H. Lee Shuttleworth; Some Notes on the Lake Chad Region in



British Territory by F.W.H. Migeod; Darjeeling to the Rongbuk Glacier Base Camp by Brig.-General
the Hon C.G. Bruce; etc.

148. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXI.   January
to June 1923.    
viii + 524pp. Numerous ills. and maps including 1 folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £28.00
Articles include A History of Steamboat Navigation on the Upper Tigris by Captain R.E. Cheesman; An
Ascent of Kiliminjaro by C. Gillman; North Kordofan to South Dongola by Major H.C. Maydon; The
Voyage of the "Quest" Commander Frank Wild; Brigadier-General George Pereira's Journey to Lhasa;
The Alps of Chinese Tibet and their Geographical Relations by Prof. J.W. Gregory; Present Conditions
in Inner Mongolia by L.H. Dudley Buxton; The Russo-Turkish Boundary of 1921 by J.H.R.; The Bahr
el-Ghazal and its Waterways by Dr Cuthbert Christy; etc.

149. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXIV No. 2.
August 1924.    
viii + pp.(97-192). Ills., folding map. Original wrapps., sl. browned and soiled with crayon
initials to upper wrapp. £10.00
Articles include The Surveys of Sir Aurel Stein by K.M., etc.

150. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXX No. 6.   
December 1927.    
viii + 96pp. Ills. and folding map. Original wrapps. stained, lacking with glue stains to
backstrip, ex.-lib. with ink stamp and initials to upper wrapp. £12.00
Articles include Alexander’s Campaign on the Indian North-West Frontier by Sir Aurel Stein, etc.

151. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME  LXXI.
January to June 1928.    
viii + 681pp. + 50pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic
foxing, light waterstain with resultant wrinkling to tail of leaves, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£25.00
Articles include The Division of Alps into Regions by Douglas W. Freshfield; Notes on Arctic Flying by
Vilhjalmur Stefansson; Nathanael Carpenter and English Geography in the 17th Century by J.N.L.
Baker; The Upper Waters of the Blue Nile by Major R.E. Cheesman; An Archæological Tour along the
Waziristan Border by Sir A. Stein; The Oasis of Kelpin in Sinkiang by Lieut.-Col. R.C.F. Schomberg;
Notes on a Visit to Western Tibet in 1926 by H. Ruttledge; Some Valleys and Glaciers in Hunza by
Captain J.C. Morris; etc.

152. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME  LXXII.   July
to December 1928.    
viii + 608pp.  Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
light waterstain to tail of preliminary leaves, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £28.00
Articles include The Aridity of the Turfan Area by Lieut.-Col. R.C.F. Schomberg; Caravan Routes of
Inner Asia by Owen Lattimore, The Work of the R.R.S. “Discovery” in the Dependencies of the
Falkland Islands by A.C. Hardy, etc.

153. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXIII.
January to June 1929.    
viii + 607pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
light waterstain to tail of preliminary leaves, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Articles include A Second Journey Among the Southern Tuareg by Francis Rodd; The South-Eastern
Borderlands of Rub' Al Khali by Bertram Thomas; The Mackay Exploring Expedition, Central
Australia, 1926 by Donald Mackay; A Journey by Motor Lorry from Mahalapye Through the Kalahari



Desert by Captain the Hon. B.E.H. Clifford; Journeys from Maji, South-West Abyssinia by Arnold
Hodson; From South to North through Danakil by L.M. Nesbitt; etc.

154. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXIV.   July
to December 1929.    
viii + 629pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
light waterstain to tail of preliminary leaves, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Articles include The Life of Lake Albert and Lake Kioga by E.B. Worthington; Note on the Geological
History of the Uganda Lakes by E.T. Wayland; The March-Lands of Georgia by W.E.D. Allen; The
Alai-pamirs in 1913 and 1928 by W. Rickmer Rickmers; The Muslem Pilgrimage by Eldon Rutter; The
Mountains of the Karakoram a Defence of the Existing Comenclature by Colonel Sir Sidney Burrard;
The Saua and Saharan Oasis and the Niger from Timbukto to Jebba by Leonard T. Scott; Some
Problems of Arctic Travel after a Forced Landing by Wilhjalmur Stefansson; A Journey in Central Siam
by LK.J. Robbins; River Changes in the Eastern Tarim Basin by Lieut-Colonel R.D.F. Schomberg; etc.

155. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXV.
January to June 1930.    
viii + 582pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £30.00
Articles include the Proposed Nomenclature of the Karakoram-Himalaya by Major Kenneth Mason;
The Zerzura Problem : The Lost Oases by W.J. Harding King; Colonel Sir Thomas Hungerford
Holdich; The Ice-Age on the Tibetan Plateau and in the Adjacent Regions by Dr Emil Trinckler; The
Climatic Conditions of the Tarim Basin by Lieut.-Colonel Reginald C.F. Schomberg; The Seinghku and
Delei Valleys, North-East Frontier of India by F. Kingdon Ward; Explorations in the Eastern
Karakoram and in the Western Kunlun by Dr Emil Trinckler; etc.

156. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXVI.   July
to December 1930.    
viii + 583pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some light sporadic foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Articles include The Oxford University Expedition to British Guiana by Major R.W.G. Hingston; Three
Journeys in the Tien Shan, 1928-1929 by Lieut.-Col. Reginald C.F. Schomberg; The Colour of
Ruwenzori by Carveth Wells; The Mountains of Central Asia and Their Nomenclature by Ph. C. Visser;
Nomenclature in the Karakoram by Major Kenneth Mason; East Africa Past and Present by L.S.B.
Leakey; The Habitability of the Arabian Desert by Eldon Rutter; The Muztagh Pass in 1887 by Lieut.-
Col. Sir Francis Younghusband; The First Expedition from Uganda to Mount Ruwenzori by Lord
Lugard; etc.

157. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXIX.
January to June 1932.    
viii + 557pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
Articles include Explorations in Garhwal Around Kamet by F.S. Smythe; A Journey to the Glaciers of
the Eastern Karagoram by Professor Giotto Dainelli; The Lakes of Kenya and Uganda by Dr E.B.
Worthington; A Fourth Journey in the Tien Shan by Lieut.-Col. Reginald C.F. Schomberg; The Coral
Coasts of India by Lieut.-Col. R.B. Seymour Sewell; etc.

158. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXX.   July to
December 1932.    
viii + 571pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
Articles include The Site of Alexander's Passage of the Hydaspes and the Battle with Poros by Sir Aurel
Stein; The Assassins' Castle of Lambesar by Freya Stark; The B.N.N.Z. Antarctic Research Expedition,
1929-31 by Sir Douglas Mawson; Alleged Changes in the Climate of Southern Turkistan by Lieut.-Col.
Reginald C.F. Schomberg; A Journey to Hail by Eldon Rutter; Ngamiland and the Kalahari by C.F.



Rey; Explorations on the Burma-Tibet Frontier by F. Kingdon Ward; The Bronzes of Luristan by Freya
Stark; The Habitability of Chinese Turkistan by Lieut.-Col. R.C.F. Schomberg; etc.

159. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXXIV.   July
to December 1934.    
viii + 556pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£35.00
Articles include The Bazaars of Tangut and the Trade-Routes of Dzungaria by Mildred Cable; Middle
East Geography in Relation to Petroleum by Sir John Cadman; The Yusufzai State of Swat by Major
W.R. Hay; Notes on Curremt Polar Expeditions by J.M. Scott; The Source of the Irrawaddy by Lieut.-
Colonel F.M. Bailey; The Karakoram and Turkistan Expedition of 1929-1930 by Dr Ph. C. Visser;
Some Notes on a Recent Journey in Afghanistan by Christopher Sykes; Libyan Desert Dunes by H.J.L.
Beadnell; The Himalayan East of Tsangpo by F. Kingdon Ward; Lazistan and Ajaristan by W. Rickmer
Rickmers; A Ruined Nestorian City in Inner Mongolia by Owen Lattimore; etc.

160. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXXVII.
January to June 1936.    
viii + 587pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth, minor mark to spine. £30.00
Articles include The Roman Limes in Syria : Review by Sir Aurel Stein; Physiographic History of the
Yangtze by George B. Barbour; The Mount Everest Reconnaissance by Eric Shipton; Two Months in the
Hahramaut by Freya Stark; Transport on the River Shire, Nyasaland by Sir Alfred Sharpe; An
Expedition in the Southern Libyan Desert by W.B. Kennedy Shaw; The British Somaliland-Ethiopia
Boundary by Lieut.-Colonel E.H.M. Clifford; Oxford University Ellesmere Land Expedition; Central
Highlands of New Guinea by Michael Leahy; etc.

161. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXXVIII.
July to December 1936.    
viii + 603pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £30.00
Articles include Kuhgalu South-West Iran by J.V. Harrison; Living with the People of Malekula by T.H.
Harrison; A Journey Through Central Asia by Peter Fleming; Persia in 1935 by Baroness Ravensdale;
Botanical and Geographical Explorations in Tibet, 1935 by F. Kingdon Ward; The Quetta Earthquake
by C.P. Skrine; The Mount Everest Expedition of 1936 by Hugh Ruttledge; Hadhramaut : A Journey to
the Sei'ar Country and Through the Wadi Maseila by W.H. Ingrams; etc.

162. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME LXXXIX.
January to June 1937.    
viii + 591pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Articles include The Saidmarreh Landslip South-West Iran by J.V. Harrison and N.L. Falcon; New
Journey to Western Sahar 1935-1936 by Theodore Monod; The First Crossing of Antarctica by Lincoln
Ellsworth; The Arun River Drainage Pattern and the Rise of the Himalaya by L.R. Wager; The British
Graham Land Expedition 1934-37 by F.D.; The Motor Route from Peking to Kashgar by Sir Eric
Teichmann; The Sinharaja Rain-Forest Ceylon by John R. Baker; etc.

163. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XC.   July to
December 1937.    
viii + 607pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light sporadic
foxing, rebound in gilt lettered cloth, leading corner bumped. £25.00
Articles include More Explorations Round Nanda Devi by Eric Shipton; The Oxford University Arctic
Expedition North East Land 1935-36 by A.R. Glen; A Persian Geographer of A.D. 982 on the
Orography of Central Asia by V. Minorsky; A Volcano Under an Ice-Cape Vatnajökull Iceland 1934-6
by Niels Nielson; Land and Labour in a Cross River Village Southern Nigeria by C. Daryll Forde; etc.;



164. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XCV.   January
to June 1940.    
viii + 492pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Articles include Two Unexplored Islands off Dutch New Guinea : Waigeu and Japen by L.E. Cheesman;
A Journey Along the Chinese-Tibetan Border by J. Hanson-Lowe; Karakoram, 1939 by Eric Shipton;
Surveys on the Roman Frontier in 'Iraq and Transjordan by Sir Aurel Stein; Geographical Aspects of
Jewish Settlement East of Germany by H.G. Wanklyn; etc.

165. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XCVI   July to
December  1940.    
viii + 464pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Some very light foxing,
rebound in gilt lettered cloth. £28.00
Articles include Botanical and Geographical Exploration in the Assam Himalaya by F. Kingdon Ward;
Primitive Tribes in Madagascar by Olive Murray Chapman; Libyan Frontiers by K.S. Sandford; Desert
Versus Forest in Eastern Africa by E.J. Wayland; Graham Land and the Problem of Stefansson Strait
by Alfred Stephenson; etc.

166. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XCVIII.   June
to December  1941.    
vii + 310pp. + [ii]. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered
cloth, sm. mark to upper board. £25.00
With numerous articles including Excursion into the Hajr Province of Hadhramaut by Mrs Harold
Ingrams; The Mountainous Country at the Boundary North New Guinea by Miss L.E. Cheesman; etc.

167. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME XCIX.
January to June 1942.    
ii + 294pp. + [ii]. Numerous ills. and maps including 1 folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£30.00
With numerous articles including Through Western Tibet in 1939 by Captain Robert Hamond; The Tall
District of Western Yunnan by C.P. Fitzgerald; Some Routes in Southern Iran by J.V. Harrison; A
Survey of Ancient Sites Along the "Lost" Sarasvati River by Sir Auriel Stein; etc.

168. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME C.   July to
December 1942    
ii + 287pp. + [i]. Numerous ills. and maps including 1 folding. Some very light foxing, rebound
in gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
With numerous articles including From Swat to the Gorges of the Indus by Sir Auriel Stein; The Survey
of Sarawak by Capt. D.L. Leach; Notes on Alexander's Crossing of the Tigris and the Battle of Abela by
Sir Auriel Stein; etc.

169. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CI.   January to
June 1943.    
ii + 287pp. + [i]. Numerous ills. and maps including 1 folding. Some very light foxing, rebound
in gilt lettered cloth. £20.00
With numerous articles including The Kingdom of Nupe, Nigeria Review by P. Amaury Talbot; The
Coastal People of Kelantan and Trengganu Malaya by Raymond Firth; etc.

170. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CII.   July to
December 1943.    
ii + 287pp. + [i]. Numerous ills. and maps including 1 folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£30.00
With numerous articles including Halévy in the Yaman by H. Stj. B. Philby; Obituary Death of Sir Aurel
Stein by H.O'B. Hayward; etc.



171. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CV.  RGS
January to June 1945.    
[iv] + 239pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth,
spine very sl. faded. £20.00
Articles include The Hadhramaut in Time of War by Harold and Doreen Ingrams; War-Time
Exploration with the Sudan Defence Force in the Libyan Desert, 1941-43 By Capt. J.W. Wright; etc.

172. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CVI.  RGS July
to December 1945.    
ii + 248pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£20.00
Articles include Szechwan During the War by H.L. Richardson; A Burial Ground in Al-Kharj by Gerald
de Gaury; etc.

173. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CVII [And]
VOLUME CVIII.  RGS January to December 1946.    
2 vols. in 1. ii + 288pp. +288pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound
in gilt lettered cloth. £28.00
Articles include Upper Burma 1943-44 By Bernard Fergusson; A Visit to Southern Kurdistan by Witold
Rajkowski; Syria as the Gateway Between East and West by Sir Leonard Woolley; A New Journey in
Southern Arabia by W. Thesiger; etc.

174. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CIX.   January
to June 1947.    
272pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth. 

£25.00
Articles include North Karakoram: A Journey in the Muztagh-Shaksgam Area by R.C.F. Schomberg;
Richard Hakluyt by E.G.R. Taylor; Travels in Japanese Occupied Malaya by F. Spencer Chapman;
Tibet as Grazing Land by F. Kingdon-Ward; An Inner Asian Approach to the Historical Geography of
China by Owen Lattimore; A Journey Through the Tihama, The Asir and the Hijaz Mountains by W.
Thesiger; etc.

175. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXVI Nos.4-6.
December 1950.    
x + pp.(138-262). Ills. and several folding maps. Original wrapps., backstrip sl. chipped. £10.00
Articles include Desert Borderlands of Oman by Wilfred Thesiger; Motor Tracks and Sabean
Inscriptions in Najd by H. St.J.B. Philby, etc.

176. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXVII Part 4.
December 1951.    
x + pp.(377-503). Ills. and maps. Original wrapps., backstrip very sl. creased. £10.00
Articles include The Lost Ruins of Quraiya by H. StJ. B. Philby, etc.

177. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXVIII Part 1.
March 1952.    
x + 116pp. Ills., folding map. Original wrapps., discreet repair to head of backstrip. £10.00
Articles include The Danish Expedition to Peary Land, 1947-49 by Count Eigil Knuth; Some Recovered
Relics of David Livingstone by J.I. MacNair; etc.

178. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXVIII Part 2.
June 1952.    
x + pp(117-244). Ills. and maps. Original wrapps., backstrip sl. chipped and faded. £10.00
Articles include Everest: The 1951 Reconnaissance of the Southern Route by Eric Shipton; etc.



179. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXIX Part 2.
June 1953.    
x + pp(129-253). Many ills., several folding maps. Original wrapps., backstrip very sl. chipped.

£10.00
Articles include The Expedition to Cho Oyu by Eric Shipton; The Assam Earthquake by F. Kingdon-
Ward, etc.

180. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXIX Part 4.
December 1953.    
x + pp.(385-527). Many ills., folding map. Original wrapps., some fading. £12.00
Articles include The Ascent of Everest by Sir John Hunt and Sir Edmund Hillary, etc.

181. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXX Part 3.
September 1954.    
xii + pp.(265-408). Many ills. Original wrapps. £10.00
Articles include The Marshmen of Southern Iraq by Wilfred Thesiger; etc.

182. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXI Part 3.
September 1955.    
xii + pp.(257-404). Ills. Original wrapps. £10.00
Articles include Aftermath of the Great Assam Earthquake of 1950 by F. Kingdon-Ward; The Hazara of
Central Afghanistan by Wilfred Thesiger; etc;

183. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXII.  RGS
January to December 1956.    
[vi] + 554pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth.

£20.00
Articles include Kangchenjunga Climbed by Charles Evans and George Band; Slope Development in
Buganda by J.W. Pallister; Alexander’s Minor Campaigns in Turkey by Freya Stark; On the Character
of Captain James Cook by J.C. Beaglehole; etc.

184. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXIII.  RGS
January to December 1957.    
[vi] + 594pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered cloth.

£20.00
Articles include A Journey in Nuristan by Wilfred Thesiger; The Patagonia Ice Cap by H.W. Tilman;
Recent Developments in Soviet Central Asia by Geoffrey Wheeler; etc.

185. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXIV.  RGS
January to December 1958.    
[vii] + 604pp. Numerous ills. and maps including several folding. Rebound in gilt lettered
cloth. £20.00
Articles include Landscapes in Caria by Freya Stark; The Commonwealth Trans-Antarctic Expedition
by Sir Vivian Fuchs; Obituary of F. Kingdon Ward; etc.

186. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXV Part 1.
March 1959.    
xi + 148pp. Ills. and maps. Original wrapps., backstrip chipped. £10.00
Articles include The Eastern Marshes of Mesopotamia; etc.

187. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME CXXV Parts 3-
4.   September-December 1959.    



xi + pp.(293-502). Ills. and folding maps. Original wrapps., backstrip sl. chipped. £10.00
Articles include Explorations in Patagonia by Eric Shipton, etc.

188. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 132.  RGS
January to December 1966.    
[vi] + 616pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £18.00
Articles include Surveys in South Georgia by P.F. Fagan, Easter Island People by Peter Beighton, A
Year With the Russians in Antarctica by Charles Swithinbank, Socotra: ‘Island of Bliss’ by P.G.
Boxhall, etc.

189. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 134.  RGS
January to December 1968.    
[vi] + 650pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £15.00
Articles include The Nile in the Sudan by L. Berry and A.J. Whiteman,  A Journey in the Upper Yenesei
Basin, Outer Mongolia and Chinese Turkistan in 1910 By M. Philips Price, The Recent History of the
Indus by D.A. Holmes, Study of a Cambodian Village by Milada Kalab, etc.

190. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 135.  RGS
January to December 1969.    
[vi] + 674pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £15.00
Articles include Welsh Contributions to Exploration in Patagonia by Glyn Williams, The South Turkana
Expedition by Scientific Papers I & II M.D. Gwynne, Journey into Svanetia by Robin Allen, etc.

191. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 136.  RGS
January to December 1970.    
[vi] + 696pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £15.00
Articles include Conquest of the Blue Nile by Major J.N. Blashford-Snell, A.R. Hinks and the First
Everest Expedition 1921 by T.S. Blakeney, The First Surface Crossing of the Arctic Ocean by Wally
Herbert, The Oldest Records of the Nile Floods by Barbara Bell, etc.

192. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 137.  RGS
January to December 1971.    
[vi] + 626pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £15.00
Articles include Seven Unpublished Letters of James Bruce of Kinnaird by Sir Duncan Cumming, The
South Turkana Expedition Scientific Papers IV VI VII by R.A. Caukwell, Comparisons Between the
Mountain Peoples of the Philippines and Some Tribes of North-East India by Christoph von Fürer-
Haimendorf, etc.

193. Royal Geographical Society. THE GEOGRAPHICAL JOURNAL VOLUME 142.  RGS
January to December 1976.    
[vi] + 591pp. Numerous ills. plates maps and plans including some folding. Ex.-libris
Humphrey Winterton, rebound in blue buckram with gilt lettering and device to spine. £15.00
Articles include W.D. Cooley, the RGS and African Geography in the Nineteenth Century Part I & II By
R.C. Bridges, The Geological Evolution of Southern Iran by D.J. Shearman, The Joint Services West
East Sahara Expedition 1975 by Tom Sheppard, et.c

GEOGRAPHICAL HANDBOOK SERIES

194. Geographical Handbook Series. ALBANIA.  Naval Intelligence Division August 1945.    



1st Ed. xiii + 416pp. Port. frontis., 59 maps and diagrams including some folding, 154 plates,
folding map in rear pocket. Ink stamp removed from front f.e.p., original gilt lettered cloth,
spine very sl. faded. £120.00

195. Geographical Handbook Series. ALGERIA.  Naval Intelligence Division February 1943-May
1944.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xi + 313pp. + xiv + 500pp. 126 text figures and maps including many folding, 4
folding maps in rear pocket, 190 ills. from photos. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with
bookplates and ink stamps to e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth, corners frayed, spines sl. bumped
and faded. £45.00

196. Geographical Handbook Series. THE BELGIAN CONGO. April 1944. Naval Intelligence
Division 1944.    
1st Ed. xiii + 558pp. 91 figures, 105 plates, 2 folding maps in rear pocket. Ex.-Staff College lib.
with bookplate and numbers to front e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped and with
paper title label. £35.00

197. Geographical Handbook Series. CORSICA  Naval Intelligence Division November 1942.    
1st Ed. x + 246pp. 86 plates, 64 maps and diagrams, folding map in rear pocket. Original gilt
lettered cloth, spine sl. faded and bumped. £35.00

198. Geographical Handbook Series. DENMARK.  Naval Intelligence Division January 1944.    
1st Ed. xv + 611pp. 134 maps and diagrams including many folding and 1 in rear pocket, 112
plates. Some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded and sl. bumped. 

£25.00

199. Geographical Handbook Series. FRANCE.  Naval Intelligence Division June 1942-October
1942.    
1st Ed. 4 vols. 427 figures and maps including many folding, 243 plates. ‘Cancelled’ in pen
mark to verso of t.ps., original cloth, spines faded and sl. bumped. £85.00

200. Geographical Handbook Series. FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA & CAMEROONS.
Naval Intelligence Division December 1942.    
1st Ed. xi + 524pp. 113 maps and ills., 2 folding maps in rear pocket, 59 plates. Ex.-lib. with
ink stamps to e.ps., occasional blind stamp, original gilt lettered cloth, spine faded with tape
mark across tail. £35.00

201. Geographical Handbook Series. FRENCH WEST AFRICA. The Federation; The Colonies;
Naval Intelligence Division December 1943-December 1944.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xii + 436pp. + xvi + 596pp. 148 figures, 2 folding maps in rear pocket, 222
plates. Light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, some fading, spines bumped. £55.00

202. Geographical Handbook Series. GREECE. Physical Geography, History, Administration and
Peoples; Economic Geography, Ports and Comunications; Regional Geography. Naval
Intelligence Series March 1944-August 1945.    
3 vols. 398 plates, 346 maps and diagrams. Edges browned, original gilt lettered cloth, spines
faded and edges faded. £95.00

203. Geographical Handbook Series. ITALY.  Naval Intelligence Division February 1944-
December 1945.    
1st Ed. 4 vols. 417 plates, 296 figures plans and maps including many folding, 2 folding maps
in rear pockets. Original gilt lettered cloth, spines faded and sl. bumped, light foxing. £85.00



204. Geographical Handbook Series. LUXEMBOURG.  Naval Intelligence Division September
1944.    
1st Ed. viii + [i] + 355pp. 46 plates, 65 maps and diagrams. Original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl.
faded and bumped. £25.00

205. Geographical Handbook Series. NORWAY.  Naval Intelligence Division January 1942-
January 1943.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xi + 419pp. + xiii + 492pp. 166 figures, 115 maps, 3 folding map in rear pockets.
Ex.-lib. with ink stamps to prelims., e.ps. lightly browned, original gilt lettered cloth, spines sl.
bumped, corners rubbed. £40.00

206. Geographical Handbook Series. PACIFIC ISLANDS.  Naval Intelligence Division August
1945.    
1st Ed. 4 vols. 677 maps and diagrams including many folding, folding chart in rear pocket,
[lacking folding map in rear pocket as usual], 550 plates. Sympathetically rebound in style and
colour of original gilt lettered buckram. £85.00

207. Geographical Handbook Series. TUNISIA.  Naval Intelligence Division. February 1945.    
1st Ed. xix + 532pp. 298 ills. including 226 photographs, 55 maps [only of 56 lacking folding
map in rear pocket]. Some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded. 

£20.00

EUROPE

208. Boid, Captain [Edward]. A DESCRIPTION OF THE AZORES, Or Western Islands. From
Personal Observation. Comprising Remarks on Their Peculiarities, Topographical, Geological,
Statistical, Etc. And on Their Hitherto Neglected Condition. Edward Churton ... 1835.    
1st Ed. vii + 373pp. 4 litho. plates from Illustrations by Louis Haghe after Admiral Sartorius,
folding linen backed map. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to t.p. and
flyleaf and 1 to text, contemporary marbled boards with calf corners, rubbed, rebacked in
modern calf, gilt rule edged raised bands with gilt lettered title label to spine. £450.00
Character, Agriculture, Zoology, Trade and Commerce, Mode of Government and Extent of Population,
National Character Customs Religion Architecture etc., Political History, Revenues and Expenditure,
Observations on the Navigation of the Western Islands, etc., Division of the Islands, etc.

209. Dedijer, Vladimir. THE BELOVED LAND.  Macgibbon & Kee 1961.    
1st Ed. 375pp. 20 ills., map e.ps. Lightly browned, d/w. browned & chipped. £35.00
Presentation Copy Inscribed to Sir William Deakin & his Wife & other family members.
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

210. [Dodd, Charles Edward]. AN AUTUMN NEAR THE RHINE; or Sketches of Courts,
Society, Scenery, &c. In Some of the German States Bordering on the Rhine. Longman, Hurst,
Rees, Orme and Brown 1818.    
1st Ed. 524pp. + [i] Errata. Folding frontis. map hand cold. in outline (offset). Lacking portion
across head of t.p., some light sporadic browning, contemporary half calf with marbled boards,
some wear to boards and extremities, rebacked with original gilt dec. spine laid down. £200.00

211. East, W. G. THE UNION OF MOLDAVIA AND WALLACHIA 1859. An episode in
diplomatic history. Thirlwall Prize Essay for 1927. C.U.P. 1929.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. ix + 220pp. Folding map. Lightly browned, original cloth with gilt, sl. rubbed,
lacking d/w. £20.00



212. Franolic, Branko. (Compiler). BOOKS ON CROATIA AND CROATIANS. Recorded in the
British Library General Catalogue. [With] A SURVEY OF CROATIAN BIBLIOGRAPHIES
1960-2003. Croation Information Centre 1996-2004.    
Together 4 vols. Very good in gilt lettered cloth. £85.00

213. Ghyka, Matila. A DOCUMENTED CHRONOLOGY OF ROUMANIAN HISTORY From
pre-historic times to the present day. Translated from the French by Fernand G. Renier and
Anne Cliff. B.H. Blackwell Ltd., Oxford 1941.    
1st Ed. 135pp. Some browning, good in lightly soiled and very sl. chipped d/w. sl. browned to
spine. £20.00

214. (Gianni). Bonello, Giovanni. (Editor). GIROLAMO GIANNI IN MALTA  MAG
Publications/Progress Press Co. Ltd. Malta 1994.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 110pp. Profusely illus. throughout in colour. Very good in d/w. £50.00

215. Hassall, Arthur Hill. SAN REMO AND THE WESTERN RIVIERA. Climatically and
Medically Considered. Longmans, Green and Co. 1879.    
1st Ed. xiv + 279pp. + 8pp. adverts. [only of 12pp]. Cold. folding frontis., folding map and 9
woodcuts. Margins lightly browned, sl. shaken, contemporary inscription, without p.3-6 of
adverts., original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board, lightly rubbed to edged and
sl. bumped to corners. £125.00

216. Heinemeijer, Prof. De W.F. et al. AMSTERDAM IN KAARTEN Verandering can de stad in
vier eeuwen cartografie. Zomer & Keuning Ede/Antwerpen 1987.    
1st Ed. 4to. 223pp. 30 cold. double page maps, numerous ills. Very good in d/w. £50.00

217. Hitchins, Keith. ORTHODOXY AND NATIONALITY. Andreiu Saguna and the Rumanians
of Transylvania, 1846-1873. Harvard Univ. Press 1977.    
ix + 334pp. Port. frontis.  Original cloth, sl. damp staining to sl. warped lower board, d/w. sl.
browned & stained to verso, sm. closed tear to edge. £25.00

218. Institut Balkanique. LES BALKANS LEUR PASSÉ ET LEUR PRÉSENT.  Beograd,
Imprimerie Minerva 1936.    
Royal 8vo. [iv] + 602pp. + [xiii] adverts. French and German text. Prelims. and p.294 onwards
lightly browned, gilt lettered cloth with some very minor soiling. £30.00

219. Iorga, N. A HISTORY OF ROUMANIA. Land, People, Civilisation. Translated from the
second enlarged edition by Joseph McCabe. T. Fisher Unwin Ltd. 1925.    
1st English Ed. xii + 284pp. Folding map at rear. Margins lightly browned, sl. soiled original
gilt lettered cloth with some very minor fading to edges and spine, sl. worming to tail of upper
joint. £20.00

220. Jankovic, Dragoslav. (Editor). THE HISTORIOGRAPHY OF YUGOSLAVIA 1965-1975.
Beograd 1975.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. 522pp. + [i] contents. Some occasional marginal ruling, ex.-libris F.W.
Deakin, good in very lightly soiled printed limp wrapps. £25.00
The Association of Yugoslav Historical Societies.
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

221. Jirecek, Constantin. GESCHICHTE DER SERBEN.  Gotha: Friedrich Andreas Perthes
1911-18.    



2 vols. xx + 442pp. + xvi + 288pp. German text. Last page of text in vol. 2 sl. soiled and re-
stubbed at inner hinge, some occasional inderlining and annotations, rebound in gilt lettered
cloth. £125.00
Allgemeine Staatengeschichte - Erst Abteilung: Geschichte der Europäischen Staaten.

222. (Karadzic). Wilson, Duncan. THE LIFE AND TIMES OF VUK STEFANOVIC
KARADZIC. 1787-1864. Literacy, Literature and National Independence in Serbia. Clarendon
1970.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 415pp. Port. frontis., 4 plates and 2 maps. Very good in original gilt lettered
cloth. £35.00

223. Kindersley, Anne. THE MOUNTAINS OF SERBIA. Travels through Inland Yugoslavia. John
Murray 1976.    
1st Ed. xvii + 286pp. 45 ills. from photos. and 2 maps. Good in d/w. £20.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, inscribed - ‘For Bill and Pussy - a glance at ‘Stara Jugoslavia’ - with
much love from Anne Ahust 1976.’

224. Lund, H. A NEW PRACTICAL AND EASY METHOD OF LEARNING THE DANISH
AND NORWEGIAN LANGUAGE. After the System of Mathias Meissner. London: Franz
Thimm 1877.    
4th improved Ed. Sm. slim 8vo. viii + 137pp. + [i]. E.ps. and margins very sl. browned, sl.
soiled blind embossed cloth with gilt title to spine, sm. sl. surface worming to lower board. 

£15.00
Franz Thimm’s Series of European Grammars - Part VII The Danish Language.

225. MacDonell, John de Courcy. BELGIUM, HER KINGS KINGDOM & PEOPLE.  John Long
1914.    
1st Ed. 354pp. Port. frontis., 50 ills. Some light browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl.
chipped. £25.00

226. Markham, Reuben H. RUMANIA UNDER THE SOVIET YOKE.  Boston: Meador
Publishing Company 1949.    
Thick 8vo. 601pp. E.p. maps, original gilt lettered cloth faded to spine. £20.00

227. Mills, Peter and Oliver, John. THE SURVEY OF BUILDING SITES IN THE CITY OF
LONDON After the Great Fire of 1666. Reproduced in facsimile from Guildhall Library, ms.
84 By permission of the Library Committee of the Corporation of London. With an
Introduction by Walter H. Godfrey. London Topographical Society 1946-56.    
1st Eds. 162pp. + xxxi + 177pp. + xxviii. Sketches. Some very light browning, cloth backed
boards. £36.00
Volumes 1 & 2 of 5.

228. Morris, Jan. THE VENETIAN EMPIRE. A Sea Voyage. Faber & Faber 1980.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. 192pp. Numerous cold. and b/w. ills. and photos. E.p. maps, good in d/w. 

£22.00

229. Naval Intelligence Division, Naval Staff, Admiralty. A MANUAL OF ALSACE-
LORRAINE. Compiled by Geographical Section ... HMSO 1920.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 422pp. Some marginal browning, ex.-Society of Writers with bookplate and
numbering to pastedown, original gilt lettered cloth, sl. faded to spine. £25.00
Issued with an Atlas, not present with this copy.



230. Prevelakis, E. and  Merticopoulou, Kalliataki K. (Editors). EPIRUS, ALI PASHA AND
THE GREEK REVOLUTION Consular Reports of William Meyer from Preveza 1819-1822.
Athens 1996.    
2 vols. 4to. 636pp. + 390pp. 2 plates including 1 in colour and folding map. Ex.-lib. with label
to front pastedown in vol. 1, margins lightly browned in vol. 1, good in original limp printed
boards. £50.00
Academy of Athens Monuments of Greek History - 12.

231. Prothero, G.W. (Editor). RUMANIA.  H.M. Stationary Office 1920.    
1st Ed. Slim 8vo. [x] + 144pp. Ex.-libris F.W. Deakin, some marginal ink ruling, original limp
wrapps. lightly faded to edges and spine, lower leading corner of upper wrapp. sl. watermarked,
sl. loss at head of spine. £12.00
Handbooks prepared under the Direction of the Historical Section of the Foreign Office - No. 23.
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

232. Roberts, Henry L. RUMANIA Political Problems of an Agrarian State. Archon Books 1969.    
Reprint. xiv + 414pp. E.p. maps, good in gilt lettered buckram. £25.00

233. Seton-Watson, R.W. THE SOUTHERN SLAV QUESTION And the Habsburg Monarchy.
Constable & Co. Ltd. 1911.    
1st Ed. xii + 463pp. + [iv] adverts. Inscription, ex.-libris F.W. Deakin, f.e.ps. and margins very
lightly browned, original gilt lettered cloth sl. rubbed to edges. £95.00
Lightly browned 24pp. pamphlet - ‘The Serbian (Jugoslav) National War Aims. Inaugural Meeting at
the Mansion House, London on July 25th, 1918’ - loosely inserted.
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

234. (Seton-Watson). Seton-Watson, Hugh et al. (Editors). R.W. SETON-WATSON AND THE
YUGOSLAVS. Correspondence 1906-1941. London - Zagreb 1976.    
2 vols. 474pp. + [i] +468pp. + [ii]. Good in original buckram. £35.00
British Academy, University of Zagreb - Institute of Croation History

235. Smogorzewski, Casimir. POLAND’S ACCESS TO THE SEA.  George Allen & Unwin 1934.    

1st Ed. 468pp. + [iv]. 19 maps. Some light browning, pencil annotations, original gilt lettered
cloth, several splits to joints, spine chipped and sl. faded. £25.00

236. St. John, Bayle. PURPLE TINTS OF PARIS. Character and Manners in the New Empire.
Chapman & Hall 1854.    
2 vols. xxii + 322pp. + [xii] + 330pp. + [i]. Ex.-libris L. Alexander Pierson, advert. e.ps., some
very occasional light spotting, dampstained blind embossed cloth with dec. gilt title to spines. 

£40.00

237. Sumner, B.H. RUSSIA AND THE BALKANS 1870-1880.  Clarendon 1937.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. xii + 724pp. Port. frontis., 4 ills. and 8 maps. Margins very sl. browned, ex.-
libris F.W. Deakin, original gilt lettered cloth very sl. faded to spine. £40.00
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

238. Temperley, Harold W.V. HISTORY OF SERBIA.  G. Bell and Sons 1919.    



2nd Imp. x + 359pp. Map frontis. Some light marginal browning, original gilt lettered cloth,
spine sl. bumped. £30.00

239. Tomasevich, Jozo. PEASANTS, POLITICS, AND ECONOMIC CHANGE IN
YUGOSLAVIA.  Stanford University Press and O.U.P. 1955.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xii + 743pp. 4 maps. Very good in original cloth. £30.00

240. Ubicini, A. LES SERBES DE TURQUIE Études Historiques, Statistiques et Politiques sur la
Principauté de Serbie, le Montenegro et les pays Serbes Adjacents. Paris: E. Dentu ... 1865.    
Crown 8vo. [iv] + 336pp. French text. Sporadic spotting, half crushed morocco scuffed to
corners and spine, raised bands and gilt title to sl. rubbed and lightly faded spine. £35.00

241. Warriner, Doreen. REVOLUTION IN EASTERN EUROPE.  Turnstile Press 1950.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 188pp. Margins very sl. browned, presentation bookplate, occasional marginal
pencil annotations, good in sl. soiled and chipped d/w. £25.00

242. Wendel, M. PRO MACEDONIA. Polémique de ... député socialiste au Reichstag allemand et
de M. Rizoff Ministre de Bulgarie à Berlin au sujet de la Macédoine avec une introduction de
Delest. Paris: Georges Roustan 1918.    
Pamphlet. Sm. slim 8vo. 63pp. Some light browning, ex.-lib. with F.W. Deakin, disbound with
lightly faded and sl. chipped limp upper wrapp. loosely inserted. £20.00
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

243. Winkles, H. VUES CLASSIQUES DE LA SUISSE Gravées sur Acier par ... Et les Meilleurs
Artistes de Londres, d’Après Les Dessins de G. Ad. Muller, et Accompagnées d’un Texte
Explicatif Par Henri Zschokke; Ouvrage Traduit de l’Allemand par E. Haag. Carlsrouhe, au
Dépot d’Estampes et W. Creuzbauer 1838.    
Sm. 4to. [iv] + xvi + 176pp. + T.p. + 184pp. Additional engraved t.p., 80 engraved plates.
Some light browning, nicely rebound in half calf with marbled boards, gilt rule edged raised
bands with gilt lettering to spine. £280.00

RUSSIA

244. Thubron, Colin. AMONG THE RUSSIANS.  Heinemann 1983.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 212pp. Map. Very good in price clipped d/w. £20.00

245. Thubron, Colin. IN SIBERIA.  Chatto & Windus 1999.    
1st Ed. [x] + 287pp. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £24.00
Signed by the Author to title page.

NORTH AMERICA

246. (Bishop). Roe, Michael (Editor). THE JOURNAL AND LETTERS OF CAPTAIN
CHARLES BISHOP on the North-West Coast of America, in the Pacific and in New South
Wales 1794-1799. CUP for the Hakluyt Society 1967.    
lvi + 340pp. Frontis., 5 maps including 1 folding. Faded and rubbed d/w. £25.00
The Hakluyt Society, Second Series, No. CXXXI.

247. Boorstin, Daniel J. THE AMERICANS. The Colonial Experience. The Easton Press,
Connecticut 1987.    



Collector’s Ed. [xii] + 434pp. Modern dec. gilt leather with raised bands gilt motifs and gilt
title to spine, a.e.g. £20.00
The Leather-bound Library of American History.

248. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - CANADA SESSIONS
1828-1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 33 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £750.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... Canadian material on the nineteenth-century
sessional papers falls into two categories, the first relating specifically to the affairs of Canada and
British North America, and the second, contained in more comprehensive intercolonial papers, relating
not only to Canada but to other colonies as well ...’

249. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - CANADIAN
BOUNDARY SESSIONS 1831-1894.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 3 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £75.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... Correspondence and other papers relating
to the Boundary between the British Possessions in North America and the United States of America.’

250. Census and Statistics Office. THE CANADA YEAR BOOK 1905 - 1965. 61 consecutive
issues [only]. Ottawa printed by S.E. Dawson ... 1906-1967.    
Bound in 52 vols. Numerous tables, maps, ports., plates, including many folding. Some light
browning, ex.-lib. with bookplates and ink stamps, first eight vols. rebound in gilt lettered lib.
cloth, rest of vols. in original cloth as issued, vol. 8 with spine chipped, some early vols. sl.
discoloured, minor marking. £250.00
First published in 1867, the Canada Year Book has become the premier reference resource on the
social and economic life of Canada and its citizens. Detailing the historical development of Canada's
population, transportation, occupations, economy, politics, culture and more. 

251. DeVolpi, Charles. NEWFOUNDLAND A Pictorial Record Historical Prints and Illustrations
of the Province of Newfoundland Canada 1497-1887. Longman Canada 1972.    
1st Ed. 4to. xii + 17pp. 181 plates. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. £25.00

252. Kirk, Robert C. TWELVE MONTHS IN KLONDIKE.  William Heinemann 1899.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. xii + 273pp. 24 plates, numerous ills., map. Some very light browning,
inscription, original cloth, minor soiling. £60.00

253. [Lawrence, George Alfred]. SILVERLAND. By the Author of “Guy Livingstone” Chapman
and Hall 1873.    
1st Ed. [iv] + 259pp. Some very light browning, hinges weak, ex.-lib. with blind W.H. Smith
stamp to front f.e.p., original gilt lettered blind embossed cloth, dampstaining to boards, spine
faded and chipped with loss. £45.00
Fictionalized travels about Nevada and California, mining.

254. (Northcliffe). THE NORTHCLIFFE COLLECTION. Presented to the Government of Canada
by Sir Leicester Harmsworth. As a memorial to his brother The Right Honourable Alfred
Charles William Harmsworth Viscount Northcliffe. Ottata F.A. Acland ... 1926.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. x + 464pp. Cold. frontis. Original wrapps. bound to rear, upper hinge
cracked, ex.-Foreign Office lib. with bookplate and ink stamps to prelims., original gilt lettered
cloth, some fading, spine sl. chipped. £28.00



255. Raban, Jonathan. BAD LAND. An American Romance. Picador 1996.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 325pp. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £25.00
Signed by the Author to title page.

256. Raban, Jonathan. HUNTING MISTER HEARTBREAK.  Collins Harvill 1990.    
1st Ed. 428pp. Very good in d/w. £20.00

257. Raban, Jonathan. OLD GLORY. An American Voyage. Collins 1981.    
1st Ed. 528pp. E.p. maps, good in d/w. £22.00

258. Theroux, Paul. THE OLD PATAGONIAN EXPRESS. By Train Through the Americas.
Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston 1979.    
1st US Ed. [xii] + 404pp. E.p. maps, ex.-libris Laishley Palmer Wragg Jr., good in very sl.
chipped d/w. £35.00
Signed by the Author to half title.

WEST INDIES

259. Anglo-American Caribbean Commission. CARIBBEAN TOURIST TRADE A Regional
Approach. ... Washington D.C. April 1945.    
1st Ed. 171pp. Original wrapps., spine chipped. £15.00

260. Atwood, Thomas. THE HISTORY OF THE ISLAND OF DOMINICA. Containing a
Description of its Situation, Extent, Climate, Mountains, Rivers, Natural Productions, &c. &c.
Together With An Account of the Civil Government, Trade, Laws, Customs, and Manners of
the Different Inhabitants of that Island, its Conquest by the French, and Restoration to the
British Dominions. Frank Cass & Co. 1971.    
Reprint of 1791 Ed. [iv] + viii + 285pp. + [iv] adverts. Very good in lightly rubbed d/w. £50.00
West Indian Studies No. 27.

261. Beachey, R.W. THE BRITISH WEST INDIES SUGAR INDUSTRY IN THE LATE 19TH
CENTURY.  Oxford Basil Blackwell 1957.    
[viii] + 189pp. E.p. map. Sl. browned and rubbed d/w. £25.00

262. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - WEST INDIES
SESSIONS 1842-1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 10 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £350.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... The British  West India Colonies were
throughout the nineteenth century the subject of much parliamentary interest, largely as a result of the
importance of their raw materials to the British  Colonies. Trade, particularly in such commodities as
sugar, was important to the survival of the colonies and to the continuance of British economic
involvement in the area. the papers selected for this set contain an important cross-section of material
which sheds much light on British trade and commerce with several of these colonies: Jamaica,
Trinidad Tobago, the Bahamas, the Barbados, Grenada, St Lucia, St Vincent, British Honduras, the
Windward and Leeward Islands, and British Guiana. Besides trade they also deal with the problems of
colonial government, the administration of justice, labour relations, financial affairs, agriculture, civil
disturbances, and conflicts of interest with the commercial aspirations of the United States ...’

263. (Columbus). Morison, Samuel Eliot. ADMIRAL OF THE OCEAN SEA A Life of
Christopher Columbus. Little, Brown and Co. Boston 1942.    



1st Ed. 2 vols. [xlvi] + 448pp. + [viii] + 445pp. Port. frontis., numerous maps charts and ills.
with drawings by Bertram Greene and maps by Erwin Raisz. E.p. maps, margins very lightly
browned, clipping affixed to verso of front f.e.p. in vol. 1, good in d/ws. £45.00

264. Craven, Wesley Frank. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE HISTORY OF BERMUDA.
Reprinted from William and Mary College Quarterly 1937-38.    
1st Ed. Square 8vo. 173pp. + v. Folding map. Some light browning, original wrapps., sl.
creased, backstrip lacking in part, sl. browned. £20.00

265. Gibbs, Bernard (Editor). A PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE COLONY OF ST.
VINCENT Windward Islands British West Indies. Adopted by the St. Vincent Development
Committee. Guardian Commercial Printery Trinidad BWI 1947.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. [xii] + xviii + 821pp. 2 folding maps. Some very light browning, ex.-lib.
with ink stamp and numbering to prelims., half leather with boards, rubbed and chipped with
loss. £48.00

266. Marshall, R.C. NOTES ON THE SILVICULTURE of the More Important Timber Trees of
Trinidad and Tobago With Information on the Formation of Wood. Trinidad Printed at the
Government Printer 1930.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. lpp. Ills. Ex.-Foreign & Commonwealth lib. with ink stamp and numbering to
front e.ps., some very light marginal browning, original gilt lettered cloth, sm. label to tail of
spine. £45.00

267. Oliver, Vere Langford (Editor). THE MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS OF THE BRITISH
WEST INDIES.  Dorchester Friary Press 1927.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 267pp. Ex-lib. with minor ink stamp to t.p., ink stamp & remnants of label to
verso of t.p., lightly browned, rebacked with original spine laid down, original gilt cloth boards,
gilt title label to spine, ex-lib. blind stamp to upper edge of upper board, lightly soiled. £75.00

268. Spurdle, Frederick G. EARLY WEST INDIAN GOVERNMENT. Showing the Progress of
Government in Barbados, Jamaica and the Leeward Islands 1660-1783. Published by the
author, New Zealand N.d.    
275pp. Good in sl. chipped d/w. very lightly faded to spine. £20.00
No. 205 of a Limited Edition of 1000 Copies.

269. Sturge, Joseph and Harvey, Thomas. THE WEST INDIES IN 1837. With a New
Introduction and Index by Philip Wright. Dawson of Pall Mall 1968.    
Reprint. Sm. 8vo. [xx] + [xii] + 380pp. + cii. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
Colonial History Series.

270. Williams, J. Randolf. LOIS: BERMUDA’S GRANDE DAME OF POLITICS.  Camden 2001.    

1st Ed. 362pp. Many ills. Very good in d/w., sl. scored to lower wrapp. £25.00

SOUTH AND CENTRAL AMERICA

271. Cawkell, M.B.R.; Maling, D.H. & Cawkell, E.M. THE FALKLAND ISLANDS.  Macmillan
& Co. Ltd. 1960.    
1st Ed. xii + 252pp. 17 ills., 4 maps and diagrams. Chipped d/w. £20.00

272. Crawford, Allan B. PENGUINS, POTATOES & POSTAGE STAMPS. A Tristan da Cunha
Chronicle. Anthony Nelson, Oswestry 1999.    



1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 166pp. + [ii] advert. Port. frontis., profusely illus. including 8 pages in colour
and many from photos. Very good in d/w. £40.00

273. Falcoff, Mark and Dolkart, Ronald H. (Editors). PROLOGUE TO PERÓN. Argentina in
Depression and War, 1930-1943. University of California Press 1975.    
[xx] + 236pp. Good in lightly rubbed d/w. £20.00

274. Mortimer, W. Golden. PERU HISTORY OF COCA. “The Divine Plant” of the Incas. With an
Introductory Account of the Incas, and of the Andean Indians of To-Day. New York J.H. Vail &
Co. 1901.    
1st Ed. Thick 8vo. xxxi + 576pp. 178 ills. Some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth
with gilt device to upper board, spine sl. bumped, minor marking. £350.00
‘This work, although of a scientific nature .... I have endeavoured to surround a myriad of authentic
facts with sufficient associated detail that is entertaining......’

275. Simson, Alfred. TRAVELS IN THE WILDS OF ECUADOR and the Exploration of the
Putumayo River. Sampson Low, Marston, Searle and Rivington 1886.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. v + 270pp. + 32pp. publ. catalogue. Folding frontis. map. Some very light
browning, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. faded and bumped, corners showing minor signs
of wear. £225.00
Simson was employed on the first steam launch to ascend the Putumayo, witnessing the opening up of
the region to modern commerce.

276. Stone, Herbert and Freeman, W.G. THE TIMBERS OF BRITISH GUIANA. A Report Upon
the Collection Made by the Hon. A.G. Bell. Published for the Government of British Guiana by
the Crown Agents ... 1914.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. xi + 110pp. Frontis. Ex-Foreign and Commonwealth lib. with ink stamp,
some very light browning, gilt lettered cloth, some spotting, leading corner bumped. £50.00

277. Waterton, Charles. WANDERINGS IN SOUTH AMERICA.  Thomas Nelson and Sons 1897.    

New Ed. 367pp. Many ills. (frontis. detached). Some very light browning, original gilt lettered
cloth with gilt device to upper board, corners sl. rubbed, spine very sl. bumped and faded. 

£35.00

278. Wright, Winthrop R. BRITISH-OWNED RAILWAYS IN ARGENTINA. Their effect on
economic nationalism, 1854-1948. Univ. Texas Press 1974.    
1st Ed. xii + 305pp. 4 maps. Chipped d/w. sl. browned. £25.00

AUSTRALASIA AND THE SOUTH PACIFIC

279. Beinam, E. Katauraoaki Irouni. TE BOKIN ANENE MA B’ANANA Ae B’Anin Kristian ni
Karaoiroa te Atua. [Gilbertese Hymn and Tune Book, Published by the American Board of
Commissioners for Foreign Missions.] Gilbert Islands Protestant Church 1975.    
Sm. landscape 8vo. Some very light browning, original boards, spine sl. bumped. £20.00
Typed Presentation Copy ‘From the Gilbert Island Protestant Church to His Excellency the Governor
John Smith, Mrs Smith & Family as a token of our Appreciation for your Work in the Gilbert Islands’

280. British Documents on the End of Empire. FIJI. Editor Brij V Lal. London TSO 2006.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. cii + 547pp. Map. Original laminated boards, spine sl. bumped. £30.00
Series B Volume 10.



281. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - AUSTRALIA
SESSIONS 1822-1899.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 34 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £1,200.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘... Australian material in the nineteenth-century
sessional papers falls into two categories, the first relating specifically to the affairs of the Australian
colonies, and the second, contained in the more comprehensive intercolonial papers, relating not only
to Australia but to other colonies as well ...’

282. British Parliamentary Papers: Irish University Press. COLONIES - NEW ZEALAND
SESSIONS 1837-1882.  Shannon, Ireland N.d. c.[1960-72].    
Facsimile Ed. 17 vols. [Complete in this series]. Folio. Ex.-lib. two small labels to front e.ps.,
original morocco backed cloth boards with gilt ruled raised bands and gilt title to spines, minor
signs of wear, t.e.g. £350.00
Catalogue of British Parliamentary Papers 1801-1900. ‘New Zealand material in the nineteenth-
century papers of the British House of Commons falls into two main categories, the first relating
specifically to the affairs of New Zealand, and the second, contained in the more comprehensive
intercolonial papers, relating not only to New Zealand, but to other colonies as well ...’ 

283. (Cook). CAPTAIN COOK’S VOYAGES 1768-1779. Selected and Introduced by Glyndwr
Williams. Folio Society 1999.    
4th printing. Royal 8vo. xxxiv + 552pp. Cold. port. frontis., many plates including some cold.,
map e.ps. Very good in gilt lettered decorative cloth in slipcase as issued. £25.00

284. Cumming, C.F Gordon. AT HOME IN FIJI.  William Blackwood and Sons 1881.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. viii + 293pp. + 24pp. publ. catalogue. + vi + 324pp. + [iv]. publ. adverts. 7
plates, folding map. Some light browning, rebound in morocco backed dec. boards, spines
rubbed and sl. chipped. £150.00
Constance Frederica Gordon Cumming,  (1837–1924), travel writer.

285. Dawson, Robert. THE PRESENT STATE OF AUSTRALIA. A Reproduction of the copy in
the British Library. Archival Facsimiles Limited, Alburgh 1987.    
[ii] + [xx] + 464pp. + [iv]. Very good in gilt lettered cloth. £30.00
First published in London 1830.

286. Downes, T.W. HISTORY OF AND GUIDE TO THE WANGANUI RIVER. With Preface by
J.H. Burnet. Wanganui NZ 1921.    
Sm. 8vo. [vi] + iv + 97pp. + [vii]. adverts. Many ills. Original wrapps., lacking much of
backstrip. £10.00

287. Gardiner, Mr J. Stanley. REPORTS OF THE PERCY SLADEN TRUST EXPEDITION TO
THE INDIAN OCEAN IN 1905, Under the Leadership of ... M.A. Parts XII-XVII [only] bound
together with Index parts bound in at rear and t.ps. to front, Volumes XVIII & XIX each in One
Part only [as issued] and still in the original wrappers (so without Index parts issued seperately
together with title pages). [Linnean Society] London: Printed by Taylor and Francis 1907-
1926.    
8 vols. 4to. Port. frontis., plate of ports., 291 plates including some chromolithos. phototype
plates and maps including some folding, numerous ills. Very light marginal browning, ex-lib.
with sm. labels and ink stamps, first 6 vols. rebound in gilt lettered cloth, vol. 7 & 8 in original
chipped and browned wrapps. with ink stamps and markings, lower wrapp. to part 8 detached. 

£750.00



The very first scheme supported by the Percy Sladen Memorial Fund which still gives grants for field
work abroad, administered by the Linnean Society.
IBOY Community Involvement in Adaptive Research and Wildlife Management, [and] Indian Ocean
Biodiversity Assessment 2000-2005  Biodiversity assessment celebrating the centenary of the Percy
Sladen Trust Expedition to the Indian Ocean “In 1905 and 1908-1909 the Percy Sladen Trust
Expedition visited the islands of the western Indian Ocean to investigate the biological relationships
between the islands of the Seychelles, Mascarenes and Chagos groups and to locate evidence for former
land connections between the islands. This expedition still forms the basis of our understanding of the
region's biogeography with the recognition that the granitic Seychelles islands are continental
fragments of Gondwana, isolated from India and Madagascar 65 million years ago whilst the other
islands are volcanic in origin. The continental history of the granitic islands results in a divers and
archaic fauna, with more recent immigrant taxa of African, Malagasy or cosmopolitan origin. The
Mascarenes, Amirantes, Aldabra and Chagos Island groups all support immigrant taxa with affinities
resulting from the predominant marine currents.”
Transactions of Linnean Society, Second Series, Volumes XII-XIX Zoology.
With 116 separate papers contributed by Gardiner, Hugh Scott, Dr Günther Enderlein,  Commander
Boyle T. Somerville, J..C.F. Fryer, Rev. Thomas R.R. Stebbing, Malcolm Burr, Dr J.J. Tesch, Nils F.
Holmgren, Prof. P. Stein, E. Meyrick, G. A. Boulenger, Prof. D.J.J. Kieffer, et.al.

288. Hancock, W.K. POLITICS IN PITCAIRN. And other Essays. Macmillan & Co. 1947.    
1st Ed. [x] + 183pp. Margins and f.e.ps. very lightly browned, good in original gilt lettered
cloth lightly faded to spine. £20.00

289. Hocken, The Late Dr T.M. THE EARLY HISTORY OF NEW ZEALAND Being a Series of
Lectures Delivered Before the Otago Institute; Also a Lecturette on the Maoris of the South
Island. Wellington NZ 1914.    
1st Ed. xi + 280pp. Port. frontis. Some very light browning, lacking front f.e.p., ex.-lib. with
bookplate to rear pastedown and numbering to front f.e.p., original gilt lettered cloth, tape mark
to head of lower board, accession no. to sl. frayed spine. £35.00

290. Hopkins, A.I. IN THE ISLES OF KING SOLOMON. An Account of Twenty-Five Years
Spent Amongst the Primitive Solomon Islanders. Seeley, Service & Co. 1928.    
1st Ed. 269pp. + [ii]. publ. adverts. 16 plates, 2 maps including 1 folding. Some light browning,
e.ps. sl. stained, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt ills. to upper board, some staining to
boards, frayed spine with tear repaired to head. £45.00

291. Hunter, Captain John. AN HISTORICAL JOURNAL OF EVENTS AT SYDNEY AND AT
SEA 1787-1792. With Further Accounts by Governor Arthur Phillip, Lieutenant P.G. King and
Lieutenant H.L. Ball. Edited By John Bach. Royal Australian Historical Society Angus and
Robertson ... 1968.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xxxv + 452pp. Cold. frontis,. 15 plates, folding map, folding chart.
Ownership inscription, chipped d/w. £40.00

292. Kennedy, Donald Gilbert. FIELD NOTES ON THE CULTURE OF VAITUPU Ellice
Islands. New Plymouth NZ 1931.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xviii + 326pp. Frontis., map, 153 figures, 5 text figures. Some light marginal
browning, inscription, browned and chipped d/w. with marginal loss. £85.00
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Vol. 9.

293. Marais, J.S. THE COLONISATION OF NEW ZEALAND.  Dawsons of Pall Mall 1968.    
Reprint. xii + 384pp. Sl. spotted original gilt lettered cloth very lightly faded to spine. £20.00
Colonial History Series.

294. Morris, Jan. SYDNEY.  Viking 1992.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 246pp. Frontis., 2 maps. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £20.00



295. Purchas, H.T. A HISTORY OF THE ENGLISH CHURCH IN NEW ZEALAND.  Simpson &
Williams Limited 1914.    
1st Ed. xviii + [i] + 252pp. Port. frontis., map, 18 plates. Some light browning, original gilt
lettered cloth, spine faded and sl. chipped. £25.00

296. Reid, W.S. THE CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF NEW ZEALAND: Being A
Compilation of  Acts and Instruments Relating to the General Assembly and the Office of
Governor of the Colony. Wellington: Samuel Costall ... 1896.    
1st Ed. xv + 225pp. Light marginal browning, ex-Staff College Camberley with bookplate and
ink stamps and numberings to front e.ps., original blind embossed cloth with gilt lettering and
label to sl. faded spine. £25.00

297. Snow, Philip A. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF FIJI, TONGA, AND ROTUMA. Preliminary
Working Edition. Australian National Univ. Press Canberra 1969.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xliii + 418pp. Map. Original wrapps., browned. £25.00
Inscribed ‘For James Very many thanks for your part in gaining the support of the Tongan Government
Philip Snow 1969.’

298. Thompson, Virginia and Adloff, Richard. THE FRENCH PACIFIC ISLANDS. French
Polynesia and New Caledonia. Univ. of  California 1971.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. viii + 539pp. Chipped d/w. £25.00

299. Victoria. VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL DURING THE
SESSION 1859/60 [TO 1891]. With Copies of the Various Documents Ordered by the Council
to be Printed. By Authority : the Government Printer, Melbourne 1859-1891. 4to. 35 vols.
Contemporary half morocco, worn, three bindings in need of rebinding. [Together with].
PAPERS PRESENTED TO PARLIAMENT SESSION 1861/2 [to 1891] LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY. By Authority : the Government Printer, Melbourne 1861-1891. 4to. 94 vols.
Maps and ills. Contemporary half morocco, worn, 28 vols. in need of rebinding, 2 vols. Ex.-
lib., rebound in buckram.      

£1,250.00
The State of Victoria Government “Blue Books” covering every aspect of legislation in the state during
this important phase in Australia’s development.

300. Wakefield, Edward Jerningham. (Editor). THE FOUNDERS OF CANTERBURY. With a
New Introduction by Peter Burroughs. Dawsons of Pall Mall 1973.    
Reprint. xxxviii + xvi + 352pp. Very good in original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00
Colonial History Series.
With TLS from Peter Burroughs loosely inserted.

CHINA JAPAN AND THE FAR EAST

301. Boxer, C.R. THE GREAT SHIP FROM AMACON Annals of Macao and the Old Japan Trade,
1555-1640. Centro de Estudos Historicos Ultramarinos, Lisboa 1959.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 362pp. 2 maps including 1 folding, 6 plates. Ex.-lib. with occasional ink stamp,
label to front pastedown, original limp boards with some minor soiling, spine lightly browned
and with accession nos. to tail. £75.00

302. Foreign Office. KIAOCHOW  Foreign Office May 1919.    
Pamphlet. iv + 42pp. Original limp wrapps. lightly browned to edges and with sm. ink stamp to
upper leading corner of upper wrapp. £15.00
Handbooks prepared under the direction of the Historical Section of the Foreign Office - No. 69.



303. Foreign Office. WEIHAIWEI.  Foreign Office May 1919.    
Pamphlet. iv + 16pp. Original limp wrapps. lightly browned to edges. £15.00
Handbooks prepared under the direction of the Historical Section of the Foreign Office - No. 70.

304. International Current Affairs Press. REGULATIONS GOVERNING ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS In Time of Emergency and References. With Chinese Texts. ... May 1947.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 106pp. + [iii] + 80pp. Ex.-lib. with numbering, original wrapps., sl. chipped
and browned, lacking much of backstrip. £20.00

305. Iwai, Takahito. THE OUTLINE OF TENRIKYO.  Nara Tenrikyo Doyu-Sha Mishima
Tambaichi 1932.    
1st Ed. iii + 319pp. + [x]. 26 ills., folding map. E.ps. very lightly browned, sl. browned and
chipped d/w. £60.00

306. Morris, Jan. HONG KONG. Xianggang. Viking 1988.    
1st Ed. 320pp. Many ills. from photos. Very good in d/w. £20.00

307. Theroux, Paul. RIDING THE IRON ROOSTER. By Train through China. Hamish Hamilton
1988.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 494pp. Double page map. Very good in d/w. very sl. rubbed to extremities. 

£20.00

308. Thubron, Colin. BEHIND THE WALL. A Journey through China. Heinemann 1993.    
Reprint. [x] + 307pp. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £25.00

309. Yakhontoff, Victor A. RUSSIA AND THE SOVIET UNION IN THE FAR EAST.  NY
Coward-McCann 1931.    
1st Ed. xxii + 454pp. 2 folding maps. Some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth,
spine sl. frayed, two sm. chips to cloth of upper board. £25.00

310. Young, C. Walter. THE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS OF MANCHURIA. A Digest and
Analysis of Treaties, Agreements, and Negotiations Concerning the three Eastern Provinces of
China. Prepared for the 1929 Conference of the Institute of Pacific Relations in Kyoto, Japan.
American Council of Institute of Pacific Relations by the Univ. of Chicago Press 1929.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xxx + 307pp. Map frontis. Ex.-Staff College lib. with bookplate and ink
stamps to prelims., original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped and with label. £35.00

INDIA

311. (Calcutta Magazine). THE CALCUTTA MAGAZINE. And Monthly Register 1830-1831
Original Papers on Various Subjects. [only?] Calcutta Samuel Smith & Co. 1830-1.    
2 vols. each in 2 parts thus 4 vols. in all. Some light browning, inscription, contemporary gilt
fillet edged half leather with marbled boards, rubbed, gilt lettering to spines chipped with loss
to heads of 2 vols. £125.00

312. (Clive). Davies, A. Mervyn. CLIVE OF PLASSEY. A Biography. Nicholson & Watson 1939.    

1st Ed. Large 8vo. xi + 522pp. Port. frontis., 11 plates including 1 folding, 6 maps including 1
folding. Edges lightly foxed, sl. rubbed d/w. faded to spine. £30.00
2 ALS from the author to Sir Evan Cotton and Lady Cotton, the latter regreting the death of Sir Evan.



313. (Collet). Dodwell, H.H. (Editor). THE PRIVATE LETTER BOOKS OF JOSEPH COLLET.
Edited with an Introduction and Notes by ... And an Appendix by Clara E. Collet. Longmans,
Green and Co. 1933.    
xxiv + 256pp. Cold. frontis. from a photo. by Emery Walker and a map. Some sporadic
spotting, lower leading corners of a couple of leaves sl. creased, good in lightly soiled and sl.
chipped d/w. £45.00

314. Cotton, Julian James. LIST OF INSCRIPTIONS ON TOMBS OR MONUMENTS IN
MADRAS. Possessing Historical or Archæological Interest. Madras: Printed by the
Superintendent, Government Press 1905.    
[xvi] + 448pp. Light browning, ex.-libris Henry Cotton, spotted and sl. dampstained original
gilt lettered cloth, sl. wear to corners, joints splitting and spine worn with some loss at head and
tail. £60.00
Indian Monumental Inscriptions - Vol. III, Madras.

315. Dirom, Major. A NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGN IN INDIA. Which terminated with the
war with Tippoo Sultan in 1792. Asian Educational Services, New Delhi 1985.    
Reprint. [xvi] + 296pp. With maps and plans including several folding illustrative of the subject
and a folding view of Seringapatam. Very good in original gilt lettered buckram. £20.00

316. (Gawthrop, Mr W.R.) THE STORY OF THE ASSAM RAILWAYS AND TRADING
COMPANY LIMITED 1881-1951.  Harley Publishing Co. Ltd. N.d. c.[1951].    
1st Ed. Thin 4to. [iv] + 64pp. Port. frontis., 5 plates, ills., e.p. map. Inscription, original gilt
lettered boards. £20.00

317. (Hastings). Grier, Sydney C. THE LETTERS OF WARREN HASTINGS TO HIS WIFE
Transcribed in full from the Originals in the British Museum. Introduced and Annotated by ...
William Blackwood and Sons 1905.    
1st Ed. vi + [i] + 484pp. + 32pp. publ. catalogue. 6 ports. Edges lightly browned, original gilt
lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board, sl. shaken, spine sl. bumped. £125.00
From the library of Sir Evan Cotton with some ephemera and letters in  particular from Hilda Gregg
and  Rev. Stephen Liberty, with a pamphlet by the former loosely inserted ‘The Father of Warren
Hastings (Penniston Hastings, Vicar of Bledington, Glos., 1730-38) A Bicentenary Footnote.’

318. Macleod, Colonel Kenneth. ABERDEEN IN THE FIFTIES: Reminiscent and Comparative.
[With] REMINISCENCES OF EDINBURGH FIFTY YEARS AGO. [With] LAYCOCK.
[With] ASYLUM EXPERIENCES. [With] AN INDIAN CIVIL SURGEON. [With] HOW I
BECAME A COW DOCTOR. An Autobiographical Fragment. [With] INDIAN MEDICAL
ADMINISTRATION: A Historical and Personal Sketch. [With] MEDICAL EDUCATION IN
INDIA. [With] HOSPITALISM IN INDIA. [With] INDIAN SOCIETIES AND JOURNALS.
[With] IN THE DOCK: An Unpleasant Experience of Editorial Responsibility. [With]
MEDICO-LEGAL EXPERIENCES: Reminiscent and Personal. [With] NETLEY.   Glasgow:
Printed by Alex. Macdougall 1904-9.    
13 pamphlets in 1. Port. frontis. Ms. contents page and family tree  bound in, f.e.ps. and
margins lightly browned, some occasional annotations, several drop titles, many original
wrapps. bound in, a Service Record for Colonel Kenneth Macleod tipped in at rear, hinges
neatly repaired, bound together in sl. faded cloth dampstained to fore-edge of boards, rebacked
in later cloth with gilt title to spine. £60.00
Collection of Scottish and Indian Medical Memoirs: Historical and Autobiographical, many Reprinted
from the “Caledonian Medical Journal,”.

319. Masters, John. THE COMPLEAT INDIAN ANGLER.  Country Life 1938.    



1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 115pp. Cold. frontis., many sketches, 16 plates. Some light browning,
inscription, original cloth, some minor discolouring, spine bumped. £75.00

320. Munro, Innes. A NARRATIVE OF THE MILITARY OPERATIONS, ON THE
COROMANDEL COAST, Against the Combined Forces of the French, Dutch, and Hyder Ally
Cawn, From the year 1780 to the Peace in 1784; In a Series of Letters. In Which are Included
Many Useful Caution to Young Gentlemen Destined for India; A Description of the Most
Remarkable Manners and Customs of the East Indians; and an Account of the Isle of France.
Illustrated with a View of Port Louis in the Isle of France; and Correct Plans, Upon a Large
Scale of the Fortifications at Trinquamallee, and of all the Battles Fought by the Army Under
Lieutenant-General Sir Eyre Coote, and Other Commanders, During that War. London Printed
for the Author by T. Bensley ... 1789.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. xviii  [vi] Subscribers + 392pp. Additional engraved t.p., 9 folding plans [only,
lacking folding plate of St. Louis]. Stained to head of some leaves and affecting plans etc.,
rebound in gilt lettered buckram. £300.00
ESTC T106034.
Innes Munro (d. 1827), army officer and writer. ODNB ‘... He was appointed on 29 December 1777 to a
lieutenancy in the 73rd, afterwards 71st, Highlanders, then raised by Lord Macleod. As lieutenant and
captain in the 1st battalion of that regiment he took part in the campaigns of 1780–84 against Haidar
Ali, which he afterwards described ...’

321. Ondaatje, Christopher. SINDH REVISITED. A Journey in the Footsteps of Captain Sir
Richard Francis Burton. 1842-1848: The India Years. HarperCollins 1996.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. 351pp. Cold. map frontis., profusely ills. mainly with coloured photos. Ex.-
lib. with ink stamp to front f.e.p., very good in protected d/w. with some loss of plastic
covering at tail of spine. £25.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, inscribed to title page.

322. Sivaswamy, Sri K.G. et al. FOOD FAMINE AND NUTRITIONAL DISEASES IN
TRAVANCORE (1943-44). Surveys by ... Servindia Kerala Relief Centre ... S. India 1945.    
[xii] + 176pp. + 36pp. + 42pp. 33 ills. from photos. Some browning, good in limp wrapps.
faded and sl. chipped to spine. £75.00

323. Tully, Mark. THE HEART OF INDIA.  Viking 1995.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 241pp. Very good in d/w. £20.00

324. Tully, Mark. NO FULL STOPS IN INDIA.  Viking 1991.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 336pp. Several ills. from photos. and 2 maps. Relevant newspaper clippings
loosely inserted, very good in d/w. £20.00

CENTRAL ASIA

325. Baylis, Audrey. AND THEN GARHWAL.  Bacsa Putney 1981.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. vii + 216pp. Numerous ills. Numbering to front f.e.p., original wrapps., sl.
creased and browned. £20.00

326. Chufrin, Gennady. (Editor). RUSSIA AND ASIA: THE EMERGING SECURITY
AGENDA.  Sipri / O.U.P. 1999.    
1st Ed. xvi + 534pp. 8 maps. Very good in d/w. £22.00

327. Cunynghame, Lieut.-Gen. Sir Arthur Thurlow. TRAVELS IN THE EASTERN
CAUCASUS, On the Caspian and Black Seas, Especially in Daghestan, and On the Frontiers of
Persia and Turkey, During the Summer of 1871. John Murray 1872.    



1st Ed. 367pp. + 24pp. publ. catalogue (dated July, 1878). 8 plates, 2 folding maps, many ills.
Some very light browning, upper hinge cracked thus sl. shaken, original gilt lettered cloth with
gilt device to upper board, spine sl. bumped and corners sl. frayed. £650.00
Arthur Thurlow Cunyngham (1812-1884).
D.N.B. ‘An extensive traveller and most intelligent observer.’

328. Drew, Frederic. THE JUMMOO AND KASHMIR TERRITORIES A Geographical Account.
Edward Stanford 1875.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xiii + [ii] + 568pp. Frontis., 4 woodbury-type mounted plates from
photographs by Frith, 28 ills., 6 maps on 5 folding sheets, 7 isometric views and sections on 2
folding sheets (1 detached), large folding map in front pocket (with splits to folds), folding
genealogy chart. Light marginal browning, sm. red ink stamp to t.p., original boards, corners
frayed, marking to lower board, rebacked with much of original sl. faded gilt lettered spine laid
down. £950.00
Inscribed to front free end paper ‘Henry Drew from his brother Fred’.
Yakushi, D163a.
Extensive work covering Regions and Inhabitants of the Outer Hills, Jummoo and the Court, Region of
the Middle Mountains, March from Jummoo to Kashmir, Kashmir, Mountains round Kashmir, Later
Geological History of Kashmir, March from Kashmir to Leh in Ladakh, Ladakh the Inhabitants, Central
Ladakh, Nubra and Zanskar, Ladakh the Higher Valleys the Plateaus, Baltistan, Dardistan the Country
and People, Gilgit History of Daristan, Languages, etc.

329. Dunmore, The Earl of. THE PAMIRS; Being a Narrative of a Year’s Expedition on
Horseback and on Foot Through Kashmir, Western Tibet, Chinese Tartary, and Russian Central
Asia. John Murray 1894.    
2nd Ed. 2 vols. Sm. 8vo. xx + 360pp. + xi + 352pp. Port. frontis., 21 plates, 3 folding maps,
route plan, numerous ills. Some sporadic browning, dec. e.ps., ex.-libris Lisle Pattison, original
silver lettered cloth with silver device to upper boards, spines faded and sl. chipped. £450.00
Published the same year as the first edition.
ODNB ‘Charles Adolphus Murray, seventh earl of Dunmore (1841–1907), traveller ... Dunmore
travelled in many parts of the world, including Africa and the Arctic, but his principal journey was
made in 1892 through Kashmir, western Tibet, Chinese Tartary, and Russian central Asia. He started
from Rawalpindi in April 1892, reached Kashgar in Chinese Turkestan in December 1892, and
continued west through Ferghana and Transcaspia, reaching Samarkand in January 1893. He had
ridden and walked 2500 miles, traversing forty-one mountain passes and sixty-nine rivers.

330. (Jamal ad-Din). Keddie, Nikki R. SAYYID JAMAL AD-DIN “AL-AFGHANI”` A Political
Biography. Univ. of California Press 1972.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. xvii + 479pp. Port. frontis. Sl. browned and yellowed  d/w. £68.00

331. Landor, A. Henry Savage. IN THE FORBIDDEN LAND. An Account of a Journey in Tibet,
Capture by the Tibetan Authorities, Imprisonment, Torture, and Ultimate Release. Time Life
1987.    
Facsimile Reprint of 1898 Ed. xx + 263pp. Folding map, 250 ills. Marbled e.ps., simulated
leather binding, a.e.g. £28.00
Classics of Exploration.

332. Landor, A. Henry Savage. TIBET & NEPAL Painted and Described by ... A. & C. Black
1905.    
1st Ed. x + 233pp. + [iv]. publ. adverts. 75 plates including 48 cold., folding map. Ex.-libris
Lisle Pattison and Robert Guthrie Woodward, e.ps. lightly browned, original gilt lettered dec.
cloth, spine very sl. faded, minor fraying in part to edges, t.e.g. £125.00



333. (Nadir Shah). Lockhart, L. NADIR SHAH. A Critical Study based mainly upon
Contemporary Sources. With a foreword by Sir E. Denison Ross. Luzac & Co. 1938.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. [xvi] + 344pp. Port. frontis., 10 ills., 8 maps including 1 folding at rear. Sm.
inscription, ex.-libris Andrew Morrison, original gilt lettered cloth sl. bumped to corners and
lightly faded to spine with sl. sticky mark to fore-edge of lower board. £125.00

334. Nersessian, Sirarpie Der. ARMENIA AND THE BYZANTINE EMPIRE. A Brief Study of
Armenian Art and Civilization. Preface by Henri Grégoire. Harvard University Press 1947.    
1st Ed. [xxii] + 148pp. 32 plates at rear from photos. E.p. maps, some occasional pencil
underlining, good in original silver lettered cloth. £25.00

335. Oliphant, Laurence. A JOURNEY TO KATMANDU (The Capital of Nepaul), With  the
Camp of Jung Bahadoor; Including a Sketch of the Nepaulese Ambassador at Home. John
Murray 1852.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. x + 214pp. + [iv]. publ. adverts. Map frontis. T.p. reinforced across head to
verso, light browning, rebound in modern gilt rule edged half calf with marbled boards, dec.
gilt motifs with gilt rule edged raised bands and gilt lettering to spine. £750.00
Laurence Oliphant (1829-1888). In 1851 Oliphant was invited by Jung Bahadur, who had touched at
Ceylon on a return voyage from England, to join a hunting excursion in Nepaul. Preface ‘... during the
journey hither in his company I had abundant opportunity of obtaining much interesting information,
and of gaining an insight into the character of the people, and their mode of every-day life, for which a
residence in camp was peculiarly favourable. In the Terai I was fortunate enough to witness the
Nepaulese mode of elephant-catching, so totally unlike that of any other country, while the grand scale
on which our hunting party was organised was equally novel ...’

336. Reitlinger, Gerald. A TOWER OF SKULLS A Journey through Persia and Turkish Armenia.
Duckworth 1932.    
1st Ed. 336pp. Many ills. from photos. and a folding map. Ex.-libris Andrew Morrison, original
gilt lettered cloth sl. rubbed to extremities and sl. faded to spine. £68.00

337. Tang, Peter S.H. RUSSIAN AND SOVIET POLICY IN MANCHURIA AND OUTER
MONGOLIA 1911-1931. Introduction by Philip E. Mosely. Duke Univ. Press 1959.    
1st Ed. xx + 494pp. 2 maps. Chipped d/w. £25.00

338. Thubron, Colin. THE LOST HEART OF ASIA.  Heinemann 1994.    
1st UK Ed. [x] + 374pp. Double page map. E.p. maps, very good in d/w. £25.00
Signed by the Author to title page.

339. Thubron, Colin. SHADOW OF THE SILK ROAD.  Chatto & Windus 2006.    
1st UK Ed. [xvi] + 363pp. 4 maps by Reginald Piggott. Very good in d/w. £20.00

340. Vambéry, Arminius. THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES. Written by Himself. With an
Appreciation by Max Nordae. T. Fisher Unwin 1914.    
9th Imp. xxiv + 316pp. Port. frontis., 16 ills. Sporadic spotting, lower hinge repaired, ex.-libris
Andrew Morrison, original sl. rubbed gilt lettered cloth. £30.00

341. Woolsey, James Jay and L’Estrang, Christopher A. TIBET : A SOURCEBOOK. An
Annotated Bibliography of Tibetan Studies English Language Section. Preliminary Summer
1989.    
New Ed. 4to. [iv] + 569pp. Wrapps. £45.00

SOUTH EAST ASIA



342. Angelino, Dr A.D.A. de Kat. COLONIAL POLICY. Abridged Translation from the Dutch by
G.J. Renier. General Principles; The Dutch East Indies. The Hague Martinus Nijhoff 1931.    
2 vols. Large 8vo. viii + 530pp. + vii + 674pp. Some light marginal browning, ex.-Woodbrooke
lib. with bookplates, original gilt lettered cloth, spines sl. rubbed and with accession nos. 

£48.00

343. Bock, Carl. THE HEAD-HUNTERS OF BORNEO: A Narrative of Travel up the Mahakkam
and Down the Barito; Also, Journeyings in Sumatra. Time Life 1986.    
Reprint of 1881 Ed. xvi + 344pp. 30 cold. plates, 7 engravings, double page map frontis.
Marbled e.ps., simulated leather binding, a.e.g. £30.00
Classics of Exploration.

344. Bradley, John. A NARRATIVE OF TRAVEL AND SPORT IN BURMAH, SIAM AND THE
MALAY PENINSULA.  Samuel Tinsley ... 1876.    
1st Ed. vi + 338pp. Some light sporadic browning and soiling, nicely rebound in modern half
calf with marbled boards, dec. gilt motifs with gilt lettered title label to spine. £300.00

345. Bruce, Charles. TWENTY YEARS IN BORNEO.  Cassell and Co. 1924.    
1st Ed. [x] + 266pp. 16 plates. Upper hinge cracked, e.ps. browned, original gilt lettered cloth,
some dampspotting to boards, upper joint frayed to tail with splits to spine. £48.00

346. Burbidge, F.W. THE GARDENS OF THE SUN: Or A Naturalist’s Journal on the Mountains
and in the Forests and Swamps of Borneo and the Sulu Archipelago. John Murray 1880.    
1st Ed. xviii + [i] + 364pp. + 24pp. publ. adverts. Frontis., 25 ills. Ex-libris Pige-Leschattas,
minor inscriptions, light sporadic spotting, rebacked with original dec. cloth with gilt laid
down, sl. rubbed, minor stain to spine, sporadic surface wrinkling. £150.00
Frederick William Thomas Burbidge (1847–1905), horticultural writer and explorer. ODNB ‘... . In
1877 he was sent by the nursery firm James Veitch & Sons as a collector to Borneo. He was absent for
two years, during which time he also visited Johore, Brunei, and the Sulu Islands. He brought back
many remarkable plants, especially: pitcher plants ... The chronicle of his journey was published in
1880 as [the above] ...’

347. Chaudhuri, K.N. THE ENGLISH EAST INDIA COMPANY The Study of an Early Joint-
Stock Company 1600-1640. Frank Cass & Co. 1965.    
1st Ed. ix + 245pp. Map frontis., 11 tables. E.ps. lightly browned, inscription, original gilt
lettered cloth. £75.00

348. Clifford, Hugh. IN COURT & KAMPONG. Being Tales & Sketches of Native Life in the
Malay Peninsula. Grant Richards 1897.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 256pp. + [ii] adverts. F.e.ps. lightly browned in sm. inscription, original gilt
lettered cloth with illus. to upper board, corners sl. bumped, boards lightly dampspotted with
some fading, spine browned and sl. chipped at head and tail. £75.00

349. Purcell, Victor. THE CHINESE IN MALAYA.  OUP 1948.    
1st Ed. xvi + 327pp. 2 sheets of folding maps. Some very light browning, original silver
lettered cloth. £25.00

350. Sein, Ma Mya. ADMINISTRATION OF BURMA Sir Charles Crosthwaite and the
consolidation of Burma. With a Foreword by His Excellency Sir Archibald Douglas Cochrane.
Zabu Meitswe Pitaka Press 1938.    
1st Ed. xxvi + [vi] + 206pp. 4 maps on 1 fold-out, 9 ills. Inscription, sl. soiled and chipped d/w.

£20.00



351. Young, Gavin. A WAVERING PEACE. A Vietnamese Family in War and Peace. Viking
1997.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 238pp. Very good in d/w. £22.00

NEAR AND MIDDLE EAST

352. Ahmad, Feroz. THE YOUNG TURKS. The Committee of Union and Progress in Turkish
Politics 1908-1914. Clarendon 1969.    
1st Ed. [xiv] + 205pp. Some occasional marginal pencil ruling, good in gilt lettered cloth. 

£60.00

353. (Besse). Footman, David. ANTONIN BESSE OF ADEN. The Founder of St. Antony’s
College Oxford. Macmillan 1986.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. vii + 258pp. 2 maps. Original cloth sl. faded to lower edges, d/w. sl. faded to
spine, minor crease to head. £30.00

354. Beydoun, Z.R. THE STRATIGRAPHY AND STRUCTURE OF THE EASTERN ADEN
PROTECTORATE.  HMSO 1964.    
1st Ed. viii + 107pp. 16 plates including many folding, 3 folding maps in rear pocket. Original
gilt lettered cloth, spine very sl. bumped. £28.00
Overseas Geology and Mineral Resources Supplement Series. No. 5.

355. (Breasted). Breasted, Charles. PIONEER TO THE PAST. The Story of James Henry
Breasted, Archaeologist. Told by his Son ... New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1943.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 436pp. Port. frontis., map. F.e.ps. browned, fore-edge of leaves sl. spotted,
original lightly spotted cloth. £20.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, inscribed - ‘John Wheeler-Bennett from “Chucky” and Martha Breasted -
may the day come soon when we all picnic peacefully again among the cacti!’

356. Browne, Edward G. A YEAR AMONGST THE PERSIANS Impressions as to the Life,
Character, and Thought of the People of Persia, Received During Twelve Months’ Residence in
That Country in the Years 1887-8. Time Life 1987.    
Reprint of 1893  Ed. ix + 594pp. + [ii]. Folding frontis. map. Marbled e.ps., simulated leather
binding, a.e.g. £28.00
Classics of Exploration.

357. Coke, Richard. THE ARAB’S PLACE IN THE SUN.  Thornton Butterworth Ltd. 1929.    
1st Ed. 318pp. Map, 8 ills. Ex.-libris Andrew Morrison, some very occasional mainly marginal
spotting, f.e.ps. sl. browned, good in lightly soiled gilt lettered cloth. £35.00
Wide survey of history of Arabs.

358. Cooke, W.S. (Compiler). THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE AND ITS TRIBUTARY STATES
(Excepting Egypt), with a Sketch of Greece. Amsterdam: B.R. Grüner 1968    
Facsimile reprint of 1876 London Ed. [viii] + 195pp. 3 folding maps at rear. Ex.-libris F.W.
Deakin, gilt lettered cloth very lightly watermarked to edges of boards. £40.00
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

359. Dieulafoy, Mme. Jane. LA PERSE La Chaldée et la Susiane. Relation de Voyage ... Paris
Librairie Hachette ... 1887.    
1st Ed. 4to. [viii] + 739pp. 2 map,. 165 ills. including many full page. Ex.-libris Dr L[aurence]
Lockhart (Author), some very light browning, text inverted with pp.731-34 upside down,



[lacking pp.271/2], hinges cracked, leather binding with paper laid down, worn and soiled with
loss to edges. £85.00
Miss Jane Dieulafoy (1841-1916) Explorer and Author Fought Franco-Prussian War, Chevalier de la
Légion d’Honneur, possesser of the unique privilege, accorded by the French Government,  of wearing
male apparel.

360. Dinning, Hector. NILE TO ALEPPO. With the Light-Horse in the Middle-East. London:
George Allen & Unwin 1920.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. 287pp. Tipped in cold. frontis., 12 plates by James McBey including 4 tipped
in cold. plates. F.e.ps. very lightly browned with sm. ownership ink signature, lightly soiled gilt
lettered cloth sl. bumped to corners. £50.00
Australian Light-Horse in WW1, Palestine and Syria, Cairo.

361. Durand, E.R. AN AUTUMN TOUR In Western Persia. Westminster: Archibald Constable &
Co. 1902.    
266pp. + [ii] + 64pp. Folding map, many ills. including several from photos. Sm. ownership
inscription, sporadic spotting throughout, original gilt lettered cloth with some minor rubbing,
t.e.g. £75.00

362. Earle, Edward Mead. TURKEY, THE GREAT POWERS AND THE BAGDAD RAILWAY.
A Study in Imperialism. Macmillan and Co. 1923.    
1st Ed. Sm. thick 8vo. xiii + 364pp. 2 maps. Ex.-lib. with ink stamp to half title, remains of
bookplates, original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. frayed with sm. label. £35.00

363. Filmer, Henry. THE PAGEANT OF PERSIA. A Record of Travel by Motor in Persia with an
Account of its Ancient and Modern Ways. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. 1937.    
1st UK Ed. 422pp. Profusely illus. from photos. E.p. maps, ex.-libris Andrew Morrison, sm.
inscription, original gilt lettered cloth with some very minor rubbing. £40.00

364. Galichian, Rouben. HISTORIC MAPS OF ARMENIA. The Cartographic Heritage. Preface
by Christopher J. Walker. I.B. Tauris 2004.    
1st UK Ed. Landscape 4to. 232pp. 127 mainly coloured figures. Very good in d/w. repaired to
verso. £45.00

365. Gibb, H.A.R. and Bowen, Harold. ISLAMIC SOCIETY AND THE WEST. Volume One [all
published] Islamic Society in the Eighteenth Century. OUP 1950-7.    
1st Ed. 1 vol. in 2 parts. xi + 386pp. + [viii] + 285pp. E.ps slightly browned, original gilt
lettered cloth, minor fading. £45.00
Volume two was planned but not published.

366. Hansen, Thorkild. ARABIA FELIX. The Danish Expedition of 1761-1767. Translated by
James and Kathleen McFarlane. Collins 1964.    
1st UK Ed. 381pp. 31 ills., 2 maps. Good in sl. soiled and chipped d/w. £25.00

367. Hirszowicz, Lukasz. THE THIRD REICH AND THE ARAB EAST.  Routledge & Kegan
Paul 1966.    
1st Ed. xi + 403pp. 4 maps. Lightly browned, original cloth with gilt, occasional minor marks. 

£75.00
Inscribed from the Author to F. W. Deakin.
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’



368. Keeling, E.H. ADVENTURES IN TURKEY AND RUSSIA.  John Murray 1924.    
1st Ed. x + 240pp. + [vi] adverts. 22 ills. from photos. and 3 maps [only of 4]. Sporadic
spotting, inscription, soiled original gilt lettered cloth with sl. wear to corners and head and tail
of spine. £60.00

369. King, Leonard W. A HISTORY OF BABYLON. From the Foundation of the Monarchy to the
Persian Conquest. Chatto & Windus 1919.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. [xxiv] + 340pp. 32 plates, 72 text ills. and 18 maps including 1 folding at
rear. Front e.ps. lightly browned with sm. inscription, sm. ownership label affixed to half title,
good in original gilt lettered cloth lightly faded to spine. £45.00
A History of Babylonia & Assyria, Vol. II.

370. Lawrence, T.E. SEVEN PILLARS OF WISDOM. A Triumph. Foreword by Wilfred Thesiger,
Introduction by Michael Asher. Folio Society 2000.    
Royal 8vo. [lii] + 584pp. Port. frontis., numerous ills. and maps. E.p. maps, very good in gilt
lettered dec. cloth in slipcase as issued. £25.00

371. (Layard). Bruce, Hon. William N. (Editor). SIR A. HENRY LAYARD G.C.B., D.C.L.
Autobiography and Letters from his childhood until his appointment as H.M. Ambassador at
Madrid. With a Chapter on his Parliamentary Career by the Rt. Hon. Sir Arthur Otway. John
Murray 1903.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. [xii] + 353pp. + [xii] + 305pp. Photogravure port. frontiss., 8 plates [only of 9]
including 2 photogravure and 2 folding maps. F.e.ps. and margins lightly browned, sm.
ownership signature, lightly soiled and rubbed gilt lettered cloth with blind tooled decorations
to edges and spines. £48.00
Panning Layards career, but the bulk of the material relates to his time in the Middle East.

372. Maxwell, Donald. A DWELLER IN MESOPOTAMIA. Being the Adventures of an Official
Artist in the Garden of Eden.  London & New York : John Lane ...  1921.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. xii + 124pp. + [ii] publ. adverts. 28 plates including many in colour,
numerous line drawings. F.e.ps. very lightly browned, sm. ownership signature, good in very
lightly soiled two tone cloth with some sl. wear to corners. £35.00

373. Miller, William. THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE AND ITS SUCCESSORS, 1801-1927. With an
Appendix, 1927-1936. being a revised and enlarged edition of The Ottoman Empire, 1801-
1913. C.U.P. 1936.    
Enlarged Ed. [xvi] + 644pp. 5 folding maps. Ex.-libris F.W. Deakin, gilt lettered cloth faded to
spine. £35.00
Ex-libris Bill Deakin, Sir Frederick William Dampier Deakin (1913-2005). ODNB. ‘... Working at
Churchill’s Literary Assistant 1936-40 and 1945-55 Deakin was described by Sir Martin Gilbert
(Biographer of Churchill) as being ‘at the centre of the web of all Churchill’s literary efforts ...’

374. Pears, Sir Edwin. FORTY YEARS IN CONSTANTINOPLE. The Recollections of ... 1873-
1915. Herbert Jenkins Limited 1916.    
2nd Ed. [xvi] + 390pp. + [ii] adverts. Port. frontis., 15 plates. Some sporadic spotting, original
gilt lettered cloth with some very minor soiling. £65.00

375. Ryan, Sir Andrew. THE LAST OF THE DRAGOMANS. With a Foreword by the Editor Sir
Reader Bullard. Geoffrey Bless 1951.    
1st Ed. 351pp. Port. frontis., many plates including several from photos. E.p. maps, original gilt
lettered cloth sl. bumped to corners. £60.00

376. Severin, Tim. CRUSADER. By Horse to Jerusalem. Hutchinson 1989.    



1st Ed. [vi] + 338pp. Coloured photos. by Peter Essick. E.p. maps, good in very sl. chipped
d/w. £24.00
Author’s Presentation Copy, inscribed - ‘with best wishes Tim Severin.’

377. Shotwell, James T. TURKEY AT THE STRAITS. A Short History. Books for Libraries NY
1971.    
Reprint. Sm. 8vo. xii + 196pp. Folding map. Original silver lettered cloth. £20.00

378. Stevens, E.S. CEDARS, SAINTS AND SINNERS IN SYRIA.  Hurst & Blackett Ltd. N.d.
c.[1928].    
1st Ed. 291pp. + 8pp. publ. adverts. 75 other ills. from photos. F.e.ps. lightly browned, ex.-
libris Andrew Morrison, newspaper clipping affixed to lower f.e.p., edges of leaves spotted
occasionally intruding onto inner margins, original gilt lettered cloth lightly faded and sl.
bumped to spine. £30.00

379. Sykes, Ella C. THE STORY-BOOK OF THE SHAH Or Legends of Old Persia.  John
Macqueen 1901.    
1st Ed. [viii] + 222pp. 12 plates by Claude Cooper and decorations by Ethel R. Sykes from
Persian sources. Some sporadic spotting and very light browning, dec. e.ps., sm. inscription,
crushed morocco back cloth boards with some very minor fading, raised bands and gilt title to
faded spine. £45.00

380. Sykes, Ella C. THROUGH PERSIA ON A SIDE-SADDLE. With an Introduction by Major-
Gen. Sir Frederic Goldsmid. John MacQueen 1901.    
New and Revised Ed. xvi + 313pp. 6 plates [of 8], without sketch map frontis. Half title lightly
browned, sporadic spotting, sm. chip to lower margin of plate @ p. 237 repaired, p.47/8 torn
and repaired with loss of text, marbled e.ps., raised bands and gilt title to spine. £68.00

381. Sykes, Major P.M. THE GLORY OF THE SHIA WORLD. The Tale of a Pilgrimage.
Translated and edited from a Persian Manuscript by ... Assisted by Khan Bahadur Ahmad Din
Khan.  Macmillan and Co. 1910.    
1st Ed. xiv + 279pp. 4 cold. plates reproduced from Persian paintings and numerous text ills.
including several from photos. Some very occasional marginal spotting, original bright gilt
lettered dec. cloth with gilt device to upper board, spine faded. £85.00
Sykes joined the army in 1888, but devoted himself to travel in Persia and Baluchistan after taking part
in both the South African War and WWI. He was appointed Consul-General in Chinese Turkistan in
1915; sent to Persia to protect the British interests, he raised the South Persian Rifles, and was in
command in Persia until 1918.

382. Thesiger, Wilfred. ARABIAN SANDS.  E.P. Dutton and Company Inc., New York 1959.    
1st US Ed. xvi + 326pp. Frontis., 68 plates from photos. and 9 maps including 1 folding at rear.
Margins very lightly browned, ownership signature, original gilt lettered cloth backed boards
sl. rubbed to corners, edges and spine very lightly browned. £25.00

383. Thubron, Colin. THE HILLS OF ADONIS. A Quest in Lebanon. Heinemann 1968.    
1st Ed. [xii] + 179pp. Double page map and numerous ills. from photos. by the author. Good in
sl. chipped d/w. £30.00

384. Webster, Donald Everett. THE TURKEY OF ATATÜRK. Social Progress in the Turkish
Reformation. American Academy of Political and Social Science Philadelphia 1939.    
1st Ed. xv + 337pp. 7 plates, 6 maps, 28 figures, 31 tables. Some very light browning, original
cloth, spine faded and sl. frayed. £30.00



385. Wilson, Lt.-Col. Sir Arnold T. THE SUEZ CANAL. Its Past, Present and Future. OUP 1939.    

2nd Ed. xv + 224pp. Folding map. E.ps. lightly browned, original gilt lettered cloth, minor
marking, spine sl. bumped. £35.00

AFRICA

386. (Barth). Kirk-Greene, A. H. M. (Editor). BARTH’S TRAVELS IN NIGERIA. Extracts from
the journal of Heinrich Barth’s travels in Nigeria 1850-1855. Selected and edited, with an
Introduction by ... O.U.P. 1962.    
1st Ed. xii + 300pp. 7 ills., 12 plates, map. Very good in sl. chipped d/w. £25.00

387. (Barttelot). Barttelot, Walter George. THE LIFE OF EDMUND MUSGRAVE
BARTTELOT. Captain and Brevet-Major Royal Fusiliers Commander of the Rear Column of
the Emin Pasha Relief Expedition. Being An Account of His Services For the Relief of
Kandahar, of Gordon and of Emin. From His Letters and Diary. Richard Bentley and Son 1890.    

1st Ed. xv + 413pp. Mounted photographic port. frontis., 3 plates, 2 folding maps. Cloth
bleeding to leading corner of first and last few leaves, dec. e.ps., ex.-Rossall lib. with
bookplate, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board, spine faded and bumped
with accession no., leading corners dampstained intruding along lower edge. £85.00

388. Beaver, Captain Philip. AFRICAN MEMORANDA. Relative to an Attempt to Establish A
British Settlement on the Island of Bulama. Dawsons 1968.    
Reprint of 1805 Ed. Sm. 4to. xv + 500pp. Folding map, folding plan. Original cloth, very minor
soiling. £45.00
Colonial History Series.

389. Bidwell, Robin. MOROCCO UNDER COLONIAL RULE. French Administration of Tribal
Areas 1912-1956. Frank Cass 1973.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 335pp. Good in original gilt lettered cloth. £35.00

390. Bovill, Lieut. E. William. NOTES FROM EAST AFRICA. The Uluguru Mountains and the
Rufiji Plain. From ‘The Geographical Journal’ October 1917.    
Thin 8vo. pp.(277-283). 2 plates. Some browning, original wraps. detached and chipped with
loss. £10.00

391. [Bridge, Horatio]. JOURNAL OF AN AFRICAN CRUISER; Comprising Sketches of the
Canaries, the Cape de Verds, Liberia, Maderia, Sierra Leone, and Other Places of Interest on
the West Coast of Africa. By the Officer of the U.S. Navy Edited by Nathaniel Hawthorne.
[And] THE NARRATIVE OF THE HON. JOHN BYRON, Containing An Account of the
Great Distresses Suffered by Himself and His Companions on the Coast of Patagonia, &c.
Written by Himself. Aberdeen: Published by George Clark and Son ... 1848.    
2 works in 1 vol. as issued. Sm. 8vo. 306pp. + [iv]. publ. adverts. Lacking blank to front, some
light browning, rebound in half calf with marbled boards, gilt rule edged raised bands with gilt
lettered label to spine. £250.00
Commodore Horatio Bridge (1806–March 1893) was a United States Naval officer who, as Chief of the
Bureau of Provisions, served for many years as head of the Navy's supply organization.

392. Bridge, Horatio. JOURNAL OF AN AFRICAN CRUISER. Comprising sketches of the
Canaries, the Cape de Verds, Liberia, Madeira, Sierre Leone, and other places of interest in the
West Coast of Africa. With an Introduction by Donald H. Simpson. Dawsons 1968.    
Reprint of 1845 Ed. Sm. 8vo. x + viii + 179pp. Original gilt lettered cloth. £15.00



With a TLS from National Archives and Records Service Washington addressed to Simpson regarding
details of Horatio Bridge.’

393. British Documents on the End of Empire. GHANA. 1941-1957. by Richard Rathbone.
London HMSO 1992.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. lxxxviii + 421pp. + xxix + 443pp. 2 maps. Very good in sl. rubbed d/ws. £75.00
Series B Volume 1.

394. British Documents on the End of Empire. NIGERIA. Managing Political Reform 1943-1953;
Moving to Independence 1953-1960. London: The Stationary Office 2001.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Large 8vo. cix + 643pp. + li + 801pp. 2 maps. Original laminated boards, spines
sl. bumped. £60.00
Series B Volume 7.

395. Brocklehurst, Capt. H.C. GAME ANIMALS OF THE SUDAN. Their Habits and
Distribution. A Handbook for Hunters and Naturalists. Gurney and Jackson 1931.    
1st Ed. xix + 170pp. 12 cold. plates by W.H. Riddell, 45 sketches by H.R. Millais, W.D.M. Bell
and G.F. Wallace, photos., folding map. Blanks to rear, one annotated, some very light
browning, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board, spine very sl. bumped. 

£85.00

396. Burton, Captain Sir Richard F. FIRST FOOTSTEPS IN EAST AFRICA Or, An exploration
of Harar. Edited by His Wife Isabel Burton.  Time Life  1987.    
Facsimile Reprint of 1894 Memorial Edition. 2 vols. xxxiv + 209pp. + 276pp. + [iii]. 4 cold.
plates, 2 maps, text ills. Marbled e.ps., simulated leather binding with raised bands and gilt title
to spines, a.e.g. £35.00
Classics of Exploration.

397. Calvert, Albert F. GERMAN EAST AFRICA.  T. Werner Laurie 1917.    
1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. xxix + 122pp. + [xii] publ. adverts. Map frontis., 219 plates. Light browning,
ex.-libris M.A.M. Graham, ex.-Signet lib. with bookplate and markings, hinges cracked,
original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped. £125.00

398. Campbell, Thomas. LETTERS FROM THE SOUTH.  Henry Colburn 1837.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. Sm. xx + 354pp. + xi + 358pp. 10 aquatint plates including 3 folding (browned),
folding plan. Some light marginal browning, rebound in cloth with gilt lettered title labels to
spines. £125.00
Abbey Travel 306.
First published in the New Monthly Magazine, an eye-witness account by "the first Englishman who
visited Algiers after the French conquest with a view to take a deliberate inspection of the changes
produced by that event."

399. Cauntier, Major J.E. THE CAMPAIGN IN THE FREE STATE (To the 13th March, 1900)
and its Lessons. Gale & Polden Aldershot 1901.    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. 38pp. 3 folding linen backed plans. Ex.-Staff College lib. with bookplate and
ink stamps to prelims., some very light browning, contemporary gilt lettered half calf with cloth
boards, extremities sl. rubbed, accession no. to tail of upper board. £125.00
Mendelssohn Volume 1 pp.311. ‘This little pamphlet contains observations on the experiences gained in
the South African War before the era of guerilla fighting was entered upon ...’

400. Cooley, William Desborough. THE NEGROLAND OF THE ARABS Examined and
Explained; Or, An Inquiry into the Early History and Geography of Central Africa. J.
Arrowsmith ... 1841.    



1st Ed. xvi + 143pp. + [iv]. publ. adverts. Folding map (sm. tear to hinge). Prelims. sl. loose
towards tail, some very light browning, rebound in gilt rule edged modern half calf with
marbled boards, dec motifs with gilt rule edged raised bands and gilt lettered title labels to
spine. £450.00
William Desborough Cooley (d. 1883).
Cooley has placed in clear and satisfactory point of view the nature and extent of the knowledge which
the Arab writers from A.D. 1050 to A.D. 1400 possessed of the countries in Africa south of the Atlas
range, and west of a line nearly coinciding with that traces by Ritchie, Lyon, Oudney, Denham and
Clapperton, in their progress from Tripoli to the interior.

401. Crazzolara, J.P. THE LWOO Lwoo Migrations; Lwoo Traditions. Missioni Africane Verona
1950-51.    
2 vols. Royal 8vo. xii + 323pp. Folding map. Some light marginal browning, original wrapps.,
some light creasing, inscription, numbering to front f.e.ps., backstrips very sl. chipped. £30.00
Museum Combonianum No. 3 & 6. Collana di Studi Africani dei Missionari Comboniani.

402. Cugoano, Ottobah. THOUGHTS AND SENTIMENTS ON THE EVIL OF SLAVERY. With
an Introduction by Paul Edwards. Dawsons 1969.    
Reprint of 1787 Ed. xxiii + iv + 148pp. Original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00
Colonial History Series.
With TLS from Edwards to ‘Mr Simpson’ of Dawsons upon points of detail in his introduction.

403. Curtin, Philip D. ECONOMIC CHANGE IN PRECOLONIAL AFRICA. Senegambia in the
Era of the Slave Trade. Univ. of Wisconsin Press 1975.    
1st Ed. xxvii + 363pp. 43 ills., many maps, many text figures. Some light browning, sl. chipped
d/w. £25.00

404. Egerton, F. Clement C. AFRICAN MAJESTY. A Record of Refuge at the Court of the King
of Bangangté in the French Cameroons. George Routledge & Sons 1938.    
1st Ed. xx + 348pp. Port. frontis., 122 figures, 2 maps. Inscription, ex.-lib. with numbering to
front f.e.p., original gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. bumped. £45.00

405. Fournier, Capitaine. LA GUERRE SUD-AFRICAINE. Origines de conflit-Campagne dans le
Natal; Paris Librairie Militaire R. Chapelot 1902-4.    
3 vols. 31 folding maps backed in hessian. Light browning, leading corner to vol. 1.
waterstained intruding along the edges, top edge of vol. 2. & 3 waterstained with resultant
wrinkling, ex.-Staff College with bookplates ink stamps to version of t.ps., rebound in cloth,
spines faded and stained with accession nos. £250.00

406. Frankel, S. Herbert. THE RAILWAY POLICY OF SOUTH AFRICA. An Analysis of the
Effects of Railway Rates, Finance and Management on the Economic Development of the
Union. With a Preface by The Honourable Jan H. Hofmeyer. Hortors Ltd. Johannesburg 1928.    

1st Ed. xvii + 367pp. 2 folding letterpress leaves. Some light browning, upper hinge cracked,
ex.-History Faculty lib. with bookplate, original cloth, some marking, label to tail of chipped
spine. £40.00

407. George, Barbara B. THE HISTORY OF THE CHINESE INDENTURED LABOURERS ON
ST. HELENA 1810-1836 and Beyond. Printsetters Bristol 2002.    
Special Ed. 118pp. Original wrapps. £20.00
One so a Limited Edition of 250 Copies.

408. Gosse, Philip. ST HELENA 1502-1938. Introduction by Trevor Hearl. Anthony Nelson 1990.    



Reprint. xxv + 447pp. Many ills. Very good in sl. rubbed d/w. £20.00

409. Grace, Edward. LETTERS OF A WEST AFRICAN TRADER With an Introduction by T.S.
Ashton. Council for the Preservation of Business Archives 1950.    
1st Ed. Thin large 8vo. [vi] + 42pp. Map, 4 plates. Inscription, very light sporadic browning,
original lightly browned and foxed boards. £25.00
Edward Grace (1767-70).

410. Hailey, Lord. AFRICAN ADMINISTRATION REPORTS 1940-41. Typed reports.  N.d.
c.[1942].    
Sm. folio. Interleaved. Some browning, bookplate, half leather with cloth boards, some signs of
wear, stain to tail of spine, minor fading. £350.00
Ex.-libris Juxon Barton, Nyasaland 1942, sometime Provincial Commissioner of Kenya, author of
‘Colonialism, its principles and practice an account of the policies followed in the British colonial
empire’ and ‘Nyasaland. Report of the post-war development committee’, amongst other works.
Contents: Report by Lord Hailey to the Secretary of State for the Colonies 1941, ‘Native Administration
and Political Development’;  Report by Lord Hailey September 1941, ‘The Gold Coast’; Report by Lord
Hailey Following his Inquiries in April 1940 ‘Kenya’ (Carbon copy); Confidential Report by Lord
Hailey ‘Nigeria’; Note on the Bearing of Native Policy on the Proposed Amalgamation of the Rhodesias
and Nyasaland [Confidential] (Printed) 16pp.; Confidential Report by Lord Hailey ‘Nyasaland’;
Confidential Report by Lord Hailey ‘Northern Rhodesia’; ... ‘Southern Rhodesia’; ... Sierra Leone; ...
‘Tanganyika Territory’ (Carbon copy); Confidential Report by Lord Hailey April 1940 ‘Uganda’; 
ODNB ‘... Early in 1940, accompanied by Pedler as his secretary, Hailey toured Africa to report on
‘native administration’ and political developments. Where was Britain's policy of indirect rule going?
How soon was African nationalism likely to mount a real challenge to colonial rule? He was also asked,
confidentially, whether differences in the treatment of Africans in Northern and Southern Rhodesia were
so irreconcilable as to make the amalgamation of the two colonies impossible. His answers were that
indirect rule was going nowhere, that nationalism seemed to be less advanced than he had expected,
that it would certainly come, and that Africans should be appointed at every level of the bureaucracy,
including the central governments. As for the Rhodesias, he found that the differences were indeed
substantial and likely to widen. Ruling out closer union was not within his brief, however, and he
hedged. In June 1940, just after the fall of France (as well as other western European states, including
Belgium), Hailey and Pedler returned to Africa, this time to the Belgian Congo, charged with
negotiating the opening of British markets to its products, and with helping the governor-general,
Pierre Ryckmans, keep the territory out of German hands. While there, Hailey crossed the Congo to
Brazzaville to meet the leader of the Free French, Charles De Gaulle ...’

411. Hill, M.F. PLANTERS’ PROGRESS. The Story of Coffee in Kenya. The Coffee Board of
Kenya, Nairobi 1956.    
1st Ed. 4to. [xii] + 210pp. Frontis., several ports. and 40 b/w. ills. from photos. E.ps. lightly
spotted with sm. inscription, lightly spotted buckram, good in chipped d/w. £35.00

412. Hill, Polly. THE MIGRANT COCOA-FARMERS OF SOUTHERN GHANA. A study in rural
capitalism. C.U.P. 1963.    
1st Ed. [xvi] + 265pp. 15 ills. from photos., several figures and folding map at rear. Lib.
bookplate, good in very lightly soiled and sl. chipped d/w. £25.00

413. Holt, P.M. THE MAHDIST STATE IN THE SUDAN 1881-1898. A Study of its Origins
Development and Overthrow. Clarendon 1970.    
2nd Ed. [xvi] + 295pp. 4 maps at rear. Good in original gilt lettered cloth. £25.00

414. Hulbert, Charles. THE AFRICAN TRAVELLER; Or, Select Lives, Voyages, and Travels,
Carefully Abridged From the Publications of Bruce, Barrow, Campbell, & Park: Including the
Narrative of Robert Adams, a Sailor, Who Resided Some Months in the City of Timbuctoo the
Shipwreck of James Riley. and His Companions, Who were made Captives by the Arabs, and



ransomed in 1815; An Account of the Total Failure of the Recent Expedition of the River
Congo, Death of Capt Tuckey, &c. The History of the Settlement of Sierra Leone; and the Best
and Most Recent Description of the Cape of Good Hope, Interspersed with a variety of
Interesting and Important Original Intelligence, Notes, Observations, Etc. The whole Designed
as an Entertaining Companion to the General Reader, and a Faithful Guide to the Emigrant.
Shrewsbury: Printed and Published by C. Hulbert ... N.d. c.[1817].    
1st Ed. Thin 8vo. viii + 171pp. + [i]. Engraved frontis., folding map. Dampstained, rebound in
gilt lettered half calf with marbled boards. £45.00

415. Johnston, James. REALITY VERSUS ROMANCE IN SOUTH CENTRAL AFRICA. Being
an Account of a Journey Across the Continent from Benguella on the West Through Bine,
Ganguella, Barotse, the Kalihari Desert, Mashonaland, Manica, Gorongoza, Nyasa, The Shire
Highlands, to the Mouth of the Zambesi on the East Coast. Fleming H. Revell Co. 1893.    
1st Ed. Large 8vo. 353pp. Port. frontis., 49 plates [only, of 50], folding map. Inscription to
verso of frontis., light marginal browning, original bright gilt lettered cloth, spine sl. chipped. 

£200.00
Inscribed to front free end paper ‘Yours faithfully Jas Johnston.’
Mendelssohn Vol. 1. pp.788.’ The author visited King Liwanika at Lialui, where he met the well known
missionary M. Coillard ... The Marotse country was traversed, the author visiting the Gonye and
Victoria Falls, and there is an interesting account of the country and its inhabitants. The journey was
now pursued to Bechuanaland, the author remaining for about a month at Palachwe, during which
period he rendered valuable medical services to Khama’s family and many of the inhabitants. From
Palachwe the author travelled through Matabeleland and Mashonaland, and he gives an interesting
account of Zimbabwe.’

416. Keith, Arthur Berriedale. THE BELGIAN CONGO AND THE BERLIN ACT.  Clarendon
1919.    
1st Ed. 344pp. Sm. ownership signature, good in sl. dampspotted gilt lettered cloth. £35.00

417. Kisch, Martin S. LETTERS AND SKETCHES FROM NORTHERN NIGERIA.  Gregg
Revivals 1992.    
Reprint. xv + 174pp. Port. frontis., many sketches and plates (without map listed as issued).
Gilt lettered buckram. £22.00

418. Kuczynski, R.R. DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF THE BRITISH COLONIAL EMPIRE.
West Africa; South Africa High Commission Territories; West Indian and American
Territories. O.U.P. 1948-53.    
3 vols. Royal 8vo. Ex.-lib. with ink stamp to verso of t.ps. and several sm. marginal ink stamps,
e.ps. lightly browned, lightly rubbed cloth with leather title label to spines. £75.00

419. Lee, Mrs R. THE AFRICAN WANDERERS: Or, the Adventures of Carlos and Antonio.
Embracing Interesting Descriptions of the Manners and Customs of the Western Tribes, and the
Natural Productions of the Country. Grant and Griffith 1850.    
2nd Ed. 12mo. xii + 364pp. 4 plates. Some light browning, contemporary half morocco with
cloth boards, gilt lettering to spine, minor rubbing. £75.00

420. Livingstone, David. MISSIONARY TRAVELS AND RESEARCHES IN SOUTH AFRICA;
Including a Sketch of Sixteen Years’ Residence in the Interior of Africa, and a Journey From
the Cape of Good Hope to Loanda on the West Coast; Thence Across the Continent, Down the
River Zambesi, to the Eastern Ocean. Time Life 1986.    
Reprint of 1857 Ed. ix + 711pp. Folding map frontis., port., 43 plates and ills., 2 folding maps.
Marbled e.ps., simulated leather, a.e.g. £35.00
Classics of Exploration.



421. Livingstone, David. A POPULAR ACCOUNT OF MISSIONARY TRAVELS AND
RESEARCHES IN SOUTH AFRICA.  John Murray 1875.    
New Ed. Sm. thick 8vo. ix + 436pp. + 24pp. Folding frontis., 33 ills., folding map. Prize
bookplate, some very light browning, original gilt lettered cloth with gilt device to upper board
and sl. bumped spine. £45.00

422. Lloyd, P.C.; Mabogunje, A.L. & Awe, B. (Editors). THE CITY OF IBADAN.  CUP 1967.    
1st Ed. viii + 280pp. 7 maps, 8 plates. Sl. browned and rubbed d/w. £30.00

423. Lucas, Sir Charles. THE PARTITION & COLONIZATION OF AFRICA.  OUP 1922.    
1st Ed. 228pp. Folding map. Some light dampstaining to fore-edge of rear, some light
browning, ex.-Staff College lib. with bookplate, ink stamp to verso of t.p., rebound in gilt
lettered buckram. £25.00

424. Lugard, Lady. A TROPICAL DEPENDENCY. An outline of the Ancient History of the
Western Sudan with an account of the Modern Settlement of Northern Nigeria. Frank Cass &
Co. 1964.    
2nd Imp. of 1906 Ed. viii + 508pp. 2 folding maps. Good in rubbed and chipped d/w. £28.00

425. Martin, C.G.C. MAPS AND SURVEYS OF MALAWI A history of cartography and the land
survey profession Exploration methods of David Livingstone on Lake ‘Nyassa’; Hydrographic
survey and international boundaries Geographical, environmental and land registration data in
central Africa. A.A. Balkema Rotterdam 1980.    
1st Ed. Sm. 4to. x + 270pp. 81 ills. Very good in d/w. £68.00
Signed ‘C.G.C. Martin 6/11/2004’ to title page.

426. Mollien, G. TRAVELS IN AFRICA, to the Sources of the Senegal and Gambia, in 1818. Sir
Richard Phillips and Co. 1820.    
2nd UK Ed. Thin 8vo. ix + 128pp. Folding frontis. map (bound in upside down) 4 engraved
plates. Some very light browning, rebound in leather backed cloth, gilt lettered label to sl.
rubbed spine. £125.00
Mollien's mission was to discover the sources of the Senegal, the Gambia, and the Niger, to ascertain
communications between the first two rivers and distances between etc.

427. Morel, E.D. RED RUBBER The Story of the Rubber Slave Trade Flourishing on the Congo in
the Year of Grace 1906. With an Introduction by Sir Harry H. Johnston. Haskell House NY
1970.    
Reprint of 1906 Ed. Sm. 8vo. xxix + 213pp. 2 maps, numerous ills. Original gilt lettered cloth. 

£20.00

428. Napier, Lt.-Colonel E. Elers. EXCURSIONS IN SOUTHERN AFRICA, Including a History
of the Cape Colony, An Account of the Cape Colony, An Account of the Native Tribes, Etc.
William Shoberl 1849.    
1st Ed. 2 vols. xxx + 359pp. + iv + 456pp. 5 plates, 4 ills. T.p. to vol. 1 sl. adhered to frontis.,
two plates waterstained to lower portion, frontiss. lightly foxed, upper joints glued, dec. e.ps.,
original blind embossed cloth, light soiling, spines sl. chipped with repair to head of spine of
vol. 2., minor split to head to head of upper joint of vol. 1. £280.00
Mendelssohn Vol. 2., pp.75. 'An account of the Cape Colony from the earliest period of settlement down
to the Kaffir war of 1876-7. The second volume gives a record of the campaign-the War of the Axe-in
which Lieut.-Colonel Napier was engaged as supernumerary officer in charge of the irregular forces...'

429. Owen, E.R.J. COTTON AND THE EGYPTIAN ECONOMY 1820-1914. A Study in Trade
and Development. Clarendon 1969.    



1st Ed. xxvi + 416pp. 4 figures, 60 tables. Good in chipped d/w. lightly faded to spine. £25.00

430. Peace Handbooks. BRITISH POSSESSIONS, II: THE CONGO. 96. Kenya, Uganda and
Zanzibar; 97. British Somaliland and Sokotra. 98. Anglo-Egyptian Sudan 99. Belgian Congo.
Greenwood Press NY 1969.    
Reprint. Original gilt lettered cloth. £20.00

431. Pedraza, Howard J. BORRIOBOOLA-GHA The Story of Lokoja. The First British
Settlement in Nigeria. OUP 1960.    
1st Ed. x + 118pp. 7 plates, 2 maps. Sl. browned and rubbed d/w. £28.00

432. Phillipps-Wolley, Clive. BIG GAME SHOOTING. With contributions by Sir Samuel W.
Baker, W.C. Oswell, F.J. Jackson Warburton Pike and F.C. Selous. Vol. I [only]. Longmans,
Green and Co. 1894.    
1st Ed. xvi + 453pp. + [ii] adverts. With ills. by Charles Whymper, J. Wolf and H. Willink and
from photos. F.e.ps. very lightly browned, ownership signature, original gilt lettered pictorial
cloth with some minor soiling and very sl. rubbed to corners and head and tail of spine. £40.00
Badminton Library.

433. Plass, Margaret Webster. AFRICAN MINIATURES. The Goldweights of the Ashanti. Lund
Humphries 1967.    
1st Ed. Royal 8vo. 26pp. 166 ills. Chipped and browned d/w. £20.00

434. Quarterly Review. CAPE OF GOOD HOPE [From the Quarterly Review, Vol. XXII, No.
XLIII].  1820.    
Slim 8vo. ([203]-246)pp. Without t.p., some sporadic light spotting, rebound in modern gilt
lettered cloth. £30.00

435. (Roberts). Bourbon, Fabio. EGYPT Yesterday and Today. With text by ... Swan Hill Press
Shrewsbury 1996.    
1st UK Ed. 4to. 271pp. 120 cold. plates, many cold. ills. with photos. by Antonio Attini. Very
good in d/w. £25.00

436. Roberts, Paul William. RIVER IN THE DESERT. Modern Travels in Ancient Egypt. Random
House, New York 1993.    
1st Ed. xiv + 394pp. + [ii]. Fore-edge uncut, very good in price clipped d/w. £20.00

437. Roberts, Stephen H. THE HISTORY OF FRENCH COLONIAL POLICY 1870-1915.  Frank
Cass & Co. Ltd. 1963.    
New Ed. xvi + 741pp. 25 maps including several folding. Gilt lettered cloth faded to spine. 

£25.00

438. Robertson, Rev. D. Maxwell. TRAVELS IN NORTHERN RHODESIA.  Government Printer
Lusaka 1946.    
Thin square 8vo. 94pp. Ills. Ex.-lib. with numbering to half title, original wrapps., some fading.

£20.00

439. Sampson Magnus J. GOLD COAST MEN OF AFFAIRS. (Past and Present). With an
Introduction by J.B. Danquah. Dawsons of Pall Mall 1969.    
Reprint of 1937 Ed. Sm. 8vo. 224pp. Port. frontis., plates. Very good in original cloth. £22.00
Colonial History Series.



440. Scudder, Thayer. THE ECOLOGY OF THE GWEMBE TONGA.  Manchester Univ. Press
1962.    
1st Ed. [xxii] +  274pp. 6 plates, 19 figures including 5 folding and a folding map. Good in very
lightly soiled and sl. chipped d/w. £25.00
Kariba Studies Volume II.

441. (Selous). Dollman, J.G. CATALOGUE OF THE SELOUS COLLECTION OF BIG GAME In
the British Museum (Natural History). Printed by Order of the Trustees ... 1921.    
Slim 8vo. [vi] + 112pp. Port. frontis. Ex.-lib. with ink stamp to front f.e.p. and presentation
bookplate, contemporary gilt lettered cloth with blind embossed lib. stamp to both boards, head
of spine sl. chipped with sl. remains of paper label at tail. £60.00
The specimens of Big Game and other Mammals dealt with in this catalogue were shot by the late
Captain F.C. Selous, D.S.O., between the years 1870 and 1916 and were presented to the Museum by
Mrs. Selous in 1919.

442. Selous, Frederick Courteney. SUNSHINE AND STORM IN RHODESIA Being a Narrative
of Events in Matabeleland Both Before and During the Recent Native Insurrection Up to the
Date of the Disbandment of the Bulawayo Field Force. Rowland Ward & Co. 1896.    
2nd Ed. xxviii + 290pp. + [x]. Numerous ills., folding map. Ex.-Staff College with bookplate
and ink stamp, some very light browning, dec. e.ps., original browned cloth, spine and corners
sl. chipped. £75.00
Mendelssohn Vol. 2., pp.302. ‘... in addition to a full account of the rebellion, there is a supplementary
chapter recording some of the author’s views on the Anglo-Boer question, in which he states that “a
war between the Boers and British can only be a calamity of incalculable dimensions to both races.”’

443. Shepperson, George And Price, Thomas. INDEPENDENT AFRICAN John Chilembe and
the Origins, Setting and Significance of the Nyasaland Native Rising of 1915. Univ. Press
Edinburgh 1969.    
Reprint. Thick 8vo. x + 564pp. T.p. vignette, numerous ills., 2 maps. Sl. chipped d/w. £25.00
History, Philosophy and Economics 9.

444. (Slave Trade). SUBSTANCE OF THE DEBATE In the House of Commons on the 15th May,
1823 on a Motion for the Mitigation and Gradual Abolition of Slavery Throughout the British
Dominions. Dawsons 1968.    
Reprint of 1823 Ed. xxxix + 248pp. Original gilt lettered cloth. £25.00
Colonial History Series.

445. Smith, Iain R. THE EMIN PASHA RELIEF EXPEDITION 1886-1890.  Clarendon  1972.     
1st Ed. [xx] + 335pp. Port. frontis., 4 maps, 5 plates. Very good in gilt lettered cloth. £35.00

South African Imperial Blue Books
446. (South Africa). FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE RESPECTING THE AFFAIRS OF

SOUTH AFRICA. (In Continuation of [C.2482.] of February 1880.) Presented to both Houses
of Parliament by Command of Her Majesty March 1880. George Edward Eyre and William
Spottiswoode .. 1880. vii + 198pp. 10 plates, 3 folding plans. [C.-2505]. Mendelssohn Vol. 2.
pp.666 ‘Koegas Atrocities. Railway Communication with Cape (Griqualand West). Affairs in
Pondoland.’ 
[Bound with] FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE ... (In Continuation of [C.-2505] of March
1880). Presented to both House of Parliament ... June 1880. George Edward Eyre and William
Spottiswoode ... 1880. xi + 222pp. [C-2584]. Mendelssohn Vol. 2. pp.666. Report on
Confederation. Proposed Annexation to the Cape (Griqua-land West). Disturbances in
Pondoland. 



[Bound with] FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE ... (In Continuation of [C.-2676] of August
1880. Presented to both Houses ... September 1880. George Edward Eyre and William
Spottiswoode ... 1880. vi + 87pp. 2 folding maps. [C.2695]. Mendelssohn Vol. 2. pp.666.
Confederation of South Africa, &c. Sir C. Warren, Mr Stockenstrom, and the Land Question.
[And] FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE ... (In Continuation of [C.-2655] Of August 1880).
Presented to both Houses ... August 1880. George Edward Eyre and William Spottiswoode ...
1880. [C.-2676]. [ii] + iii + 74pp. 1 linen backed folding map, [only of 2?]. Mendelssohn Vol.
2. pp.666. Pondo-Xesibe Question.      
Bound in 2 vols. Sm. folio. Ex.-Library Staff College with ink stamps to prelims., some light
browning, bound in variant gilt lettered cloth, sl. rubbed. £450.00

447. Speke, John Hanning. JOURNAL OF THE DISCOVERY OF THE SOURCE OF THE NILE.
Time Life 1987.    
Reprint of 1863 Ed. xxi + 658pp. + [xxxiv] publ. catalogue. Port. frontis., 2 maps including 1
folding in rear pocket, numerous ills. Marbled e.ps., simulated leather binding, a.e.g. £35.00
Classics of Exploration.

448. Stanford, Edward. LONDON ATLAS MAP OF CENTRAL AFRICA.  ... N.d. c.[1895].    
Linen backed cold. folding map measuring 72cm x 54cm. Scale 1:5,977,382, 94 1/3 English
Miles to 1 Inch. Folding into cloth case, title label with accession? label to upper board, very
minor darkening. £125.00

449. Stanley, Henry M. HOW I FOUND LIVINGSTONE Travels, Adventures, and Discoveries in
Central Africa; Including Four Months’ Residence With Dr Livingstone. Time Life 1984.    
Reprint of 1872 Ed. xxiii + 736pp. Port. frontis., 27 plates, 26 ills., 6 maps mainly folding.
Marbled e.ps., simulated leather binding, a.e.g. £35.00
Classics of Exploration.

450. Steere, The Late Edward (Editor). A HANDBOOK OF THE ZWAHILI LANGUAGE As
Spoken at Zanzibar. Edited for the Universities Mission to Central Africa.  SPCK 1913.    
9th Ed. Revised and Enlarged by A.C. Madan. Sm. 8vo. cxii + 458pp. Folding table. Some
light browning, hinges cracked, original cloth, some marking and fading, spine chipped. £25.00

451. Stern, Irma. PARADISE. The Journal and Letters (1917-1933) of ... Edited, with a
Commentary by Neville Dubow. Chameleon Press 1991.    
1st Ed. 4to. 112pp. Numerous cold. and b/w. ills. Good in d/w. £25.00
‘.... one of South Africa’s major painters of the 20th century.’

452. Sturrock, J.C.R. BASUTOLAND. Standing Instructions. Being a Compilation of the Standing
Instructions in force in Basutoland on the 15th December, 1927. Published by Authority 1928.    

Large 8vo. 178pp. Some light marginal browning, ex.-lib. with markings to e.ps., half cloth
with boards with labels, blind stamps to boards, spine chipped, some fading. £45.00

453. Swayne, Major H.G.C. SEVENTEEN TRIPS THROUGH SOMALILAND And a Visit to
Abyssinia With Supplementary Preface on the ‘Mad Mullah’ Risings. Rowland Ward 1903.    
3rd Ed. Sm. 8vo. 385pp. + 12pp. publ. catalogue. 3 folding maps, 11 plates, numerous ills.,
sketch plan. Some light browning, sl. adhesion to hinges of e.ps., original gilt lettered cloth,
spine sl. faded and bumped. £125.00

454. Taylor, F.W. A PRACTICAL HAUSA GOVERNMENT. With Exercises, Vocabularies and
Specimen Examination Papers. OUP 1923.    



1st Ed. Sm. 8vo. 141pp. Some marginalia, ex.-lib. with numbering to front f.e.p., rebound in
gilt lettered cloth. £15.00

455. Tillion, Germaine. ALGERIA The Realities. Translated by Ronald Matthews. Eyre &
Spottiswoode 1958.    
1st Ed. Slim 8vo. 93pp. E.ps. lightly browned, original gilt lettered boards very lightly faded to
edges and spine, good in very sl. soiled d/w. lightly browned and chipped to spine. £20.00

456. Wingate, General Sir Francis Reginald. THE STORY OF THE GORDON COLLEGE And
its Work. Reprinted from “The Story of the Cape to Cairo Railway and River Route”. Edited by
Leo Weinthal. N.p. N.d.    
Slim 4to. 48pp. Several ills. including many from photos. and a map. Some sl. thumbing, good
in lightly soiled original printed wrapps. very sl. chipped at head and tail of spine. £15.00

POLAR REGIONS

457. Barrington, The Hon. D. THE POSSIBILITY OF APPROACHING THE NORTH POLE
ASSERTED. With an Appendix, Containing Papers on the Same Subject and on A North West
Passage, By Colonel Beaufoy. London: Printed for T. and J. Allman ... 1818.    
2nd Ed. xxiv + 258pp. + [ii]. Mainly unopened, light browning, mainly marginal staining in
part, rebound in modern half leather with speckled boards, blind motifs with gilt ruling and
lettered title labels to spine. £200.00
Sabin 3629.
Daines Barrington (1727-1800). Lawyer, Antiquary and Naturalist. D.N.B. ‘After studing the records of
former expeditions, and collecting evidence from the masters of whalers, he submitted his views to the
Royal Society, and succeeded in inducing the society to lay the matter before Lord Sandwich, then first
Lord of the Admiralty. The result was the government despatched two ships, The racehorse and the
carcass, under the command of Captain Phipps ... and Captain Lutwidge. Though the expedition failed
... In 1818 the matter again provoked great interest and they were reprinted by Colonel Mark Beaufoy
[the above].

458. Greely, A.W. THE POLAR REGIONS IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY. Their Discovery
and Industrial Evolution. Little, Brown and Co. Boston 1928.    
1st Ed. x + 270pp. Many ills., map. Ink stamp to front f.e.p., some marginal browning, chipped
d./w. with marginal loss. £25.00

459. Joerg, W.L.G. (Editor). PROBLEMS OF POLAR RESEARCH A Series of Papers by Thirty-
One Authors. American Geographical Society 1928.    
iv + 479pp. Folding map, numerous ills. Some light marginal browning, original cloth, some
soiling, spine sl. bumped. £25.00
Articles include Fridtjof Nansen The Oceanic Problems of the Still Unknown Arctic Regions; A.
Kolchak The Arctic Pack and the Polynya; Vilhjalmur Stefansson The Resources of the Arctic and the
Problem of Their Utilization; Sir Douglas Mawson Unsolved Problems of Antarctic Exploration and
Research; etc.

460. Peary, Robert E. THE NORTH POLE. With an Introduction by Theodore Roosevelt. Time
Life 1987.    
Reprint of 1910 Ed. xii + 326pp. Port. frontis., numerous ills. from photos., cold. folding map.
Marbled e.ps., simulated leather, a.e.g. £28.00
Classics of Exploration.



461. Shackleton, Sir Ernest. SOUTH The Story of Shackleton’s Last Expedition 1914-1917. Time
Life 1987.    
Reprint of 1919 Ed. [xxii] + 376pp. Cold. frontis., numerous ills. from photos., several sketches
and a folding map. Marbled e.ps., simulated leather, a.e.g. £30.00
Classics of Exploration.
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